File: AERA/20010/MYTP/MIAL/CP-I111/2018-19
Consultation Paper No. 35 / 2020-21

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

In the matter of Determination of Tariffs for Aeronautical Services in
respect of Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport, Mumbai (BOM),
for the Third Control Period
(01* April 2019 to 31° March 2024)

21* September, 2020

AERA Building
Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi—-110 003




Table of Contents

Stakeholder Comments

The Authority is aware of the fact that the Aviation Sector is undergoing unprecedented turbulence and
uncertainty on account of the COVID-19 global pandemic and associated lockdown situation in major cities
around the world which has resulted in restrictions in air travel both domestic and international. Authority
has released this Consultation Paper currently in which the proposals have been put forward based on
Authority’s analysis and observations on the Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) submitted by the Airport
Operator. The Authority, after seeking the views of the Airport operators, Industry bodies like FICCI,
Aviation expert agencies such as IATA, ACl and CAPA etc., on this matter, and analyzing various scenarios,
has made necessary adjustments in traffic, operating expenditure and non-aeronautical revenues on
account of the expected substantial changes in the prevailing business scenario. The Authority shall
consider written evidence-based feedback, comments and suggestions from all the stakeholders on the
proposals made in the Consultation Paper and pass a suitable Order determining the Tariff for Airport
services.

Thus, in accordance with the provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act, the written comments on
Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 dated 21.09.2020 are invited from the Stakeholders, preferably in
electronic form at the following address:

Director (P&S, Tariff)

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA),

AERA Administrative Complex,

Safdarjung Airports, New Delhi — 110002, India

Email: gita.sahu@aera.gov.in copy to secretary@aera.gov.in and director-ps@aera.gov.in

Stakeholder Consultation Meeting: 09.10.2020
Last Date for submission of Stakeholder comments: 20.10.2020
Last Date for submission of counter comments: 01.11.2020

Comments and counter comments will be posted on AERA website www.aera.gov.in

For any clarification/information, Director (P&S, Tariff) may be contacted at Telephone Number: +91-11-
24695048

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 2 of 206



mailto:director-ps@aera.gov.in

List of Abbreviations

Table of Contents

Abbreviation

Expansion

AAI Airports Authority of India

ACI Airport Council International

ACS Access Control System

AERA Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
Aero Aeronautical

AGL Aeronautical Ground Lighting

AGSC Airport Grade Steel Guard Technology
AMS Airport Management System

AO Airport Operator

AOA Airport Operator Agreement

AOCC Airport Operation Control Centre

AODB Airport Operations Data Base

ARR Aggregate Revenue Requirement

ASQ Airport Service Quality

ATC Air Traffic Control

ATM Air Traffic Movement

B Levered Beta

B, Re-levered Beta

By Unlevered Beta

BCAS Bureau of Civil Aviation Security

BG Bank Guarantee

BHS Baggage Handling System

BIAL Bangalore International Airport Limited
BOQ Bill of Quantities

BTP Bag Tag Printer

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate
Capex Capital Expenditure

CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model

CARE CARE Advisory Research and Training Ltd
CcCctv Closed Circuit Television

CISF Central Industrial Security Force

CpP Consultation Paper

CPI Consumer Price Index

CPI—IW Consumer Price Index — Industrial Workers
Cr. Crore

Crs. Crores

CSMIA Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj International Airport
CUSS Common User Self Service

CUTE Common User Terminal Equipment
CWIP Capital Work in Progress

D Depreciation on Aeronautical Assets

D/E Debt Equity Ratio

DF Development Fee

DIAL Delhi International Airport Private Limited
EMRP Equity Market Risk Premium

FAR Fixed Assets Register

FCP First Control Period

FIDS Flight Information Display System

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 3 of 206




Table of Contents

Abbreviation

Expansion

FRoR Fair Rate of Return

FTC Fuel Throughput Charges

FY Financial Year

GA General Aviation

Gol Government of India

GST Goods and Services Tax

HIAL Hyderabad International Airport Limited

HRAB Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base

i Number of years in the regulatory control period
IATA International Air Transport Association

IB Information Broker

ICAO International Civil Aviation Organization

IDC Interest During Construction

i.e. That is

IT Information Technology

ITP Into Plane Charges

Y Joint Venture

JVC Joint Venture Company

KL Kiloliter

KM Kilometer

KMP Key Managerial Personnel

KwH Kilowatt Hours

LOA Letter of Authorization

LOI Letter of Intent

LOS Level of Service

MAG Minimum Annual Guarantee

MAT Minimum Alternate Tax

MDF Metro Development Fee

MDP Major Development Plan

MERC Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission
MIAL Mumbai International Airport Limited

MLCP Multi-Level Car Park

MMRC Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation Limited
MMRDA Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority
Mn / Mio Million

MoCA Ministry of Civil Aviation

MOU Memorandum of Understanding

MT Metric Ton

MYTP Multi Year Tariff Proposal

NAR Non Aeronautical Revenue

Non aero Non Aeronautical

NPV Net Present Value

oM Efficient Operations & Maintenance Cost pertaining to Aeronautical Services
Oo&M Operations & Maintenance

omC Oil Management Company

OMDA Operation, Management and Development Agreement
Pax Passengers

PCN Pavement Classification Number

PIDS Perimeter Intrusion Detection System

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 4 of 206




Table of Contents

Abbreviation

Expansion

PSF (SC) Passenger Service Fee (Security Component)

PQC Pavement Quality Concrete

Qry Quantity

R&M Repairs and Maintenance

RAB Regulatory Asset Base

RB Regulatory Base pertaining to Aeronautical Assets
RBI Reserve Bank of India

RCC Reinforced Cement Concrete

RET Rapid Exit Taxiways

Ry Cost of Debt

Re Return on Equity

R¢ Risk Free Rate

Rm Returns from market

Rrsp Return on Refundable Security Deposits

Rs. Rupees

RSD Refundable Security Deposit

RWY Runway

S 30% of the Gross Revenue generated from the Revenue Share Assets
SCP Second Control Period

SEIS Service Exports from India Scheme

SQM / sQMT Square Meters

SSA State Support Agreement

T Corporate taxes on earnings pertaining to Aeronautical Services
TCP Third Control Period

TDSAT Telecom Disputes Settlement and Appellate Tribunal
TR Target Revenue

TWY Taxiway

UDF User Development Fee

UPS Uninterrupted Power Supply

VAT Value Added Tax

VIP Very Important Person

VOIP Voice Over Internet Protocol

VRS Voluntary Retirement Scheme

WACC Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Wipro Wipro Airport IT Services Limited

WDV Written Down Value

WPI Wholesale Price Index

YoY Year-on-Year

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 5 of 206




Table of Contents

Table of Contents

L] o] Lo 1 00 o1 0=T 0 £ ST PRTSPR 6
LiST OF ANNEXUIES ..eeeteeitieeetee ettt et e ettt ste e s bt e e s e e sabeeebeeesabeeebeeesateesabaeeaaseesaseesaseeeasbeeesaeessseesnseeesnseesnseesnnseesnsaeensseenns 9
I oY I o] L= P PRPSTTR 10
[ o 7= (U PRSPPI 14
O - = Yol €4 ¢ TV o T« TSP URPRN 15

000 R [ e Yo [0 4T o PSPPSR 15

O - o1 Y=Y T oY= T [T T o] LTSRN 15

1.3 Past tariff determination RIiSTOMY .......coi it e e e e e et e e e s e ba e e e e sertaeaeeans 18

1.4 TDSAT directions with regards to decisions taken by AERA............ooiieiiieeieiieee et 19

1.5 Tariff Submissions by MIAL for Third Control PEriod ..........cccueeiieciiei ettt eree e 23

1.6 Construct of this CONSUILAtiON PAPEN ......cciiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e et e e s ssbre e e e saeae e e ssaeaeeeeans 24
2. True up for the first CONTIrol PEIIOM ... ..eii i e e e e st e e s abae e e e baeeesansneees 26

2.1 Issues raised by MIAL pertaining to true up for the first control period.........ccccceevvieiiiiiiiiiniiieciiee, 26

2.2 Authority’s analysis of true up for first control Period..........cccueeeeciiiiiiiiiie e 27

2.3 True up of Fair Rate of Return: Cost of equity and treatment of upfrontfee ......cccoccevvvieeriiiieciiineen, 28

2.4 True up of Hypothetical Regulatory ASSET BaSE .....ccuuiiiiciiiiiiiiiieeciiiee e sciree e ssree et e e e e e e e snnaeee s 29

2.5 True up of taxation: Treatment of annual fee and ‘S’ for computing corporate taxation..........c........... 29

2.6 True up of Non aeronautical revenue: Nature of Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC) and Into Plane Charges

(1 20 TSRS 30

2.7 Revised True Up for the First CoONtrol PEriod ......coccuiiiiiciiie ettt e s e e e s saaeee s 31

2.8 Authority’s proposals on true up of first control PEriod .........cc.eeeeciiiieeciiiie e 33
3. True up for the second CONTIOl PEIIOU ........uiii i e e et e e e st re e e e eaba e e e seabaeeesnsbeeesansaneens 34

3.1 Issues raised by MIAL pertaining to true up for the second control period .......ccccccevvvveeviereiieerceeennnen, 34

3.2 Authority’s analysis of true up for second control Period ........cccuveeieerceeiiie e e 35

o T N eV [l 0T o X o] N I | Lo PP 35

3.4 True up Of ACroNaULiCal REVENUES .......cccocuiiieeiiee ettt ettt ee e e e s te e e e e tte e e e e abe e e e eabeeeeeeabaeeeenbaeeeensens 36

3.5 True Up Of REGUIATOIY ASSET BaSE.......uuiiieiiiieeeiiieeeecitee e ettt e e e tte e e e sare e e e e tteeesesaaeeeestaeeeentaeeeensseneeeansens 38

3.6 True up of Hypothetical REGUIATOrY ASSET BASE .....cccuiieeeiiiiieeciiee e ccitee et e et e e aree e e e earee e e e eabae e e e nnes 61

3.7 Tru@ UP OF DEPIrECIATION. .. .ueiii ettt ettt e ettt e e et e e e et e e e e e abeeeeeabaeeeensaeeeeessaeeeeanseseeessaeeeeansens 63

3.8  True up Of Fair RAt@ Of RETUIM ....ueiiiiiiie ettt e e st e e et e e e e are e e e e abee e e eabeeeeenbaeeeennes 65

3.9  True Up Of OPerating EXPENSES ....cccccuiiieiiiiieeiiiiee e et e e esre e e este e e e sre e e e stbaeesssaaeeessbaeeesnssaeeeansseneessnsens 67

3.10 True up of NON-AeronNautiCal REVENUE.........ccoiiuiiieeiiiee ettt e s ee e s e e e e sabae e e e eabae e s enbaeeeennees 70

3.11 True up of AeronNautical TAXatiON .....c.uuiiiiciiiee e e e e e s ae e e e s e e e e s arae e e snnbaeeeennees 73

3.12 Authority’s proposals on true up of second control Period.........cceeccverieiiiiie i 75
4. Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period ........ccecceevvieirieieiienniieeiiieeniee e 76

o R - Yol <=4 7o 1¥1] o [PPSR 76

4.2 Capital expenditure Proposed fOr TCP ........uiii i e e e et e e e e rae e e s abae e e e arees 76

4.3 MEANS OFf FINANCE ..eveiiiiieieecet ettt ettt et e st e st e sbe e s bbe e s abeesbbeesabeessbaeenasaesabaeenaseenns 108

4.4  Hypothetical regulatory asset Dase (HRAB)........c.ueiiiiciiieeiciieee ettt e eecttee e eecttre e et e e e e saeaee e ssntaeeesnraeeesans 108

SN T=T oY /Yol - | [ o 115

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 6 of 206




10.

11.

12.

Table of Contents

I =Y U] o VA T Al o Y- £ < PPN 120
4.7  Authority’s proposals relating to regulatory asset Dase ......ccevvcvieiieciiiiiccie e 121
Fair Rate of Return for the Third CoNtrol PEriod.........cccuuiiiiiciiii ittt ree e sarae e eans 123
5.1 MIAL’s submissions relating to Fair Rate of RELUIMN ......cccciiiiiiiiiiii e 123
5.2 Authority’s analysis relating to Fair Rate of RETUIN ....coooiiiii i 125
5.3  Authority’s proposals relating to Fair Rate of RELUIMN .........eeeiiiiiiiiciiie e 129
Operating Expenses for the Third Control PEriod ..........ccuveiieiiie it e e 131
6.1 MIAL’s submission on operating expenses for the third control period.........cccccceevvveeeeccieeiceciee e, 131
6.2  Authority’s analysis of operating expenses for the third control period .........ccccceeeevveieicieeececiee e, 133
6.3 Adjustment to operating expenses on account of COVID 19 PandemicC........ccccceeeeevireeeciieeeeecvieeeeenee 145
6.4  Authority’s proposals 0N OPErating EXPENSES .....cccccceeeeeciieeeecieeeeectee e eette e e eetee e e esbeeeeeebeeeeeebeeeeenasens 148
Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third CoONtrol PEriod........ccceevieiiiiiiiieeieecse et esaee e saee e 149
7.1  MIAL’s submissions relating to Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) ........cccooiieeiiieecciiee e 149
7.2 Authority’s analysis relating to Non-Aeronautical REVENUE .........coccuveiiiciiiiicciee e 152
7.3  Adjustment to NAR on account of COVID 19 PandemiC........ccccueeeeeiiieeeiiiieeeeciieeeeeiree e eeveee e e eveee e e e 161
7.4  Authority’s proposals relating to non-aeronautical reVENUES ........cceeveieiieiieciee e 164
Taxation for the Third CONTrol PErIOM ......cc.uiiiiiiiie e e e s see e e s sabee e s e sbae e e earees 165
8.1 MIAL’s submissions relating to taXation.........cccieii i e 165
8.2 Authority’s analysis relating to taXation.......c.cccueii i s 165
8.3  Authority’s proposals relating to taXation........ccceeieiii i s 167
Traffic for the Third CONTrol PEIIOM .........eiiiiiiiieeieeetee ettt et e e bbb e e s e saaeesabeesans 168
9.1 MIAL’s submissions relating to traffiC ......cccceieciee i 168
9.2 Authority’s analysis relating to traffic ..o veiie i 169
9.3 Adjustment to traffic on account of COVID 19 PandemiC.......ccceeevviieeeiiciieeeeiiee e eenee e 173
9.4  Authority’s proposals relating to traffiC ......cooccieei i 174
Inflation for the Third CoONtrol PEIIOM. . ......cooiii et e et e e te e e srae e esreeessaeeens 175
TS R = 7= Yol €4 o T T ST 175
10.2 MIAL's submissions relating to iNflation ............occuiiiieiiiii e e e 175
10.3  Authority’s analysis 0N INFIatioN .........cccuiiiieiie e e et e e e e aa e e e e aaeea s 175
10.4 Authority’s proposal relating to inflation ...........cocviiiieiiii e e e 176
Quality of Service for the Third CoNtrol PEriod...........cocueeeciiiiie ettt e e e e s 177
3 0 R = 7= Yol 4 o TV T PSR 177
11.2 MIAL’s submissions relating to QUality Of SEIVICE......cccuiiiiiiiiiie e e 177
11.3 Authority’s analysis relating to QUality Of SEIVICE......cccuiiiiiciiiie e e 177
11.4 Authority’s proposal relating to Quality Of SEIVICE .......vviiieiiiie e e 178
Target Revenue for the Third CoNtrol PEriod..........couviiiiiiiiiiiiniieeieeriee ettt s s e s 179
12.1 MIAL's submissions relating to Target REVENUE.......c.uiviiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt saee e sbe e e nane s 179

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 7 of 206




Table of Contents

12.2 Authority’s analysis relating to Target REVENUE ......ccoiciiiiiiiiiiie ettt aee e 180
12.3 Authority’s proposal relating to Target REVENUE ......ccccuiiiiiiiiie ettt s s aee s 181
13. Summary of Proposals put forth for Stakeholder consultations.........cccccoeeeiiiieii i, 182
13.1 True up Of First CONtrol PEIIOU . ......viiiiiiiie ettt e e st e e e saba e e e ssnaneeeesnnneeeen 182
13.2 True up of SECON CONETIOl PEIOM ....ciiiiiieieiiiie ettt e e st e e s aa e e e s saaaeeessanneeeen 182
13.3 Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period.........cccceeveiveeeriiieee e, 182
13.4 Fair rate of return for the Third Control PEriod ...........ccuveieiiiiii i 183
13.5 Operating Expenses for the Third Control PEriod ............cooviiiiiiiiieie e 183
13.6 Non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period .........cccccveeeeiiiiiicciiiec e 184
13.7 Taxation for the Third CoONtrol PEriod .......coccuiiiicciiiie ettt et sae e e et e e e sare e e e e aaeee s 184
13.8 Traffic for the Third CONTrol PEMHOM .........ooiiiiieeeceee ettt e e et e e e aa e e e e naeee s 184
13.9 Inflation for the Third CoNtrol PEriOd........ccccuuiiieeciiiie ettt ettt e e et e e e e are e e e aaeee s 185
13.10 Quality of Service for the Third CoONtrol PErOd .........ccccviiiiiiiiiie et 185
13.11 Target Revenue for the Third Control PEriod..........ceeeeciiie ittt 185
14. Stakeholder ConsUItation TIMEINE ......ccccviii i ere e e et e e e et e e e e ateeeeesasteeesansaeeesannaeeenn 186
TR Y o 01T To [ o] TR UURRNE 187

15.1 Appendix 1: Summary of independent study report on allocation of assets between aeronautical and

non aeronautical activities for CSMIA, Mumbai (2014 — 2019) ...ccccueeeiiieeiee e 187
15.2 Appendix 2: Summary of independent Study on efficient operation and maintenance costs for CSMIA,

MUMDAT (2014 = 2019) ..ottt ettt ettt s st s s es s st en e s sen st esasessen s eesnes 194
15.3 Appendix 3: Summary of independent study on the determinants of cost of capital pertaining to

Y T80 g o T AN [ oo o PSPPI 201
15.4 Appendix 4: Summary of independent study on opportunity cost of RSD .......cccccveeeviiveeecicieeeciineenn, 205

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 8 of 206




List of Annexures

List of Annexures

Annexure Number

Particulars

Annexure —1

Independent study on allocation of assets between aeronautical
and non-aeronautical activities for CSMIA, Mumbai (2014 — 2019).

Annexure — 2

Independent Study on efficient operation and maintenance costs
for CSMIA, Mumbai (2014 — 2019).

Annexure — 3

Independent study on the determinants of cost of capital pertaining
to Mumbai Airport.

Annexure — 4

Independent study on opportunity cost of RSD.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 9 of 206




List of Tables

List of Tables
Table 1: Shareholding Pattern OFf IMIAL .......ouiiii i e e st e e e st e e e s abee e e e s bee e e esabeeeesnares 15
Table 2: Matters from first control period order under appeal and Authority’s position.......c.cccccceevvvcieeiiicier e, 20
Table 3: Additional Matters from second control period order under appeal and Authority's position .................. 22
Table 4: True up for the first control period as computed by MIAL and submitted as part of current MYTP
0] o 01571 o ISR 26
Table 5: True up of first control period as decided in Tariff Order for the second control period..........c.cccuvennneee. 27
Table 6: FRoR submitted by MIAL for the first control period as part of current MYTP submission ...........c............ 28
Table 7: Computation of reVised FROR ..........uuiii ittt ettt e e e etre e e s te e e e esabe e e e e abeeeeesabeeeeeanbeneeennsees 31
Table 8: Revised true up of the first CoNtrol PEriod..........coocuiiiiiciiii i 32
Table 9: True up for the second control period as computed by MIAL and submitted as part of current MYTP
0] o 01 7o o 1RSSR 34
Table 10: MIAL's submission for true up of traffic for the second control period ..........cccoccvveiiiiieeccciee e, 35
Table 11: Comparison of traffic as per actuals and as per data in AAl Website.........cccoviieccier e 36
Table 12: Aeronautical revenue as provided DY IMIAL ........ocuiiiiioiiie ittt e e e e e bee e s e sbee e e 37
Table 13: Aeronautical revenue as proposed by the Authority for true up of the second control period................ 37
Table 14: Summary of incurrence on projects approved for the first control period as submitted by MIAL as part of
CUITENT IMYTP SUDIMISSION 1..etiiiiiiiiieeeiiee sttt ee et e e ettt e e et e e et b e e e e abeeeesasbaeeeassbaeeeassbaeeeansbaaesasseeeeansenessnnsens 38
Table 15: Details of deferred projects now considered in the third control period which were originally approved by
the Authority in the first control period as submitted by MIAL .......coooiiiiiieiii e e 38
Table 16: Summary of revised project cost for the first control period as considered by the Authority at the time of
tariff determination for the second coNtrol PEIO .........oiiiiiiii i e e e 39
Table 17: Tracing project COSt from FCP t0 SCP.......cii ittt ettt e e s e e e sbe e e e e abae e s e nabee e e esnbaeeeenasees 40
Table 18: Common costs identified for apportioNMENt ..........coo i e 42
Table 19: Projects to which common costs ought to be allocated ..........coooiiiiiiciii e 42
Table 20: Project cost after allocation of COMMON COSTS.......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiciiie e e 42
Table 21: Projects deferred to third cONtrol PEriod............occuiiiiiiiie it e e e 43
Table 22: Revised project COSt fOr COMPATISON........cciiiciiii ettt e e ette e e e et e e e e ebee e e e abeeeeesabeeeeesnbaeeeenasens 43
Table 23: Comparison of Actual and AOWEd Project COSE ......cciiiiiiiieiiiiecccieee ettt e e eetee e e tee e e ebee e e e ebaee e e eanes 44
Table 24: Analysis of only those projects where there is a COSt OVEr FUN .......ccoociiiiiiciiiie e 45
Table 25: Break UP OF RS 184 CrOrS....cuuiieieiieeeeeiiieeeettee e eette e e eetee e e e ettt e e e eeabeeeeeeabaeaessabeeeeeasteeaeessbeseesanseseeeanseneesansens 46
Table 26: Reconciliation of actual spend and allowed cost for Rs 184 crores of additional deferred cost............... 48
Table 27: Revised cOmMpPariSON fOr T2 PrOJECES ...cccuiiii e e eciee ettt e et e e e tte e e e e tee e e e e be e e e eeabeeeeesabeeeeesabeeeeennteneeennsens 49
Table 28: Cost incurred by MIAL towards Deferred projects........cuii ittt 49
Table 29: Status of projects approved by the Authority in the second control period as submitted by MIAL ......... 50
Table 30: RAB for the Second Control Period as approved in SCP Order .........cooccveeiieiieeecciiee et 50
Table 31: Summary of operational capex incurred during the second control period as submitted by MIAL.......... 51
Table 32: Change in scope / overrun in operational capex for second control period as submitted by MIAL ......... 52
Table 33: Operational capex of second control period to be undertaken in third control period as submitted by
IMITAL <ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e st e e bt e e satee s abaeesabeesabe e e st e e sabae e ab e e s et e e e be e e e aba e e b ae e Rte e e baeenabeesabae e baeeeabaeenbtean 52
Table 34: Operational capex of second control period dropped as submitted by MIAL...........cccoveveiiiieeeeiiieeeeee, 53
Table 35: Operational Capex incurred in addition to operational capex approved by the Authority for second control
PEriod as SUBMITEEA DY IMHIAL .....ooo et et e e e te e e e st e e e e ebteeeesabteeeesbtaeeesstaeessssaeessnstneasanns 53
Table 36: Operational capitalization schedule considered by the Authority at the time of tariff determination for the
LY =ToleYq Ve IeleY o} d o] I e YT o o Lo USSR 53
Table 37: Operational capex spent by MIAL in addition to amounts approved in SCP Order........cccocvveeeeeeeeccnnnnnenn. 54

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 10 of 206




List of Tables

Table 38: Operational capex spent by MIAL in addition to amounts approved in SCP Order........ccccovvveeeeeeeecnnnnnenn. 56
Table 39: Computation of amortization of runways, taxiways and apron .......ccccccceeeeeciereeeciee e 58
Table 40: Aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets after allocation of common assets (excluding upfront fees & AAI
compensation) as SUBMITEEA DY IMHAL .....co..uiiiiie ettt et et e e st e e e ta e e s st e e sabaeesateesasaeesnseesnsaeesnseenns 59
Table 41: Summary of changes to asset AllOCAtION .........ueii i 60
Table 42: Block wise additions to regulatory asset base for the second control period.........ccccccoeeeeiiieeeeicieeeennee, 61
Table 43: RAB as proposed by the Authority for the second control period...........cccocovvviieiiiieicciiee e, 61
Table 44: HRAB computation as per MIAL on single till Dasis.......cc.uiiiciiiiiicciie e 62
Table 45: HRAB as proposed by the Authority for the second control period ..........ccccovviieeciee e 63
Table 46: Depreciation for the second control period as submitted by MIAL...........ccccoveiiiiiiieicciiee e 63
Table 47: Depreciation on RAB as considered by the Authority for true up of the second control period .............. 64
Table 48: Depreciation on HRAB as considered by the Authority for true up of the second control period............ 64
Table 49: FRoR submitted by MIAL for the second control period as part of current MYTP submission ................. 65
Table 50: FRoR as computed by the Authority for true up of the second control period..........cccceeeeiieeeirieeeennee. 67
Table 51: Operating expenses for the second control period as submitted by MIAL .........cccceeeeiieiiiiciie e, 68
Table 52: Operating expenses as considered by the Authority for the second control period at the time of tariff
determination for the second CONTrOl PEFIOM .......coocuiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e s stae e e s rbae e e sssaeee s 68
Table 53: Year wise adjusted aeronautical operating and maintenance expenses of second control period.......... 69
Table 54: NAR as submitted by MIAL fOr true Up OF SCP .......uiiiiiieie ettt e e e e e 71
Table 55: Non-aeronautical revenue as proposed by the Authority in the Tariff Order no.13/2016-17 for second
[oloT 14 o] I o115 [ o SRS 71
Table 56: Non-aeronautical revenue as proposed by the Authority for true up of SCP........ceveviiiiiciiiieeeeeeeeeee, 73
Table 57: Key changes done truing up the ARR for second control period ..........ccceeeeeeeieciiiieee e, 74
Table 58: True up for second control period as proposed by the AUthOrity .......ccccceevecieiiecciii e, 74
Table 59: Summary of Capex to be incurred in third control period (excluding land) .........cccoveeeeieiiiiieniee e 76
Table 60: Summary of Capital Expenditure Proposed by MIAL ..........cccviiiiiiii ittt 76
Table 61: Asset head wise capital expenditure for the third control period as submitted by MIAL......................... 77
Table 62: Table of grouped asset additions for TCP for Authority’s analysis .......ccccceevieiieciiee e 77
Table 63: Summary of Analysis of Runway, TaxXiways and AProN ........cceeeeiiieeeiciieeeeeieeeeeetee e e eeree e e esree e e e ebeeeeeeases 78
Table 64: Recomputed project cost for RUNWAY 09-27 .........uviiiiiiie ettt ee e e e etee e e e ree e e e sbae e e e eabaeeeenaaes 84
Table 65: Recomputed project cost fOr RUNWAY 14-32 .....cuuiiiiiciiie ettt e et e e tae e e e s bae e e e sabaee e e eanes 85
Table 66 Computation of amortization of runways, taxiways and apron ........cccccceeeeeiieeeccciiee e e e 85
Table 67: Computation of cost considered by the Authority for other runway, taxiway and apron works submitted
DY VAL« ettt seeeee e et e e eeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e e eeeeseeaesaeeeeeeeeseteseeeeeeaeeeeaeseeeetesee e st eeeseeeeeeeeeeeeneeaeeeeneeans 85
Table 68: Summary of Analysis of Runway, Taxiways and AProN.........ceeeeeccieeeiiiiee e et e e eeree e e esaee e e e ebae e e e eaaes 87
Table 69: Break-up of projects included in T1B reCoONStrUCTION........ccocciiiiiiiiiie et 88
Table 70: Year wise additions fOr TLB.......cociiiriiiiieiiee ettt sttt e st e e sabe e sabe e sbaeesabeessbaeesabaesbneesaneenas 88
Table 71: Allowable normative cost for T1 B project as computed by the Authority .......cccoeveriiieiiiiiie e, 93
Table 72: Allowable cost for T1 B as computed by the AUthOTrity .......cceeviiiiiiiiie e 94
Table 73: Break-up of projects included in T1B reCoONStrUCTION........ccocciiiiiiiiiie et 94
Table 74: Land related ProjeCtS. ...t iiee it cetee ettt e et e e e et e e e e et e e e e sabaeeessabaeeeesabaeeeesabteeeessseeeesnnseneeennsees 94
Table 75: Cost for proposed slum rehabilitation ..........ccceoiiiiii i 95
Table 76: Land related projects as recomputed by AULROFITY .....ccuveiiiiiiiiicce e e 96
Table 77: Projects broUght fOrWard ..........ooiiiiii ittt e e e e eata e e e et te e e e s bee e e esnbeeeeenasees 96
Table 78: NAD Project COSt DIrEaK U ..cccuuiii i iciieeeeiteee ettt e ettt e e ette e e e etae e e s sbteeeeebeaeessnstaeesansteeessastaeassnssaeasanns 100
Table 79: Cost proposed by the Authority under the head projects brought forward ...........cccceevieieiciieeeeciienens 101

Table 80: MIAL's submission and Authority's analysis on estimate of IT assets cost for the third control period . 102
Table 81: Table of grouped asset additions (marked as “F” and “G”) for TCP with proposed cost as per Authority106

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 11 of 206




List of Tables

Table 82: Trend of non-execution Of ProPOSEU CAPEX ....uuiiiiciiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e s searee e e sareeeesenreeessans 106
Table 83: Table of grouped asset additions for TCP with proposed cost as per Authority ......cccccccevivcvieeiiciiennnns 107
Table 84: Class-wise asset additions proposed to be allowed for third control period .........cccceeeeieeiciiiieeeeeeinns 107
Table 85: Comparison of capex cost and internal aCCruals........covciiiiiiiiiii i 108
Table 86: Calculation of Hypothetical Regulatory Base in the Order-Table No. 31 of Order No.32.........ccccccnue. 109
Table 87: Computation of HRAB as submitted by IMIAL .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt erre e e sare e e e snrae e e 110
Table 88: HRAB for the third control period as submitted by MIAL .........cooociiiiiiiiiee e 113
Table 89: Terminal area of 0ld T2 aNd TL ..couiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e s e e st e s sbe e e sabeesbeeesseessbaeesaseesnnes 114
Table 90: HRAB computation for removal of Old T2 ........cooiiiiiiiciiie e eree e e eree e e st e e e snraeeeeans 115
Table 91: Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base for Third Control Period ..........ccovcveeeeeciiie e 115
Table 92: Depreciation as SUDMItEEA DY MIAL.........ooi ittt e et e e e e tee e e s ebte e e e sbtaeeseanraeaeeans 116
Table 93: Amortization of land related cost submitted by MIAL.........ccuviiiiiiiiicciee et 117
Table 94: Comparison of technical useful life assessment by the valuer vis-a-vis that as per Order 35/ 2017-18 118
Table 95: Depreciation re-computed by the AULNOTITY......cocciiiiiiiiec e et eare e e 119
Table 96: RAB for the third control period as submitted by MIAL...........oooiviiiiieiiiee e 120
Table 97: HRAB for the third control period as submitted by MIAL .........cooviiiiiiiiiiie e 120
Table 98: RAB for the third CONtrol PEFIOU........ooi i e st e e s st e e e sbae e e e snraeaeeans 121
Table 99: HRAB for the third CONtrol PEriod .......ocueiii i e e e st e e e sbaa e e s snraeeeeans 121
Table 100: Cost of equity (RE) SUBMITLEA DY MIAL ....oc.uviiiiiecieecee ettt et e e st e e saa e e s are e srae e s areeenns 123
Table 101: Cost of debt subMItted DY IMIAL ....cooieiiiee et e e et e e s sbee e e e sbteeessnraeeesans 124
Table 102: Weighted average cost of capital submitted by MIAL .......ccviiiiiiiii e 125
Table 103:Recommendation for FRoR in the independent StUAY ........ccueiiiiciiiiicciiei e e 128
Table 104: Authority's proposal fOr FROR ........ciiiiiiiiiicieie sttt ettt stte e e e s sbee e e e sbte e e e sbteeeesbaaeeesnteeaesans 129
Table 105:Total operating and maintenance expenditure submitted by MIAL for the third control period.......... 131
Table 106: MIAL’s estimation, rationale and growth on operating expense for the third control period.............. 131
Table 107:Aeronautical operating and maintenance expenditure submitted by MIAL for the third control period133
Table 108: Comparison of actual CAGR for SCP vis-a-vis estimated CAGR fOr TCP .........cceoeciieeeeciiee et 135
Table 109:0ther operating costs SUDMItEEA DY MIAL........coccuiiiiieiiie ettt et e e e eare e e e eate e e e enreeaeeaes 137
Table 110:Employee cost recalculated by the AUThOFItY .........ooi it 138
Table 111: Electricity consumption submitted BY MIAL ..........oiiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt ettt e e e ere e e e eate e e e snraeaeeans 139
Table 112: Net electricity consumption for the second control period as per independent study report ............. 139
Table 113: Water consumption submitted DY IMIAL..........ooccuiiiiieiiie ettt ette e e e eeare e e e eata e e e enreeaeeans 140
Table 114: Electricity, water and fuel cost recalculated by the AUthOority.........cccveeiiiiiiii i, 140
Table 115: Efficient operating and maintenance expenditure recalculated by the Authority.........c..ccocvveeeciieenns 141

Table 116: Computation of works claimed by MIAL as part of capital expenditure allowed as operating expense142
Table 117: Comparison of operating expenses proposed to be allowed for the third control period with the actual

expense incurred in the second CONLIol PEIIOU ......ccuuiii i e e s e e aba e e e e abae e s eearees 143
Table 118:Expense allocation ratio as per the independent StUY .........cooeviiiiiiciiii e 144
Table 119: Revision of aeronautical operating expenses on account of Covid-19 Pandemic ..........cccecevveeeecnnennnnns 145
Table 120: Detailed computations for revision of estimates for aeronautical operating expenses on account of
COVIA-19 PANUEIMIC c.uvteiiiieiiiieiieeeiee ettt ettt s e ettt e st e s bt e e sate e sabaeesabeesabaesnbbeesabaesnbbeesasaesabaeesabeesasaesnsaessaeesasaenas 146
Table 121: Aeronautical operating and maintenance expenditure recalculated by the Authority computed on
applying allocation ratios given iN Table 118........coocuiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e s s b e e e e s abae e e esraeesenanees 147
Table 122: Retail licenses revenue - Basis of projection for NAR as adopted by MIAL ........ccceeevciveiiiciieeecciieeens 149
Table 123: Rent & Services Revenue - Basis of projection for NAR as adopted by MIAL ........cccoecvveiiiciieeicciieeens 150
Table 124: Cargo Revenue - Basis of projection for NAR as adopted by MIAL..........ccccveeiiiciiieicciiee e 150
Table 125: Non-aeronautical revenues as per revised financial model as proposed by MIAL...........cccovveeeeerinnnns 151
Table 126: CAGR fOr FCP, SCP @NA TCP ...uuuuiiiiiii s nnnnnnnnnnnnn 153

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 12 of 206




List of Tables

Table 127: Retail Licenses Revenue - Basis of projection for NAR as adopted by MIAL.......ccccceveiieiircieeeiiciiennnans 153
Table 128: Rent & Services Revenue - Basis of projection for NAR as adopted by MIAL ........ccoecvvviivcieeeiiciiennnns 156
Table 129: Cargo Revenue - Basis of projection for NAR as adopted by MIAL.........ceeviiiiieciiiieeeee e 157
Table 130: Non-aeronautical revenues as proposed by the AUthOrity........ccocviiviiiiiiici e 158
Table 131: Revised CAGR fOr FCP, SCP @Nd TCP......uuuiiiiiieecciiieeeee e ettt e e e e e e eettrae e e e e eeseansssaseeeeseesnnssaseesassennannes 159
Table 132: Receipts into the Marketing fUNd...........ooo it er e e e et e e e e enraeeeeans 160
Table 133: Details of Marketing FUNG .........occuiiiiieiiee ettt e e e e tte e e e e bte e e s ebteeessbtaeeesntaeeessraeaesans 160
Table 134 Comparison of pre and post Covid-19 NAR estimates for TCP ........ccoccveeeeiiiieiccieee e 161
Table 135: Revised non-aeronautical revenues in light of COVID Situation .........ccceeeeciieeieciiee e 163
Table 136: Income tax reimbursement submitted by MIAL for the third control period.........cccccoveeiviiiieiecinenens 165
Table 137: Income tax reimbursement calculated by the Authority (considering ‘S’) ......coccvveeeeciieeecciiee e, 166
Table 138: Income tax reimbursement calculated by the Authority (without considering 'S') .....c.ccoeeeevveiiiiienens 166
Table 139: ATM and Passenger traffic in SCP as submitted by MIAL .........cccoiiiiiiiiie e 168
Table 140: ATM and Passenger Throughput forecasted for TCP as submitted by MIAL ..........ccocvveiiiciieeecciieeens 169
Table 141: Details of ATMs in the first and second control periods along with CAGR .........cccceeeeciieiiiciiee e e, 169
Table 142: Details of passengers in the first and second control periods along with CAGR ........ccccevviiiieiiciiennns 170
Table 143: ATM and passenger projection for the third control Period..........oocccivieeeiiieccciiee e, 170
Table 144: Utilization of Primary Runway for the month of October 2019..........ccvviiriiiiiicciie e 171
Table 145: Passenger per ATIM COMPULATION .....iiiciiiiiiiciiee ettt e st e e e ssbee e e e sbeeeeesbeeeeesbeaeesssnraeassans 172
Table 146: ATM and passenger projection for the third control period proposed by the Authority..........ccuec...... 173
Table 147: Traffic re-computation under COVID-19 SCENATIO ...ccccvvieierciiiieieciieeeeecieeeeesiteeeesctteeeeserreeeesaeaeessssseeassans 173
Table 148: Revised Traffic in light 0f COVID-19 .......coiiiiiiiiicieie ettt e e st e e s sbte e e s sbaaeessbeeeeeeans 173
Table 149: CPI Index used for First and Second Control PEriods ........cccueiiiiciiiiiiiiieee ettt esree e e e s eireee e 175
Table 150: RBI's annual inflation forecast for 2019-20........ccoiiiiriiiiniieniee ettt et esbae e sareesaes 175
Table 151: RBI's annual inflation forecast for 2020-21........ccoiiiiriiiiiiieiee ettt ettt sre e sbae e sabeesaee 176
Table 152: Revised Aggregate revenue requirement for the third control period as proposed by MIAL............... 179
Table 153: Revised Aggregate revenue requirement for the third control period as proposed by Authority........ 180

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 13 of 206




List of Figures

List of Figures

Figure 1 Picture of Taxiway E6 @and RET EB.......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt e ettt e e st e e et e e s e e e s snbee e s snaneeas 79
Figure 2 CSMIA Master Plan fOr 2019 ......uii ittt ssee e et e e e e e s s e e s s be e e e s abae e e s abeeesenbeeesenarenas 80
Figure 3 Proposed area for V1, V2 and V3 ...ttt e sttt e e s e aae e e s e aae e e e e aaa e e e enbaeeeenntaeeeennnanas 81
Figure 4 Land required for Construction of TAXiWay M ......ccccuuiiiiiiiiie it see e ee e e svre e e eavee e e e 83
Figure 5 Closer view of Land required for Construction of Taxiway M ........ccccceeeiiiiieiiiiiee e evree e 83
[ T U S @AV T oY oAV Vo I SRR 89
Figure 7 Proposed RUNWAY UNAEr TUNNEI 14-27 ......ooo ettt ettt e e ttee e e et e e s e abae e s e sabaeeeenbeeeeennnanas 97
Figure 8 Closer view of Proposed Runway under TUNNEI 14-27 .......ooooiieiiiiiiee ettt ecvte e et e et e e 97
Figure 9 Location Of NAD COIONY .....uiiiiiiee ettt e et e e et e e e e bee e e e e atee e e esabaeeeesabeeeeeenbeeeeesnseeeeennsenas 100
Figure 10 Trendline depicting growth in major cost heads in [ast 10 years........ccccceeeveieeeeeciiee e, 134
Figure 11 MIAL’s estimation vis-a-vis actual incurrence of cost for second control period .........ccccceevvvevennnneen. 134
Figure 12 Trend of actual expenditure for SCP and estimated expenditure for TCP.......ccccccoceviivcieeiicciieneeennen, 144
Figure 13 Category wise NAR fOr FCP @nd SCP........coiiiiiiiii ettt sstte e s tte e s e sbee e e sbee e s s sbae e e s eareeas 152
Figure 14 Comparison of projected and actUal NAR .......cooi ittt sree e e s 152
Figure 15 Category Wise NAR fOr TCP.......coi i ciii ettt ccttee ettt e et e e e ee e e e st e e e s sabeee s ssabaeeessabeeeessnseeeeennseeas 153

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 14 of 206



https://pkfllp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/seethalakshmi_m_pkfindia_in/Documents/Consult_AERA_Mumbai_Second%20CP/A%20Deliverables/1.%20Consultation%20Paper/CP_TCP_MIAL_V32.docx#_Toc51326779
https://pkfllp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/seethalakshmi_m_pkfindia_in/Documents/Consult_AERA_Mumbai_Second%20CP/A%20Deliverables/1.%20Consultation%20Paper/CP_TCP_MIAL_V32.docx#_Toc51326780
https://pkfllp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/seethalakshmi_m_pkfindia_in/Documents/Consult_AERA_Mumbai_Second%20CP/A%20Deliverables/1.%20Consultation%20Paper/CP_TCP_MIAL_V32.docx#_Toc51326781
https://pkfllp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/seethalakshmi_m_pkfindia_in/Documents/Consult_AERA_Mumbai_Second%20CP/A%20Deliverables/1.%20Consultation%20Paper/CP_TCP_MIAL_V32.docx#_Toc51326782
https://pkfllp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/seethalakshmi_m_pkfindia_in/Documents/Consult_AERA_Mumbai_Second%20CP/A%20Deliverables/1.%20Consultation%20Paper/CP_TCP_MIAL_V32.docx#_Toc51326783
https://pkfllp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/seethalakshmi_m_pkfindia_in/Documents/Consult_AERA_Mumbai_Second%20CP/A%20Deliverables/1.%20Consultation%20Paper/CP_TCP_MIAL_V32.docx#_Toc51326785
https://pkfllp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/seethalakshmi_m_pkfindia_in/Documents/Consult_AERA_Mumbai_Second%20CP/A%20Deliverables/1.%20Consultation%20Paper/CP_TCP_MIAL_V32.docx#_Toc51326790
https://pkfllp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/seethalakshmi_m_pkfindia_in/Documents/Consult_AERA_Mumbai_Second%20CP/A%20Deliverables/1.%20Consultation%20Paper/CP_TCP_MIAL_V32.docx#_Toc51326791
https://pkfllp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/seethalakshmi_m_pkfindia_in/Documents/Consult_AERA_Mumbai_Second%20CP/A%20Deliverables/1.%20Consultation%20Paper/CP_TCP_MIAL_V32.docx#_Toc51326792

1. Background

Background

A consortium led by the GVK Group was awarded the bid for operating, maintaining, developing,
designing, constructing, upgrading, modernizing, financing and managing the Chhatrapati Shivaji
Maharaj International Airport (CSMIA) at Mumbai. Post selection of the private consortium, a
special purpose vehicle, namely Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL), was incorporated
on 2™ March 2006 with AAI retaining 26% equity stake and balance 74% equity stake being

The GVK consortia comprised of GVK Airport Holding Pvt Ltd, ACSA Global Limited and Bid
Services Division (Mauritius) Ltd. On 4™ April 2006, MIAL signed the Operation, Management and
Development Agreement (OMDA) with AAI, whereby AAI granted to MIAL the exclusive right and
authority during the term to undertake some of the functions of AAl being the functions of
operations, maintenance and development of the CSMI Airport and to perform services and
activities constituting aeronautical services and non-aeronautical services excluding reserved
activities, defined in OMDA at the airport. MIAL took over the operations of CSMI Airport on 3™
May 2006. The OMDA has a term of 30 years wherein MIAL has been granted the right to extend
the agreement for a further period of 30 years subject to its satisfactory performance under

In addition to the OMDA, MIAL also entered into State Support Agreement (SSA) dated 26™ April
2006 with the Government of India acting through the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) and
MIAL, which outlined the support from the Gol. Besides the OMDA and the SSA, MIAL also
entered into Shareholder Agreement, CNS-ATM Agreement, Airport Operator Agreement, State
Government Support Agreement, Lease Deed, Substitution Agreement and the Escrow
Agreement. Operations at CSMIA commenced on 3" May 2006. New integrated T2 was
inaugurated on 10" January 2014 and was opened for international operations on 10" February

1.1 Introduction
1.1.1
acquired by members of consortia.
1.1.2
various provisions governing the arrangement between MIAL and AAI.
1.1.3
2014.
1.1.4  The shareholding of MIAL as on 31° March 2020 was as follows:

Table 1: Shareholding pattern of MIAL

Shareholder Ref No. of Shares % shareholding
GVK Airport Holdings Limited (Holding A 60,60,00,000 50.50%
Company) along with its nominees
Airports Authority of India B 31,20,00,000 26.00%
Bid Services Division (Mauritius) C 16,20,00,000 13.50%
Limited
ACSA Global Limited D 12,00,00,000 10.00%
Total E = Sum (A:D) 1,20,00,00,000 100%

1.2 Tariff setting principles

121

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

The legislature has provided policy guidance to the Authority regarding determination of tariff for
aeronautical services under the provisions of the AERA Act. The Authority is required to adhere to

Page 15 of 206




1.2.2

123

1.2.4

Background

this legislative policy guidance in discharge of its functions in respect of major airports. These

functions are indicated in Section 13 (1) of the AERA Act, which reads as under:

e  To determine the tariff for aeronautical services;

e To determine the amount of development fees in respect of major airports;

e To determine the amount of passenger service fee levied under rule 88 of the Aircraft Rules,
1937 made under Aircraft Act, 1934;

e  To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of
service as may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authorized by it in
this behalf;

e To call for such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff under clause
13(1)(a).

e To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act.

Further to the functions to be performed by the Authority, the AERA Act 2008 also provides policy

guidance on the factors, which are to be considered by the Authority in performing these

functions. As per section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act, the legislature requires the Authority to
determine tariff for the aeronautical services taking into consideration the following factors:

e  The capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement of airport facilities;

e  The service provided, its quality and other relevant factors;

e  The cost for improving efficiency;

e  Economic and viable operation of major airports;

e Revenue received from services other than aeronautical services;

e Concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of
understanding or otherwise;

e Any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes of the Act.

In so far as CSMIA is concerned, the provisions regarding “Tariff and Regulation” have been

made in Chapter XIl of OMDA and principles of tariff determination are further detailed out in

the Schedule 1 read with clause 3.1 of the State Support Agreement (SSA) which is a part of

OMDA.

Relevant extracts of Chapter XIl of OMDA is provided below:

“12.1 Tariff

12.1.1 For the purpose of this Agreement, the charges to be levied at the Airport by the
JVC for the provision of Aeronautical Services and consequent recovery of costs relating to
Aeronautical Assets shall be referred to as Aeronautical Charges.

12.1.2 The JVC shall at all times ensure that the Aeronautical Charges levied at the Airport
shall be as determined as per the provisions of the State Support Agreement. It is hereby
expressly clarified that any penalties or damages payable by the JVC under any of the
Project Agreements shall not form a part of the Aeronautical Charges and not be passed
on to the users of the Airport.

12.4 Passenger Service Fees

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 16 of 206




1.2.5

1.2.6

1.2.7

Background

12.4.1 The Passenger Service Fees shall be collected and disbursed in accordance with the
provisions of the State Support Agreement.”
Relevant extracts of Clause 3.1 of SSA is provided below:
“GOl’s intention is to establish an independent airport economic regulatory authority (the
“Economic regulatory authority”) which will be responsible for certain aspects of
regulation (including regulation of aeronautical charges) of certain airports in India. GO/
agrees to use reasonable efforts to have the Economic Regulatory Authority established
and operating within two (2) years from the Effective Date. GOI further confirms that,
subject to applicable law, it shall make reasonable endeavors to procure that Economic
Regulatory Authority shall regulate and set/re-set aeronautical charges, in accordance
with the draft principal set out in schedule one appended here to Provide. However, the
upfront fee and the annual fees paid/payable by the JVC to AAIl under the OMDA shall not
be included as part of cost provision of aeronautical services and no pass through would
be available in relation to the same.”
The Authority has been following the framework after analyzing the provisions of SSA as well as
other relevant documents viz. OMDA etc. The Authority examined the covenants of SSA and
OMDA in respect of MIAL for its implications on principles and mechanics of tariff fixation and has
accordingly considered these provisions while determining the aeronautical tariff in respect of
CSMIA. The Authority’s examination of these covenants has been detailed in its Order No.
32/2012-13 dated 15™ January 2013 and Order No. 13/2016-17 dated 23" September 2016 in the
matter of Determination of Aeronautical Tariff in respect of CSMI Airport for the First and Second
Control period respectively.
In line with the above approach, the Authority proposes to determine the Target Revenue (TR) by
aggregating terms in the following formula:
TRi=RBixWACCi+OMi+Di+Ti-Si
Where;

e TR =target revenue
e RB = regulatory base pertaining to Aeronautical Assets and any investments made for the
performance of Reserved Activities etc. which are owned by MIAL. The Assets other than
Aeronautical Assets will be excluded from the scope of Regulatory Asset Base (RAB).
RBi= RBi-1- Di+ [i
Where: for the 1st regulatory period, RB would be the sum total of
o the Book Value of the Aeronautical Assets in the books of MIAL and
o the Hypothetical Regulatory Base computed using the then prevailing tariff and the
revenues, operation and maintenance cost, corporate tax pertaining to Aeronautical
Services at the Airport, during the financial year preceding the date of such
computation
e WACC = nominal post-tax weighted average cost of capital, calculated using the marginal
rate of corporate tax

e OM = efficient operation and maintenance cost pertaining to Aeronautical Services

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 17 of 206




Background

e D = Annual Depreciation charged on aeronautical assets based on depreciation reference
rates prescribed as per the Companies Act, 1956 and now amended under the Companies
Act, 2013

e | =Investment in capital assets

e T =Corporate taxes on earnings pertaining to Aeronautical Services

e S = 30% of the Gross Revenue generated from the Revenue Share Assets, which are
defined to include:

o Non-Aeronautical Assets; and

o Assets required for provision of aeronautical related services arising at the Airport and
not considered in revenues from Non-Aeronautical Assets (e.g. Public admission fee
etc.)

e i=Number of years in the regulatory control period

1.2.8 Authority’s orders applied in the tariff proposals in this Consultation Paper (CP)

(i). Normative approach to Building Blocks in Economic Regulation of Major Airports — Capital
Costs Reg.
o The Authority issued Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 06" June 2016, in the matter of
Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic Regulation of Major Airports —
Capital Costs Reg.
o Normative Approach Order is applicable to CSMIA as it is a major airport and will be

appropriately applied by the Authority in tariff determination process.
(ii). Determination of useful life of airport assets
o The Authority issued Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018 and Amendment
No.1 to Order No.35/2017-18 dated 9" April 2018, in the matter of determination of
useful life of airport assets.

o The Authority proposes to consider the Order No. 35/2017-18 along with amendment in
its determination of aeronautical tariff in respect of CSMIA.
(iii). Determination of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to be provided on cost of land incurred by various

airport operators in India
o The Authority issued Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 5™ March 2019, in the matter of
determination of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to be provided on cost of land incurred by

various airport operators in India.
o The Authority proposes to consider the same in determination of aeronautical tariff for
CSMIA, to the extent applicable.

1.3 Past tariff determination history
1.3.1 A brief on the timeline of events for the first control period is as follows:

e MIAL submitted a proposal for revision of tariffs for aeronautical services at CSMIA, for the
Authority’s consideration and approval on 11" October 2011;

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 18 of 206




Background

e Pursuant to their submission, a series of discussions / meetings / presentations were held on
the proposal including discussions in respect of the financial model developed by MIAL for
this purpose;

e The Authority considered and analyzed the views of various stakeholders on the proposals
of the Authority on various building blocks in respect of determination of aeronautical tariff
for CSMIA and determined the aeronautical tariff vide its Order No. 32 /2012-13 dated 15™
January 2013 in the matter of Determination of Aeronautical Tariff in respect of CSMIA for
the first regulatory period (1st April 2009 — 31st March 2014);

1.3.2 The Authority also issued following Orders in respect of Development Fee (DF) to be levied at
CSMIA:

e Order no. 29 /2012-13 dated 21st December 2012 in the matter of levy of Development Fee
by Mumbai International Airport (P) Ltd. (MIAL) at CSMIA;

e Order No. 46 / 2015-16 dated 28th January 2016 in the matter of levy of DF in respect of the
Metro Connectivity Project for CSMIA, Mumbai.

1.3.3 A brief on the timeline of events for the second control period is as follows:

e MIAL submitted a proposal for revision of tariffs for aeronautical services at CSMIA, for the
Authority’s consideration and approval on 26th December 2013;

e Pursuant to their submission, a series of discussions/ meetings/presentations were held on
the proposal including discussions in respect of the financial model developed by MIAL for
this purpose;

e Considering the delay in the tariff determination exercise in respect of CSMIA, the Authority
had issued Orders dated 26.03.2014, 02.05.2014, 15.10.2014, 28.01.2015, 26.05.2015,
24.08.2015 and 20.11.2015 extending the period for which aeronautical tariffs determined
for the first control period would be levied on users at CSMI, Airport Mumbai.

e The Authority considered and analyzed the views of various stakeholders on the proposals
of the Authority on various building blocks in respect of determination of aeronautical tariff
for CSMIA and determined the aeronautical tariff vide its Order No. 13 /2016-17 dated 23rd
September 2016 in the matter of Determination of Aeronautical Tariff in respect of CSMIA
for the second control period (1st April 2014 — 31st March 2019) with revised tariffs
effective from 1st November 2016.

1.4 TDSAT directions with regards to decisions taken by AERA

1.4.1 The Authority had finalized MYTP for the first control period and the second control period vide
its Order no. 32/2012-13 & 13/2016-17 dated 15th January 2013 and 23rd September 2016
respectively. MIAL has filed appeals against Authority’s Order which are in various stages of
adjudication.

1.4.2 The Authority has considered all the Orders passed by Hon’ble TDSAT's till date including its
latest order dated 16™ July 2020 and has implemented directions contained in these Orders. For
ease of reference, these matters are set out below:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 19 of 206




Background

Table 2: Matters from first control period order under appeal and Authority’s position

Sr. TDSAT direction MIAL's treatment in Authority’s position References

No. current MYTP

1 Cost of equity: Considered at 23% | The Authority notes that although rate | Para 119 (viii) of

supported by report | of 16% as return on equity was not | Hon’ble TDSAT's

AERA may redo | from CARE Valuation. | interfered with, the Hon’ble TDSAT, has | Order dated
the exercise directed the Authority to redo the | 23.04.2018 for
through a exercise through a scientific and | DIAL read with
scientific and objective approach, independently of | Para 41 (iv) of
objective any observations in the third control | Hon’ble TDSAT's
approach, period. Order dated
independently of 15.11.2018 for
any observations Accordingly, the Authority does not | MIAL
in the  Third propose any change in the return on
Control Period. equity for the first and the second

control period and proposes to adopt

the results of an independent scientific

study carried out for MIAL for the third

control period (discussed in Chapter 5

below of this consultation paper)

2 HRAB Computed as per The Authority notes that its decision on | Para 34 of Hon’ble
AERA’s decision single till approach the manner of computation of | TDSAT's Order
on hypothetical being the then hypothetical regulatory asset base has | dated 15.11.2018
regulatory asset prevailing approach not been interfered with by Hon’ble | for MIAL
base not TDSAT.
interfered with.

Accordingly, the Authority proposes to
maintain its stand on computation of
HRAB computed based on aeronautical
revenues and costs as is required under
OMDA for the purpose of target
revenue computation. Refer Para 4.4.6
of this Consultation Paper.

3 Treatment of | Not considered as an | The Authority notes that Hon’ble TDSAT | Para 14 of Hon’ble
annual _fee for | expense while | concurred with AERA that annual fee | TDSAT’s Order
computing computing tax paid to AAI, which is reduced by MIAL | dated 15.11.2018
corporate for purpose of offering its income for | for MIAL
taxation taxation should be treated as cost

element consistent with  MIAL’s
Concurred  with treatment in calculations for ‘T’ — Tax to
AERA that annual be used for computing target revenue
fee should be formula.
treated as cost
element in Accordingly, the Authority proposes to
calculations  for maintain its stand to treat annual fee as
T, an element of cost for arriving at ‘T’ for
the purpose of target revenue formula.
Refer Para 8.2.2 of this Consultation
Paper.

4 Nature of Fuel | Considered as non- | The Authority notes that its decision on | Para 26 of Hon’ble

Throughput aeronautical revenue | treatment of fuel throughput charge for | TDSAT’s Order

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 20 of 206




Background

Sr. TDSAT direction hulla UL LG Authority’s position References

No. current MYTP
Charges (FTC) and purpose of target revenue formula was | dated 15.11.2018
Into Plane not interfered with by Hon’ble TDSAT. for MIAL
Charges (ITP)

Accordingly, the Authority proposes to
AERA’s  decision maintain its stand to treat FTC as
on treatment of aeronautical revenue for the purpose of
fuel throughput target revenue formula.
charge for
purpose of target Refer Chapter 7 below of this
revenue formula Consultation Paper.
not interfered
with.

5 Treatment of | Included in equity for | The Authority notes the decision of | Para 41 (ii) of
upfront fee in | WACC computation Hon’ble TDSAT in respect of upfront fee | Hon’ble TDSAT'’s
calculating _ the and proposes to include the same in | Order dated
weighted average equity while determining WACC. 15.11.2018 for
cost of capital Refer Chapter 5 below of this | MIAL

Consultation Paper.

Hon’ble TDSAT
directed AERA not
to exclude the
amount of
Upfront Fee from
the equity share
capital of MIAL
while determining
WACC.

6 Treatment of ‘S’ | Cross Subsidized Part | The Authority notes that the question | Para 16 of Hon’ble
for computing | of Non-Aeronautical | of ‘S” as an element of revenue | TDSAT's Order
corporate Revenue Treated as | pertaining to aero services for the | dated 15.11.2018
taxation aeronautical revenue | purpose of calculating ‘T’ has been | for MIAL

in calculation of tax remanded back by Hon’ble TDSAT for
Hon’ble  TDSAT fresh consideration  through a
directed AERA to consultative process in the next control
consider the issue period that may be falling for
afresh through a consideration.
consultative
process in the The Authority invites views of
next control stakeholders to arrive at a final decision
period that may in this regard.
be falling for
consideration. Refer Para 8.2 below of this

Consultation Paper.

1.4.3 The Authority’s position on additional items relating to second control period is set out below:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 21 of 206




Table 3: Additional Matters from second

Background

control period order under appeal and Authority's

position
Authority’s
Sr. Position in | MIAL's treatment in Authority’s position for TCP References
No. | second  control | current MYTP
period Order
1 Year of | Considered completed | The Authority has adjusted the DF | Decision no.
completion of DF | in FY 2016 funded by the passengers fully in FY | 5.b. of
funded assets 2014 as substantial portion of the | Authority’s
terminal was completed in FY 2014. Order no.
DF funded by the 13/2016-17 for
passengers MIAL contends that works at the | MIAL
adjusted terminal were fully completed in FY
immediately as 2016 and accordingly, certain DF funded
the RAB is assets also got completed in FY 2016.
capitalized in FY
2013-14 itself The Authority proposes to maintain its
instead of stand to consider year of completion of
proportionate DF funded assets as FY 2014 for the
adjustment in FY purpose of target revenue formula.
2013-14, FY 2014-
15 and FY 2015-
16 as sought by
MIAL
2 Exclusion of MAT | Included in reserves | The Authority decided based on its | Decision no.
Credit from | and surplus examination of various submissions, that | 3.c. of
reserves and MAT Credit was not available with MIAL | Authority’s
surplus for for investing into the business and | Order no.
computation  of therefore cannot be considered for the | 13/2016-17 for
WACC purpose of calculating WACC. MIAL
The Authority MIAL contends that MAT credit should
excluded MAT not be excluded from reserves and
Credit from surplus for computing WACC.
reserves and
surplus while Authority proposes to maintain its stand
computing WACC. to exclude MAT credit from reserves and
The Authority is surplus for computation of WACC for the
of the view that second control period.
MAT Credit was
not available with
MIAL for investing
into the business
and therefore
cannot be
considered for
the purpose of
calculating WACC.
MIAL  contends
this decision.
3 Cost of RSD Considered at the Cost | The Authority notes that the Hon’ble | Para 119 (vii) of

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 22 of 206




Background

83.97% instead of
86.27%

The Authority
decided to
consider
aeronautical
assets allocation
ratio for FY 2013-
14 and for all
years in 2™
control period as
83.97% instead of
MIAL's computed
ratio of 86.27%.

Authority’s

Sr. | Position n | MIAL's  treatment in Authority’s position for TCP References

No. | second  control | current MYTP
period Order

of Equity TDSAT in the appeal by DIAL on the | Hon’ble
The Authority same issue directed that cost of RSD | TDSAT’s Order
decided to needs to be ascertained and made | dated
consider the RSD available to DIAL through appropriate | 23.04.2018 for
already raised by fiscal exercise at the time of next tariff | DIAL read with
MIAL (Rs. 207 redetermination. Para 41 (iv) of
crores) at zero Hon’ble
cost and to The Authority has carried out an | TDSAT's Order
consider any RSD appropriate study and proposes to | dated
raised by MIAL in compensate MIAL based on its | 15.11.2018 for
future at actual recommendation. Refer Appendix 4 for | MIAL
cost. MIAL sought summary of the study report and
return on RSD Annexure 4 for the detailed study
and contended report. (further discussed in Chapter 5
this decision of below of this consultation paper)
the Authority.

4 Aeronautical Considered aero | The Authority had in its Order no. | Decision no.
asset  allocation | allocation ratio as | 13/2016-17 for the second control | 6.a. of
ratio being | 86.27%. period decided to revise the asset | Authority’s
considered at allocation ratio as 83.97%. The Authority | Order no.

also proposed to conduct an
independent study to determine the
allocation of assets in respect of the
CSMIA, Mumbai at the commencement
of third control period and based on
such study take corrective action, as
may be necessary.

MIAL contends that the asset allocation
ratio should be considered as 86.27%.

The Authority proposes to true up the
asset allocation based on its study.
Refer para 3.5.36 below of this
Consultation Paper.

13/2016-17 for
MIAL

1.5 Tariff Submissions by MIAL for Third Control Period

151

1.5.2

After multiple reminders, MIAL submitted its MYTP dated 8™ June 2019 seeking revision of
tariffs for aeronautical services at CSMIA, for the Authority’s consideration and approval for the
third control period (from 1* April 2019 to 31* March 2024). The MYTP submitted was not
updated with actual financial results of 2018-19 and therefore was not a complete submission.

There after MIAL submitted several items of information based on multiple follow up by the

Authority from time to time. MIAL revised its MYTP multiple times and finally submitted a
Revised MYTP dated 19" March 2020 updated with audited financial results for FY 2018-19 and

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 23 of 206




Background

correcting certain arithmetical errors highlighted by the Authority. The Authority has examined
the MYTP submitted by MIAL and verified the data with reference to Balance Sheet and P&L
account from audited financial statements of MIAL, examined the projections for the third
control period and raised queries / sought clarifications on the information provided by MIAL for
finalizing this consultation paper. In the revised submission, MIAL has sought an ARR of Rs.
47,492.56 crores for the 5 years and one-time increase of 459.64% for determination of
aeronautical tariffs in the first year with an annual CPI revision equal to CPIl inflation of 4.40% in
the subsequent years.

1.6 Construct of this Consultation Paper

1.6.1 The background of the Authority tariff determination is explained in this Chapter 1. Chapter 2
lists out MIAL’s submissions regarding true up for the first control period as part its submission
for the third control period. The Authority has summarized its earlier analysis and decision as per
the Order of second control period against each point submitted by MIAL regarding true up of
the first control period. This is followed by the Authority’s current examination and proposals
regarding the true up for first control period as part of current tariff determination process.

1.6.2 Chapter 3 lists out MIAL’s submissions regarding true up for the second control period with
respect to specific issues followed by a summary of the Authority’s analysis and decisions
regarding the various building blocks for the second control period as per the second control
period Tariff Order pertaining to those specific issues. This is followed by Authority’s current
examination and proposals on the specific issues regarding the true up for the second control
period. This chapter also discusses the assessment and the outcome of the independent studies
conducted by the Authority regarding asset allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-
aeronautical assets and efficient cost segregation between aeronautical and non-aeronautical
operating expenses. The summary of these reports is given under appendices to this
consultation paper and the reports have been appended separately to the consultation paper.

1.6.3 Chapter 4 - 11 discuss MIAL's submissions and the Authority’s examination of MIAL’s
submissions along with its proposals with respect to various building blocks pertaining to the
third control period.

1.6.4 The Authority conducted the following studies for the purpose for its current assessment:

e Independent Study on Allocation of Assets between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical
Assets

e Independent Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Costs

e Independent Study on Determination of Cost of Equity

e Independent Study on Opportunity Cost of RSD

The summaries of these reports are given under appendices. The detailed reports have also
been appended separately to the consultation paper.

1.6.5 Chapter 12 presents the revised target revenue as determined by the Authority based on the
proposals and proposed adjustments in tariff considered by the Authority for the third control
period.

1.6.6 Chapter 13 summarizes Authority’s proposals regarding each of the building blocks.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 24 of 206




Background

1.6.7 The Authority invites views of the stakeholders regarding proposals put forward for tariff
determination for the third control period in the consultation paper.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 25 of 206




2. True up for the first control period

2.1

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

True up for the first control period

Issues raised by MIAL pertaining to true up for the first control period

MIAL has raised the following issues relating to the first control period for true up:

e Fair rate of return: Cost of equity and treatment of upfront fee;

e Hypothetical regulatory asset base: Till mechanism to be followed;

e Taxation: Treatment of annual fee and ‘S’ for computing corporate taxation;

e Non aeronautical revenue: Nature of Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC) and Into Plane Charges

(ITP).

MIAL’s treatment and the Authority’s position for each of the above items have been

summarized in Table 2 and Table 3 of Chapter 1 above.

Based on MIAL’s position for above matters under appeal, MIAL has made adjustments to true

up for the first control period as decided by the Authority at the time of tariff determination for
the second control period and has presented revised true up for the first control period as part
of the current MYTP submission as follows:

Table 4: True up for the first control period as computed by MIAL and submitted as part of

current MYTP submission

Particulars (Rs. in crores) Ref FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 Total
Landing charges A 268.72 285.21 298.07 341.43 624.41 | 1,817.84
Parking charges B 16.18 11.01 9.03 11.41 33.53 81.16
Passenger X- Ray C 2011 i i i i 2011
Charges

PSF (SC) D 98.25 109.93 117.11 96.33 2.19 423.81
Aerobridge E - - - 4.15 29.88 34.03
UDF F - - - 67.07 482.79 549.86
Unauthorised Overstay G - - - 5.70 5.81 11.51
Total Aero Revenue H (=A:SGu)m 403.26 406.15 424.22 526.09 | 1,178.60 | 2,938.32
Target Revenue

Return on RAB 1 =L*M 264.21 331.28 382.91 409.30 535.36 | 1,923.06
Average RAB J 833.21 | 1,329.57 | 1,724.86 | 1,950.43 | 2,834.57

Average HRAB K 944.93 899.98 852.12 804.22 768.43

Total L=J+K 1,778.14 | 2,229.55 | 2,576.98 | 2,754.65 | 3,603.00

WACC M 14.86% 14.86% 14.86% 14.86% 14.86%

OM - Efficient Operation N 37497 | 190.58 | 311.45 | 382.19 | 502.21 | 1,761.40
& Maintenance cost

Depreciation — RAB 0] 53.69 83.85 107.45 123.25 183.65 551.89
Depreciation HRAB P 42.21 47.69 48.03 47.79 23.79 209.49
Total Depreciation Q=0+P 95.90 131.54 155.48 171.03 207.44 761.38
Tax R 13.31 71.47 33.26 45.61 128.86 292.51
Non Aero Revenue S 581.62 763.41 877.84 942.94 971.88 | 4,137.69
Share of Revenue from | r_c.3000 | 17449 | 229.02 | 26335 | 282.88 | 291.56 | 1,241.31
Revenue Share Assets

Target Revenue U 573.90 495.84 619.74 725.25 | 1,082.31 | 3,497.05

Page 26 of 206




True up for the first control period

Particulars (Rs. in crores) Ref FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 Total
Revenue GAP V=U-H 170.64 89.70 195.52 199.16 -96.29 558.73
Revenue GAP with
carrying cost

True up X=Cum(W) 945.64

w 341.12 156.11 296.27 262.75 | -110.60

2.1.4 The Authority proposes to revise the true up for first control period to the limited extent of
concerns put forth by MIAL. The Authority has analyzed submissions made by MIAL issue-wise in
the following manner:

e Recording and understanding MIAL’s submission;

e Recap of decision taken by the Authority for these matters as part of true up for the first
control period at the time of tariff determination for the second control period;

e Examination and proposal regarding these matters as part of tariff determination for the
current control period.

2.2 Authority’s analysis of true up for first control period

2.2.1 The true up which was approved by the Authority for the first control period in the second
control period Order was as follows:

Table 5: True up of first control period as decided in Tariff Order for the second control period

Particulars (Rs. in crores) Ref FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 Total
Landing charges A 268.72 285.21 298.07 341.43 624.41 1817.84
Parking charges B 16.18 11.01 9.03 11.41 33.53 81.16
Aerobridge C 20.11 - - 4.15 29.88 54.14
User Development D

Fee/Passenger Service 98.25 109.93 117.11 163.40 484.97 973.66
Fee

Unauthorized Overstay E - - - 5.70 5.81 11.51
Fuel concession F 73.17 79.96 82.95 95.76 101.66 433.5
Total Aeronautical G=Sum(A:F) | 476.43 | 486.11 | 507.16 | 621.85 | 1,280.26 | 3,371.81
revenues

Target Revenue

Return on RAB (WACC x

H=1*) 21451 | 268.95| 310.82 | 332.26 | 43575 | 1562.29
Average RAB)
Regulatory Base | 1,778.44 | 2,229.76 | 2,576.95 | 2,754.66 | 3,612.67 | 12,952.48
WACC J 12.06% | 12.06% | 12.06% | 12.06% | 12.06% | 12.06%
OM - Efficient Operation K 37498 | 190.58 | 311.46 | 38230 | 50271 | 1762.03
& Maintenance cost
Aero Depreciation L 95.89 | 13153 | 15546 | 171.01 | 165.67 | 719.56
Share of Revenue from M 154.61 | 206.44 | 24045 | 25541 | 26492 | 1121.83
Revenue Share Assets
Target Revenue N 530.78 | 384.61 | 537.29 | 629.90 | 839.21 | 2921.79

Determination of True-
up amount

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 27 of 206




True up for the first control period

Particulars (Rs. in crores) Ref FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 Total
Target Revenue 0 530.78 384.61 537.29 629.90 839.21 2921.79
Total Aeronautical P=G 476.43 | 486.11 | 507.16 | 621.85 | 1,280.26 | 3,371.81
revenues

Revenue gap Q=N-P 54.34 | (101.49) 30.13 8.05 | (441.05) | (450.02)
Revenue gap with R

carrying cost (NPV] 96.03 | (160.06) 42.40 10.11 | (494.25) | (505.76)
True-up S=Cum(R) (505.76) (505.76)

2.3 True up of Fair Rate of Return: Cost of equity and treatment of upfront fee

2.3.1

2.3.2

233

234

2.3.5

2.3.6

2.3.7

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

MIAL’s submission for true up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)
MIAL is relying on the analysis of cost of equity arrived at 25.88% by CARE Advisory Research

and Training Ltd (CARE). However, MIAL has considered cost of equity at 24.20% for the purpose
of computation of FRoR.

MIAL has included upfront fee as part of equity while computing FRoR in line with decision of
the Appellate Tribunal to include upfront fee in equity while computing FRoR.

Based on the above, MIAL has submitted the revised FRoR relevant to the first control period as
follows:

Table 6: FRoR submitted by MIAL for the first control period as part of current MYTP
submission

Particulars Cost Gearing
Equity 24.20% 31.77%
Debt 10.51% 68.23%
WACC 14.86%

Recap of decision taken by the Authority as part of true up for the first control period at the

time of tariff determination for the second control period
The Authority had decided FRoR at 12.06% as part of true up for the first control period at the
time of tariff determination for the second control period. This was arrived at by taking cost of

equity at 16% and not including upfront fee as part of equity.
Authority’s examination of the matters as part of tariff determination for the current control

period
The Authority proposes that the decision taken in second control period (refer Order

no.13/2016-17, Para 3.7) to consider cost of equity as 16% for the first control period need not
be revisited as detailed reasoning has been provided therein and TDSAT has not interfered with
the Authority’s Order. Further, the Authority has conducted an independent study to determine
cost of equity prospectively in line with TDSAT direction.

Accordingly, the Authority does not propose any change in the cost of equity for the first control
period and proposes to adopt the results of an independent scientific study carried out for MIAL
for the third control period (discussed in Chapter 5 of this consultation paper)

With respect to treatment of upfront fee in calculating FRoR, the Authority notes that Hon’ble
TDSAT directed AERA (Reference: Para 41 (ii) of Hon’ble TDSAT’s Order dated 15.11.2018 for

Page 28 of 206




2.3.8

True up for the first control period

MIAL) not to exclude the amount of Upfront Fee from the equity share capital of MIAL while
determining FRoR.

The Authority is of the view that the direction from TDSAT (Point no 1.3.1.(x)) clearly mentions
that the upfront fee of Rs. 150 crores should not be deducted from the equity component for
arriving at FRoR. The Authority has also taken note of the TDSAT directions dated 20™ March
2020 wherein under Para 32 it is also clearly mentioned that this decision to consider the
Upfront Fee as part of equity share capital is only towards the determination of FRoR while the
said amount i.e. the upfront fee of Rs. 150 crores shall not be considered as part of RAB.

The Authority accordingly proposes not to deduct the upfront fee of Rs.150 crores towards
equity component from the book value of equity for all the five years in the first control period.
However, this is subject to the final outcome of litigation.

2.4 True up of Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base

24.1

2.4.2

243

244

2.45

MIAL’s submission for true up of Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base

MIAL has requested the Authority to compute HRAB considering the entire revenues in FY 2008-
09 being the “then prevailing tariffs and the revenues” which were under single till.

The Authority notes that MIAL has claimed adjustment on this account as part of true up for the
second control period along with carrying cost.

Recap of decision taken by the Authority as part of true up for the first control period at the

time of tariff determination for the second control period

The Authority had decided to continue with computation of HRAB on dual till basis as part of
true up for the first control period at the time of tariff determination for the second control
period.

Authority’s examination of the matters as part of tariff determination for the current control
period

The Authority had in its First Control Period Order no. 32/2012-13 (para 9.1 to 9.40 of Chapter 9)
analysed and provided detailed reasoning as to why MIAL's contention of computing HRAB on

single till basis cannot be considered and why it considers it reasonable to compute HRAB on
dual till basis.

Further, the Authority notes that its decision on the manner of computation of hypothetical
regulatory asset base has also been upheld by Hon’ble TDSAT. Accordingly, the Authority
proposes to maintain its stand on computation of HRAB based on aeronautical revenues and
costs (refer Order no.13/2016-17, Para 5.3.4) as is required under OMDA for the purpose of
target revenue computation.

2.5 True up of taxation: Treatment of annual fee and ‘S’ for computing corporate taxation

251

MIAL’s submission for true up of taxation

MIAL has computed aeronautical taxation for the first control period by:

e Not considering annual fee paid to AAIl as expense for the purpose of computing tax
reimbursement

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 29 of 206




True up for the first control period

e Considering cross subsidization (‘S — being 30% of non-aeronautical revenue) as part of
aeronautical revenue

Recap of decision taken by the Authority as part of true up for the first control period at the
time of tariff determination for the second control period
2.5.2 The Authority was not convinced with MIAL’s approach (of not considering revenue share as an

expense for income tax calculation purpose) and decided to compute taxation based on actual
tax payable by MIAL (considering revenue share as a deduction).
Authority’s examination of the matters as part of tariff determination for the current control

period
2.5.3 The Authority proposes to maintain its stand to treat annual fee as an element of cost for

arriving at ‘T’ for the purpose of target revenue formula. Further, the Authority notes that the
actual tax outgo for MIAL is nil in the first control period and hence the effective tax rate has
been worked out as nil in the first control period. This is in line with the decision taken by the
Authority in the second control period. The Authority also notes that Hon’ble TDSAT also upheld
the stand of AERA (Reference: Para 14 of Hon’ble TDSAT’s Order dated 15.11.2018 for MIAL)
that annual fee paid to AAIl, which is reduced by MIAL for purpose of offering its income for
taxation should be treated as cost element consistent with MIAL’s treatment in calculations for
‘T" — Tax to be used for computing target revenue formula. Refer Para 8.2.2 of this Consultation
Paper.

2.5.4 The Authority notes that the question of ‘S’ as an element of revenue pertaining to aero services
for the purpose of calculating ‘T’ has been remanded back by Hon’ble TDSAT (Reference: Para 16
of Hon’ble TDSAT’s Order dated 15.11.2018 for MIAL) for fresh consideration through a
consultative process in the next control period that may be falling due for consideration.

2.6 True up of Non aeronautical revenue: Nature of Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC) and Into
Plane Charges (ITP).

MIAL’s submission on nature of FTC and ITP
2.6.1 MIAL has computed true up for the first control period as part of tariff determination for the

second control period by treating revenue from FTC and ITP as non-aeronautical in nature.
Recap of decision taken by the Authority as part of true up for the first control period at the
time of tariff determination for the second control period

2.6.2 The Authority had proposed to continue treating the revenue from fuel concessions and Into-

Plane services as aeronautical based on its earlier position.
Authority’s examination of the matters as part of tariff determination for the current control

period
2.6.3 The Authority at the time of tariff determination for the second control period, has looked into

this matter and considered fuel throughput charges as aeronautical charges based on the sound
reasoning that any fee collected by the airport operator consequent to the supply of fuel to the
aircraft (which is an aeronautical service) called by any name whatsoever (Fuel
Throughput/License Fee etc.) would be an aeronautical revenue as per the provisions of both
AERA Act 2008 and OMDA.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 30 of 206




2.6.4

2.6.5

2.6.6

2.6.7

2.6.8

True up for the first control period

The activities and the revenues associated with fuel throughput charges and fuel farm
infrastructure charges /fuel into plane services are by nature associated with aeronautical
services which has been further affirmed under Schedule 5 of the OMDA which mentions
“Common Hydrant infrastructure for aircraft fueling services by authorized providers”

under aeronautical services.

Clearly any revenue earned by the airport operator from the above mentioned activity, even
though the same is carried out by authorized providers, should form part of revenues from
aeronautical services.

Further, the Authority is of the view that the fact that AAl has been charging such revenues in
the past post negotiation with fuel farm companies and the fact that airport operators have also
been given the freedom to charge the same post negotiation at the time of bidding for the
airport, doesn’t imply that such fuel throughput charges have to re-classified as revenue from
revenue share assets.

Considering the fact that fuel farm throughput charges can be conclusively considered under
aeronautical revenues, the need for classifying such revenue stream under the definition of
revenue from revenue share assets doesn’t arise and is not warranted.

Hence, the Authority in line with its decision taken in the tariff order for the second control
period proposes that revenue from fuel farm throughput charges and into plane services shall be
considered as aeronautical revenues across all control periods as part of its tariff determination
exercise for the current control period.

Further, the Authority notes that its decision on treatment of fuel throughput charge for
purpose of target revenue formula was not interfered with by Hon’ble TDSAT (Reference: Para
26 of Hon’ble TDSAT’s Order dated 15.11.2018 for MIAL).

2.7 Revised True Up for the First Control Period

271

The Authority has carefully considered all elements of Regulatory Building Blocks in detail as
actualized at the time of evaluation of true up for First Control Period results at the time of
passing Order for determination of Aeronautical Tariff for second control period. Based on the
discussion above, the Authority proposes to give effect to the Order of Hon’ble TDSAT on
upfront fee as described in Para 2.3.8. Accordingly, the Authority is of the view that there is no
need to revisit any of the other elements already considered in true up of First Control period.
After considering the revised FRoR as set out in Table 7 below, the results of the true up for the
first control period are as follows:

Table 7: Computation of revised FROR

i s iG] FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14
crores)

Debt (a) 1,745.41 | 2,483.75 | 3,747.20 | 4,624.28 | 5,075.98
Paid up capital - as per (1) 349.81 | 549.62 | 749.62 | 949.62 | 1,049.62
SCP Order

Upfront fee 2) 150.00 | 150.00 | 150.00 | 150.00 |  150.00
Internal accruals (3) 339.67 471.90 641.63 811.12 972.14

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 31 of 206




True up for the first control period

Particulars  (Rs. i Ref FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14
crores)
(reserves)
Equity (b) = 1+2+3 839.48 1,171.51 1,541.24 1,910.74 2,171.76
s:';':)a' employed (net | (c)=(a+b) 2,584.88 | 3,655.26 | 5,288.44 | 6,535.02 | 7,247.74
Debt (d)=(a)/(c) 67.52% 67.95% 70.86% 70.76% 70.04%
Equity (e)=(a)/(b) 32.48% 32.05% 29.14% 29.24% 29.96%
Weghted average () 69.43%
gearing
Welghted average (g) 30.57%
equity
Weighted average cost (h) 10.48%
of debt
Cost of equity (i) 16.00%
- o s

Welgh_ted average cost | (j)=(f)*(h)+(g)*(i) 12.17%
of capital

Table 8: Revised true up of the first control period
Particulars (Rs. in Ref FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 Total
crores)
Landing charges A 268.72 285.21 298.07 341.43 624.41 | 1,817.84
Parking charges B 16.18 11.01 9.03 11.41 33.53 81.16
Passenger X- Ray C 2011 ) ) ) ) 2011
charges
PSF D 98.25 109.93 117.11 96.33 2.19 423.81
Aerobridge E - - - 4.15 29.88 34.03
UDF F - - - 67.07 482.79 549.86
Unauthorized ¢ . . . 5.70 581 | 1151
overstay
Aircraft refueling H 73.17 79.96 82.95 95.76 101.66 433.49
Into Plane Revenue I - - - - - -
Total aeronautical |\ ¢, ny) 476.44 | 48611 | 507.16 | 621.84 | 1,280.26 | 3,371.81
revenues
Target revenue
Regulatory Base
Avg Regulatory Base K 833.51 | 1,329.78 | 1,724.83 1,950.45 | 2,844.24
Avg HRAB L 944.93 899.98 852.12 804.22 768.43
Total M=K+L 1,778.44 | 2,229.76 | 2,576.95 2,754.67 | 3,612.67
WACC N 12.17% 12.17% 12.17% 12.17% 12.17%
Return on RAB O=M*N 216.40 271.31 313.56 335.18 439.58 | 1,576.02
OM -Operation & P 37498 | 19058 | 31146 | 382.04 | 502.71 | 1,761.77
Maintenance cost
Depreciation — RAB Q 53.69 83.84 107.43 123.22 141.88 510.06
Depreciation — R 42.21 47.69 48.03 47.79 23.79 | 209.49
HRAB
Total Depreciation S=Q+R 95.90 131.53 155.46 171.00 165.67 719.55
Tax T - - - - - -

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 32 of 206




True up for the first control period

Particulars (Rs. in Ref FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 Total
crores)

Share of revenue U

from revenue share 154.61 206.44 240.45 255.41 264.92 | 1,121.83
assets

Target revenue Vv 532.67 386.97 540.02 632.81 843.03 | 2,935.51
Determination of

true up amount

Revenue GAP W=V-J 56.23 -99.14 32.86 10.97 -437.23 -436.30
Revenue GAP with X 99.84 | -156.93 |  46.38 13.80 | -490.43 ;
carrying cost

True up / (claw Y

back) -487.33

2.8 Authority’s proposals on true up of first control period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes:

2.8.1 To consider upfront fee of Rs. 150 crores in equity while computing WACC in line with the Order

of the Hon’ble TDSAT (refer Para 2.3.8).

2.8.2 To compute return on HRAB basis dual till mechanism as computed for true up for the first

control period at the time of tariff determination for the second control period (refer Para

2.4.5).

2.8.3 To maintain its stand to treat annual fee as an element of cost / expense for arriving at ‘T’ for

the purpose of target revenue formula (refer Para 2.5.3).

2.8.4 To consider revenues from Fuel Throughput Charges and Into Plane Revenue as part of

aeronautical revenue (refer Para 2.6.3 to 2.6.8)
2.8.5 To claw back Rs. 487.33 crores for the first control period as per Table 8.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 33 of 206




True up for the second control period

3. True up for the second control period

3.1 Issues raised by MIAL pertaining to true up for the second control period
3.1.1 MIAL has raised the following issues relating to the second control period for true up:

o Traffic

e Aeronautical revenues

e Regulatory asset base

e Hypothetical regulatory asset base

e Depreciation

e Fair rate of return

e QOperating and maintenance expenses
e Non aeronautical revenue

e Aeronautical taxation

3.1.2 Based on the above, MIAL has presented true up for the second control period as part of the
current MYTP submission as follows:

Table 9: True up for the second control period as computed by MIAL and submitted as part of
current MYTP submission

Particulars (Rs. in

Ref FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
crores)
Landing charges A 648.17 | 691.95 | 940.09 | 1,335.23 | 1,391.30 | 5,006.75
Parking charges B 28.66 29.36 47.85 63.75 65.53 235.15
Aerobridge C 42.10 45.92 71.67 87.14 89.56 |  336.39
UDF D 547.25 | 629.77 | 44226 | 119.58 16042 | 1,899.28
Unauthorised E 5.92 6.85 9.18 11.98 12.87 46.80
Overstay
;Zf/‘inﬁm F=Sum(A:E) | 1 57210 | 1,403.85 | 1,511.05 | 1,617.68 | 1,719.68 | 7,524.35

Target Revenue

Return on RAB G 840.45 959.90 990.65 978.92 935.64 | 4,705.55
Average RAB H 5,163.65 | 6,055.25 | 6,323.36 | 6,297.95 6,052.59

Average HRAB | 726.47 672.03 619.41 562.59 504.64

Total J 5,890.12 | 6,727.28 | 6,942.77 | 6,860.54 | 6,557.23

WACC K 14.27% 14.27% 14.27% 14.27% 14.27%

OM - Efficient

Operation & M 807.00 634.36 712.67 737.70 843.12 3,734.86
Maintenance cost

Depreciation — RAB N 409.46 477.41 475.68 507.67 545.86 2,416.08
Depreciation HRAB 0 60.13 48.75 56.49 57.15 58.75 281.27
Total Depreciation P=N+O 469.59 526.16 532.18 564.82 604.60 2,697.35
Tax Q - - - 27.29 66.86 94.15
Non Aero Revenue R 1,094.48 | 1,273.30 | 1,491.25 | 1,738.96 1,917.04 7,515.02

Share of Revenue
from Revenue S=R*30% -328.34 -381.99 -447.38 -521.69 -575.11 | -2,254.51
Share Assets

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 34 of 206




True up for the second control period

TR, (I Ref FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
crores)

True up for FCP T 945.64 - - - - 945.64
HRAB Impact U - - - -1 12,964.53 | 12,964.53
Target Revenue \" 2,734.34 | 1,738.43 | 1,788.12 | 1,787.03 | 14,839.64 | 22,887.57
Revenue GAP w 1,462.24 334.58 277.07 169.36 | 13,119.96 | 15,363.22
ReVEI:Iue GAP with X 2,848.76 570.45 413.41 221.13 | 13,142.14

carrying cost

True up Y 17,195.89

3.1.3 The Authority proposes to examine the true up for second control period, issue wise, in the
following manner:

e Recording and understanding of the true-up as put forth by MIAL in its submission;

e Recap of decision taken by the Authority for each item of true-up at the time of tariff
determination for the second control period;

e Examination and proposal regarding each item of true-up as part of tariff determination for
the current control period.

3.2 Authority’s analysis of true up for second control period

3.2.1 The Authority has analysed the issues raised by MIAL as listed in Para 3.1.3 above in detail and is
given below issue wise.

3.3 True up of Traffic

MIAL’s submission for true up of traffic

3.3.1 MIAL has submitted ATM and passenger traffic in the second control period as follows:

Table 10: MIAL's submission for true up of traffic for the second control period

Particulars FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
ATMs (nos)

- Domestic (‘000) 195.37 220.25 224.90 234.61 232.65 1,107.78
5 year CAGR (%): 4.32%
- International (‘000) 74.09 76.38 80.57 86.08 88.62 405.73
5 year CAGR (%): 4.14%
Total (‘000) 269.46 296.63 305.47 320.69 321.27 1513.51
5 year CAGR (%): 4.27%
Passengers (in Millions)

- Domestic 25.21 30.05 32.72 34.85 34.09 156.92
5 year CAGR (%): 9.27%
- International 11.43 11.62 12.43 13.65 14.74 63.87
5 year CAGR (%): 7.35%
Total 36.63 41.67 45.15 48.50 48.83 220.78
5 year CAGR (%): 8.69%

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for traffic at the time of tariff determination for the
second control period

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 35 of 206




True up for the second control period

3.3.2 The Authority had decided to true-up the passenger, ATM and cargo traffic at the time of tariff
determination for the third control period, based on the actual numbers during the second
control period.

Examination and proposal for traffic as part of tariff determination for the current control

period
3.3.3 The authority compared the traffic as proposed by MIAL for the second control period with the

actual traffic as given by AAl in its website. The comparative analysis is provided below:

Table 11: Comparison of traffic as per actuals and as per data in AAl website

Particulars ;\; Formula | FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
“DA?S;GSt'C Passengers (in | ) a A 2521 | 3005| 3272 | 3485| 34.09| 156.92
E/ﬁg;esm Passengers (in | ), B 2521 | 3005| 3271| 3485| 3439 | 157.21
Difference (in Mio) C=AB 0.00| 000| o001| o000| -030| -029
% Difference D=C/B 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
International Passengers |\, E 1143 | 11.62 | 1243 | 1365| 1474 | 63.87
(in Mio)

International Passengers | F 1143 | 11.62 | 1244 | 1365| 1244 | 6158
(in Mio)

Difference (in Mio) G=EF 0.00| 000| -001| o000| 230 2.29
% Difference H=G/F 0% 0% 0% 0% 19% 4%
Domestic ATMs (in '000) | MIAL | 19537 | 220.25 | 224.90 | 234.61 | 232.65 | 1107.78
Domestic ATMs (in '000) | AAI ] 19537 | 220.25 | 232.65 | 234.61 | 224.90 | 1107.78
Difference (in '000) K=1IJ 0.00 0.00 -7.75 0.00 7.75 (1]
% Difference L=K/J 0% 0% -3% 0% 3% 0%
,'gg%r)”at'ma' ATMs - (in | piap M 7409 | 7638 | 8057 | 86.08| 88.62| 40573
,'gg%r)”at'ma' ATMs (in | ) N 7409 | 7638 | 8862 | 86.08| 8057 | 40573

. . 0 = M-

Difference (in '000) N 0.00 0.00 -8.05 0.00 8.05 (1]
% Difference P=0/N 0% 0% -9% 0% 10% 0%

3.3.4 Since the difference between the actual traffic as given by MIAL and the traffic uploaded an AAI
website is not materially different, the Authority proposes to accept the traffic figures given by
MIAL.

3.4 True up of Aeronautical Revenues

MIAL’s submission for true up of aeronautical revenues

3.4.1 MIAL has submitted details of aeronautical revenues (after considering fuel throughput charge
and into plane revenue as non-aeronautical revenue) for the second control period as follows:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 36 of 206




True up for the second control period

Table 12: Aeronautical revenue as provided by MIAL

Particulars (Rs. in FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
crores)

Landing charges 648.17 691.95 94009 | 1,335.23 | 1,391.30 | 5,006.75
Parking charges 28.66 29.36 47.85 63.75 65.53 235.15
Aerobridge 42.10 45.92 71.67 87.14 89.56 336.39
UDF 547.25 629.77 442.26 119.58 160.42 | 1,899.28
Unauthorized 5.92 6.85 9.18 11.98 12.87 46.80
Overstay

Total 1,272.10 | 1,403.85 | 1,511.05 | 1,617.68 | 1,719.68 | 7,524.35

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for aeronautical revenues at the time of tariff

determination for the second control period

3.4.2 The Authority vide its decision number 14.b of the second control period order decided to
continue with its stand to consider fuel throughput charges and into plane revenues as
aeronautical revenues in addition to the aeronautical revenues submitted by MIAL in Table 12
above
Examination and proposal for aeronautical revenues as part of tariff determination for the
current control period

3.4.3 The Authority proposes to continue with its stand to consider fuel throughput charges and into

plane revenues as aeronautical revenues vide decision number 14.b of the second control period
order (Order 13/2016-17) (refer para 3.10.3 below to 3.10.9 below for detailed discussion).
Further, Hon’ble TDSAT has also not interfered with this decision of the authority (refer para
number 26 of TDSAT Direction). Hence, the aeronautical revenues as proposed by the authority
for the second control period is as follows:

Table 13: Aeronautical revenue as proposed by the Authority for true up of the second control

period
Particulars (Rs. in FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
crores)
Landing charges 648.17 691.95 940.09 | 1,335.23 | 1,391.30 | 5,006.75
Parking charges 28.66 29.36 47.85 63.75 65.53 | 235.15
Aerobridge 42.10 45.92 71.67 87.14 89.56 | 336.39
UDF 547.25 629.77 442.26 119.58 160.42 | 1,899.28
Unauthorized 5.92 6.85 9.18 11.98 12.87 46.80
Overstay
Aircraft refueling 103.78 106.65 127.53 167.02 17417 | 679.14
Into Plane Revenue 0.32 1.53 1.60 1.85 2.34 7.65
Total 1,376.20 | 1,512.03 | 1,640.18 | 1,786.55 | 1,896.19 | 8,211.15

3.4.4 The Authority compared the above revenues of Rs. 8,211.15 crores with the aeronautical
revenues of Rs.7,744.05 crores as projected for SCP in Order 13/2016-17 (refer Table 62 of Order

13/2016-17)

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 37 of 206




3.5 True up of Regulatory Asset Base

351

3.5.2

3.5.3

True up for the second control period

The Authority proposes to discuss capital expenditure for the purpose of true up in three parts:

(i). Capital expenditure pertaining to projects approved for the first control period since

these projects also got completed in the second control period and are pending for

Authority’s examination

(ii). Capital expenditure pertaining to projects approved for the second control period

(iii).

period

Capital expenditure pertaining to operational capex approved for the second control

(i) CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PERTAINING TO PROJECTS APPROVED FOR THE FIRST CONTROL

PERIOD

MIAL’s submission for true up of regulatory asset base pertaining to projects approved for the

first control period

MIAL has submitted summary of incurrence till 31* March 2019 including incurrence towards

capital expenditure deferred by the Authority as follows:

Table 14: Summary of incurrence on projects approved for the first control period as

submitted by MIAL as part of current MYTP submission

Particulars (Rs. in crores) Ref FCP Deferred Total
Project Cost approved by the Authority A 11,988 381 12,369
Les§: Projects to be excluded from revised B (27) (12) (39)
Project costs

Less: Projects included in the TCP C (114) (139) (253)
Revised Project Cost D=Sum(A:C) 11,847 230 12,077
Incurrence till date E 11,971 230 12,201
Incurrence claimed F 11,847 230 12,077
Incurrence not claimed - being net G=E-F 124 - 124
overrun

MIAL has also submitted details of deferred projects being considered in the third control period

which were originally approved by the Authority in the first control period as follows:

Table 15: Details of deferred projects now considered in the third control period which were
originally approved by the Authority in the first control period as submitted by MIAL

SN Project (Rs. in crores) Amount Revised Cost in TCP
1 NAD Colony 107 208
2 Relocation of Air India Facilities 60 16
Parallel Taxiway to Runway End 14 57 Project merged with

other projects

4 GSE Maintenance Facilities 15 23
5 New ATC Tower & Equipment 14 10
Total 253 257

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 38 of 206




True up for the second control period

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for projects approved for the first control period at
the time of tariff determination for the second control period
3.5.4 The Authority vide its decision number 7.b of the second control period order revised the capital

expenditure pertaining to projects approved for the first control period to Rs.11,988.31 crores as
tabulated in Table 16 below. Further, the Authority decided to defer expenditure of Rs.184
crores and re-consider such expenditure at the time of tariff determination of the third control
period based on the amount actually spent by MIAL.

Table 16: Summary of revised project cost for the first control period as considered by the
Authority at the time of tariff determination for the second control period

Net Project
Net Allowed Increase/ Increase Cost Cost Cost
- Escalations L . N Allowed . Total allowed by
Description Amount savings in in project . Disallow | Deferred . s
. (Rs 630 . Projects Project | Authority in
(Rs, in crores) allowed A project cost cost ] ed as per as per Cost scp
as per FCP (05.08.2014) (08.09.2015) SCP SCP .
up) pertaining
to Projects
H=A+B+C+
A B C D E F G D-E+F+G I=H-F-G
T1 Projects 399 12 - 1 - 54 - 466 412
T2 Projects 5,082 459 196 26 60 1 - 5,704 5,703
Runway, Taxiway
and Apron 1,513 123 - 9 20 - 32 1,657 1,625
Landside Projects 40 - - - - 1 - 41 40
Miscellaneous
projects 485 1 - 4 100 2 - 392 390
AAIl works taken
over (5.4 of
OMDA) 24 - - - - - - 24 24
Technical
services and
consultancies 786 30 - 2 - 48 - 866 818
Capital
expenditure for
operations 118 - - - - - - 118 118
Pre-operative
expenses 684 - - - - - - 684 684
Capitalized
interest 1,410 - 195 62 - - - 1,667 1,667
Upfront fee paid
to AAI 0 - - - - 154 - 154 0
ATC equipment
cost and
technical block
for NAD colony 110 - - - - - - 110 110
Contribution to
MMRDA for
Sahar elevated
road work 166 5 - 26 - - - 197 197
WHSS - Shivaji
Smarak/Memoria
| - - - - - - 25 25 -
Mithi River
Realignment 150 - - - - - - 150 150
RET N5 and E2 50 - - - - 1 - 51 50
Enabling costs for
taking over of
carved out assets
(NAD colony) - - - - - - 110 110 -

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 39 of 206




True up for the second control period

Net Project
Net A||O\.Ned Increase/ Increase Cost Cost 253
- Escalations L . ., Allowed . Total allowed by
Description Amount savings in in project . Disallow | Deferred . et
. (Rs 630 . Projects Project | Authority in
(Rs, in crores) allowed crores split project cost cost drobped ed as per as per Cost Scp
as per FCP p (05.08.2014) | (08.09.2015) pp scp ScP >
up) pertaining
to Projects
H=A+B+C+
A B C D E F G D-E+F+G I=H-F-G
Cost of
settlement of
land - - - - - - 30 30 -
Project Cost 11,017 630 391 130 180 260 197 12,446 11,988

3.55

3.5.6

Examination and proposal for project capital expenditure for the first control period as part of

tariff determination for the current control period

The Authority notes that the capital expenditure on projects approved for first control period

was done on an estimate basis during the determination of tariff of second control period.
Hence, the amount spent towards projects approved for the first control period required true up
in the current tariff determination exercise.

The Authority traced the changes in the allowed project cost from first control period order to

second control period order. The same is summarized below:

Table 17: Tracing project cost from FCP to SCP

Particulars (Rs in crores) Total | Deferred Total | Disallowed | Allowed
submitted T2
by MIAL Project
Cost
A B C=A-B D E=C-D
(also
D+E)
Project Cost approved by the Authority in FCP 12,380 422 | 11,958 310 11,647
Order*
*This included cap of Rs 630 crores on
escalation, claim & contingencies to avoid
project cost overrun.
Add: | Increase in project cost 196 - 196 - 196
Add: | Increase in project cost due to increased 55 - 55 - 55
interest during construction (IDC) on account of
delayed capitalization of new terminal on
01.01.2014 instead of 31.08.2013
Add: | Increase in project cost due to additional IDC of 140 - 140 - 140
Rs. 140 crores, which was required to meet the
funding gap on allowable project cost
Add: | Increase in project cost on account of 50 - 50 - 50
withdrawal of the service tax for airport
projects
Add: | Increase in project cost on account of increase 80 - 80 - 80
in IDC and higher cost of land settlement
Less: | Projects dropped by MIAL 380 200 180 - 180
Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 40 of 206




True up for the second control period

Particulars (Rs in crores)

Total
submitted
by MIAL

Deferred

Total
T2
Project
Cost

Disallowed

Allowed

A

C=A-B
(also
D+E)

E=C-D

Less:

Encashment of Performance Security of Rs. 25
crores of HDIL, appropriated towards
receivables from HDIL which was part of the
deferred project cost

25

25

Less:

Rs. 50 crores of the project cost were dropped
on account of the cargo terminal development
at Sahar, which was disallowed by the
Authority

50

50

50

Total as allowed in SCP Order

12,446

197

12,249

260

11,988

3.5.7

3.5.8

3.5.9

3.5.10

3.5.11

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Authority notes that MIAL had submitted details of capex in FCP and SCP broken up into project
wise line items and a consolidated Asset wise breakup of the total capex expenditure. In the
true-up exercise relating to these expenditures, MIAL has provided a consolidated Asset wise
break-up of the entire capex of FCP and SCP without providing project-wise break up. Therefore,
it was not possible for the Authority to compare the project wise estimates provided in SCP with
the consolidated asset wise total capex provided in the MYTP of TCP.

The Authority sought details on the actual amounts spent on each of the projects mentioned in
the Table 16 above as per the fixed assets register of MIAL as most of the projects are complete
now.

MIAL, vide reply dated 8th June 2020 stated thus, “FAR register records assets at subset level of
sub assets while summary in table 27 give assets project wise. In the Table No. 27, there are
indirect cost like Technical Services, Capitalized Interest (IDC), and expenditure during
constructions which are to be incurred on T1, T2, Land Side, Airside, etc. Such components of cost
as mentioned in the table No. 27 have been capitalized as cost of individual asset and are not
traceable as separate item in the FAR as they form part of the cost capitalized for each individual
asset item contained in the FAR. In view of this while comparing project cost with FAR we need to
take consolidated view.”

However, the Authority believes that since the capex was allowed project wise and not as a
block cost, the comparison of actual cost spent against each of the projects is required to be
done. In absence of information, the Authority carried out a best judgement analysis of the
additions to fixed assets since no details were received from MIAL in this regard.

Following steps were carried out by the Authority for arriving at the amounts spent on each of
the projects:

i. Obtaining fixed assets register (FAR) from MIAL bifurcated into line items pertaining to
capitalization against:
a. Project capex originally allowed in the tariff order for FCP comprising 4,306 line items;
b. Project capex originally allowed in the tariff order for SCP comprising 50 line items;

Page 41 of 206




True up for the second control period

c. Operational capex originally allowed in the tariff order for SCP comprising 175 lines
items;
d. Additional operational capex incurred by MIAL in the SCP comprising 2,268 line items.
i. Studying the quantum and narration of each line item in FAR and assigning a sub-project

based on our understanding from the narrations;
ii. Tagging each sub-project to project line item approved in the respective tariff order;
Tabulating project-wise cost allowed and deferred in the respective tariff order;
v. Apportioning following pre-operative / soft cost to projects in ratio of allowed value of the
project:

.E. _.

Table 18: Common costs identified for apportionment

Project Amount (Rs. in crores)
Technical services and consultancies 818
Capital expenditure for operations 118
Pre-operative expenses 684
Capitalized interest 1,667
Total 3,287

vi. The Authority also identified that the above common costs pertained only to the following 2
projects:

Table 19: Projects to which common costs ought to be allocated

Project Amount (Rs. in crores)
T2 Projects 5,703
Runway, Taxiway and Apron 1,625

vii. Compared actual cost tagged from FAR against allowed cost project-wise (after allocation of
pre-operative / soft cost) and analyzed deviations;

viii. Analyzed operational capex additionally capitalized by MIAL based on narrations and date of
capitalization.

3.5.12 The Authority allocated the common costs as identified in Table 18 above to the 2 projects
above in the ratio of the amounts allowed for the respective project. The revised allowed project
cost proposed to be allowed by the Authority after such allocation is as follows:

Table 20: Project cost after allocation of common costs

L. . Project cost "before" Appropriation Project cost "after"
Description (Rs in crores) .. .

appropriation of of common appropriation of

common costs costs common costs

T1 Projects 412 - 412

T2 Projects 5,703 2,558 8,262

Runway, Taxiway and Apron 1,625 729 2,353

Landside Projects 40 - 40

Miscellaneous projects 390 - 390

AAl works taken over (5.4 of 24 - 24

OMDA)

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 42 of 206




True up for the second control period

L. . Project cost "before" Appropriation Project cost "after"
Description (Rs in crores) .. .
appropriation of of common appropriation of
common costs costs common costs
Technical services and 818 -818 -
consultancies
Capital expenditure for operations 118 -118 -
Pre-operative expenses 684 -684 -
Capitalized interest 1,667 -1,667 -
ATC equipment cost and technical 110 - 110
block for NAD colony
Contribution to MMRDA for Sahar 197 - 197
elevated road work
Mithi River Realignment 150 - 150
RET N5 and E2 50 - 50
Total Project Cost 11,988 - 11,988

3.5.13 The Authority noted that MIAL had submitted that the following projects would be carried
forward to third control period:

Table 21: Projects deferred to third control period

Particulars Amount (Rs in crores)
NAD Colony 107
Relocation of Air India Facilities 60
Parallel Taxiway to Runway End 57
14

GSE Maintenance Facilities 15
New ATC Tower & Equipment 14
Total 253

3.5.14 The Authority also noted that MIAL had submitted that it had decided to drop projects worth Rs.
27 crores from the allowed project cost for FCP. Considering the projects dropped and deferred
to the third control period, the Authority derived the total
considered for comparing with the total cost incurred as per FAR.

project cost that should be

Table 22: Revised project cost for comparison

L. . Project cost Deferred Projects Projects Final project
Description (Rs in " " . .
] afte.r . project cost dropped as Carried cost f?r
appropriation as per SCP per MIAL's forward to comparison
of common Order (Refer submission TCP as per
costs as per Table 16) for TCP (refer MIAL's
SCP Order Table 14) submission
A Bl B2 B3 C=A+B1-
B2-B3
T1 Projects 412 - - - 412
T2 Projects 8,262 - - -60 8,202
Runway, Taxiway 2,353 32 - -57 2,328
and Apron

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 43 of 206




True up for the second control period

L. . Project cost Deferred Projects Projects Final project
Description (Rs in " " . .
. afte.r . project cost dropped as Carried cost f?r
appropriation as per SCP per MIAL's forward to comparison
of common Order (Refer submission TCP as per
costs as per Table 16) for TCP (refer MIAL's
SCP Order Table 14) submission
A Bl B2 B3 C=A+B1-
B2-B3
Landside Projects 40 - - - 40
Miscellaneous 390 - -27 -15 348
projects
AAl works taken 24 - - -14 10
over (5.4 of
OMDA)
ATC  equipment 110 - - - 110
cost and technical
block for NAD
colony
Contribution  to 197 - - - 197
MMRDA for Sahar
elevated road
work
Mithi River 150 - - - 150
Realignment
RET N5 and E2 50 - - - 50
Enabling costs for - 110 - -107 3
taking over of
carved out assets
(NAD colony)
Cost of settlement - 30 - - 30
of land
WHSS - Shivaji - 25 - - 25
Smarak/Memorial
Total Project Cost 11,988 197 -27 -253 11,905

3.5.15 On comparison of the actual costs incurred as per FAR and the total project cost as per Table 22
above, the Authority has computed the following project wise cost over-run and savings:

Table 23: Comparison of Actual and Allowed Project Cost

Description (Rs in crores) Final project Actual spend as Cost Over- % Cost over-
cost for per FAR of MIAL run / run/ (Savings)
comparison (Savings)
(refer Table
22)
C D E=D-C F=E/C
T1 Projects 412 461 49 12%
T2 Projects 8,202 8,365 163 2%
Runway, Taxiway and 2,328 2,401 72 3%
Apron
Landside Projects 40 - -40 -100%

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 44 of 206




True up for the second control period

e (o e Final project | Actual spend as Cost Over- % Cost over-
cost for per FAR of MIAL run/ run/ (Savings)
comparison (Savings)
(refer Table
22)
C D E=D-C F=E/C
Miscellaneous projects 348 - -348 -100%
AAl works taken over (5.4 10 - -10 -100%
of OMDA)
ATC equipment cost and 110 113 3 3%
technical block for NAD
colony
Contribution to MMRDA 197 241 44 22%
for Sahar elevated road
work
Mithi River Realignment 150 181 31 21%
RET N5 and E2 50 33 -17 -35%
Enabling costs for taking 3 - -3 -100%
over of carved out assets
(NAD colony)
Cost of settlement of land 30 - -30 -100%
WHSS - Shivaji 25 32 7 29%
Smarak/Memorial
Total Project Cost 11,905 11,827 -78 -1%
3.5.16 The Authority analyzed the cost over-run of the following projects:
Table 24: Analysis of only those projects where there is a cost over run
A . Final Actual spend | Cost Over- % Cost Reference
Description (Rs in crores) .
project cost | as per FAR of run / over-run/
for MIAL (Savings) (Savings)
comparison
C D E=D-C
T1 Projects 412 461 49 12% 1
T2 Projects 8,202 8,365 163 2% 2
Runway, Taxiway and Apron 2,328 2,401 72 3% 1
ATC equipment cost and technical 110 113 3 3% 1
block for NAD colony
Contribution to MMRDA for Sahar 197 241 44 22% 1
elevated road work
Mithi River Realignment 150 181 31 21% 1
WHSS - Shivaji Smarak/Memorial 25 32 7 29% 1
Total 11,424 11,794 370 3%

3.5.17 For all projects marked as 1 in the table above, the Authority reiterates that all escalations and

contingencies were already built into the allowed project cost. Though the escalations have

already been factored in, the Authority also looked at the other items in the allowed projects

where there were no amounts allocated or where there were savings. As given in Table 20

above, no amount of project cost has been allocated to Landside Projects, Miscellaneous

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 45 of 206




True up for the second control period

projects and AAl works taken over (5.4 of OMDA) due to non-receipt of further details from
MIAL.

3.5.18 The Authority notes that such reconciliation from capitalized asset base in books of accounts to
the project-wise break up provided in MYTP could have been made available if the internal
processes in MIAL are strengthened. There should be a close co-ordination between the projects
and finance teams within MIAL to ensure that the costs attributable to a project are identifiable
and can be traced back to project from the capitalized cost in books.

3.5.19 For T2 project marked as Note 2 in Table 24, the Authority noted that the as per decision 7b of
the SCP Order, it was decided to allow an additional Rs 184 crores as project cost for specific
identified projects as and when the amount is spent by MIAL. The specifically identified projects
for Rs 184 crores was as follows:

Table 25: Break up of Rs 184 crores

sl Amount | Amount
No. Particulars (Rs. in (Rs. in
crores) crores)
1 | Elevated Road - MIAL portion 23
a. | Elevated Road: Based on operational requirement, additional entry and exit 12
to MLCP from top was constructed during course of execution, which was not
considered at the time of estimates; Gap between Elevated road and
Terminal building was also added to the elevated roads at alter date; these
resulted into increase in RCC Deck area. Area as per PC was 47,237 sqm. and
as per Final Design/layout area is 49,254 sqm. (Increase in area 2017 sqm.)
b. | At Grade roads: As per earlier estimates, overall area considered was 50,000 11
sgqm.
However, additional road for autos/buses on both sides of nallah was
constructed
due to operational requirement, which was not considered in the earlier
estimates. Due to which, revised area works out to be 65,000 sgm.
Increase in area of 15,000 sqm.
2 | Variation in Scope/Qty & Rate 161
2.1 | Additional works not part of earlier estimates: 51
CIP/VIP Check in: It was decided to develop the special facility for all airlines 28
for
CIP/VIP check in at later date in the check in area. Hence, the same was not
covered in earlier estimates.
b. | Bus gate Canopy / Loading Dock - scope was not considered in the earlier 9
estimates.
c. | Staff Canteen works : Not considered in earlier estimates. 5
MCR finishing work: Cost was not envisaged in earlier estimate. Cost as per 2
awarded works.
e. | Toilets (Public & staff): Cost for toilets in Phase 3 was not covered in earlier 3
estimate.
f. | Back of House: Cost for phase 3 works was not included earlier. 4
2.2 | Increase in quantity over estimates: 15
Signage Work: Increased no. of signage from estimated 5000 to 6242 as per 8
final
design / award and also on account of statutory signage's requirement.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 46 of 206




True up for the second control period

sl. Amount | Amount
No. Particulars (Rs. in (Rs. in
crores) crores)
b. | Landscape Work: Provision of Rs. 25 Cr was made in the earlier estimates at 7
T2.
However, based on committed cost, there is increase of Rs. 7 Cr.
2.3 | Increase in rate over Estimates: 6
a. | FLB Interior: Increase in cost based on actual award. 6
2.4 | Increase in both Quantity & Rate over Estimate
a. | Arrival Plaza: Increase in Granite flooring Qty. of 26,698 sqm to 37,703 sqm. 21
Based
on final design / actual awarded works; Increase in Landscape area of 9,330
sgm. To 15,792 sgm. based on final design / actual awarded works.
b. | Electrical works: Increase in scope and quantity in number of fixtures as per 16
final
design / award. Other additional electrical works for landscaping / retail
areas, public area lighting as per site requirements.
c. | False Ceiling works: Increase in (avg) rate for False Ceiling - Rs 2,000 per sqm 11
as
per estimates to Rs 3,000 per sqgm and also increase in qty. from estimated
97,700 sqm to 1,02,164 sqm. As per final design / award - Rs 10.61 Crs.
d. | Interior Panel and cladding : Due to increase in basic material rate for corian 21
@ 4.20 Cr; Due to increase in rate for Trespa / metal panel / SS cladding etc.
@ 1.82 Cr; Due to increase in qty. for various items based on actual execution
@ 14.96 Cr. (as per final detail design, site requirement).
e. | Glass Partition doors and SS railings: Increase in cost due to change in qgty. for 8
glass partition from estimated 18,250 sqm. To 20,770 sgm. as per final design
&
awarded work.
f. Interior sky well partitions: Additional wall / demarcation wall (Sandwich 4
Panel Type) between GFRC & GFRG and periphery wall between GFRC & bull
nose for T2 at catwalk level above GFRC/GFRG level, which was not
envisaged during earlier
estimates; Additional Gypsum Area in lieu of louvers.
g. | Carpet flooring: Increase in rate for carpet - Rs 3925 / sqm. to Rs 4140 / sqm. 4
Increase in qty. from estimated 25,400 sgm. to 33,350 sgm. as per final
design / award.
h. | Miscellaneous civil works: Increase in cost based on awarded as per site 4
requirement.
Total 184

3.5.20 In order to consider the additional deferred cost of Rs 184 crores in the total project allowed

cost and compare with the actuals, the Authority directed MIAL to provide reconciliation

between the actual cost incurred against the projects allowed as part of Rs 184 crores. MIAL

provided the following details on 20" June 2020:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 47 of 206




True up for the second control period

Table 26: Reconciliation of actual spend and allowed cost for Rs 184 crores of additional
deferred cost

Estimated Increase in total
cost submitted by Mumbai
Sr. L. . . . Actual .
No. Description (Rs. in crores) International Airport Incurrence Variance
Limited (para 5.7.52 of
Order 13/ 2016)
A B C D E
1 | Elevated Road - MIAL portion
A | Elevated Road 12.00 11.50 0.50
B | At Grade Road 11.00 - 11.00
2 | Variation in Scope/ (QTY & RATE)
2.1 | Additional work not part of earlier estimates:
A | CIP/VIP check in 28.00 8.90 19.10
B | bus gate canopy 9.00 3.20 5.80
C | staff canteen 5.00 5.80 -0.80
D | MCR finishing work 2.00 2.00 -
E | Toilet 3.00 3.50 -0.50
F | Back office work 4.00 4.70 -0.70
2.2 | Increase in qty over estimate
A | Signage work 8.00 12.70 -4.70
B | Landscape work 7.00 6.20 0.80
2.3 | Increase in rate over estimates
A FLB interior 6.00 2.70 3.30
2.4 | Increase in both gty and Rate over estimates
A | Arrival Plaza 21.00 22.40 -1.40
B Electrical work 16.00 21.80 -5.80
C | False Ceiling work 11.00 12.90 -1.90
D Interior Panel 21.00 21.90 -0.90
E | Glass Partition 8.00 13.40 -5.40
F | Interior Skywell Partitions 4.00 3.30 0.70
G | Carpet flooring 4.00 2.90 1.10
H | Miscellaneous Civil Work 4.00 25.60 -21.60
Total 184.00 185.40 -1.40

3.5.21 The Authority notes that the deviations in the project cost are well explained by categorizing the

reasons for difference into various heads such as quantity and rate overrun. The Authority takes

cognizance of the fact that the actual spend cannot be the same as projections and deviations is

inevitable. Since the above deviations are well explained, the Authority proposes to add Rs 184

crores in the total T2 project cost. Hence, referring to the amount in Table 24 above, the revised

comparison for T2 projects is as follows:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 48 of 206




True up for the second control period

Table 27: Revised comparison for T2 projects

Final project cost | Actual spend as per | Cost Over-run % Cost over-

Description (Rs in

crores) for comparison FAR of MIAL / (Savings) | run/ (Savings)
c D E=D-C F=E/C
T2 Projects 8,386 8,365 (21) (0.25%)

(8,202 + 184]

3.5.22 The Authority also notes that MIAL incurred the following amounts towards projects relating to
first control period which were deferred as per the second control period order:

Table 28: Cost incurred by MIAL towards Deferred projects

Amount Amount Remarks of MIAL
Deferred .
. allowed by the | incurred
Project Name .
([ e Authority as by MIAL
per SCP Order
Airside Projects 32.34 - | Taxiway cost for the taxiway N43B - Il including
cost of drain work, enabling work, excavation,
duct bank, miscellaneous work, contractor profit,
site overheads and VAT. This work can't be
commenced before demolition of ATC tower. As
this expense has not been incurred yet, it should
not be included in the project cost at this point of
time.
WHSS - Shivaji 25.00 22.61 | -
Smarak /
Memorial
Enabling cost for 110.00 3.57 | As regards NAD colony, the Technical Auditor has
taking over of said that the schedule for construction of NAD
carved out colony & associated works are not finalized till
assets (NAD date, the cost of 110 crores should not be
colony) included in Project cost at this point of time.
Cost of 30.00 18.40 | The settlement of land has not been finalized,
settlement  of which is under discussion with the owners.
Land
T2 Projects 184.00 185.00 | T2 Project (To be allowed as and when incurred)
Total 381.34 229.58

3.5.23 From the table above, the Authority notes that since the amounts incurred by MIAL in the

second control period towards the deferred project cost is within the cost approved, the
Authority proposes to consider the same in the true up. Further, the deferred projects which
have not been undertaken by MIAL are proposed to be undertaken in the third control period.
Discussion on the projects deferred to third control period is given in Chapter 4 below.

(ii) CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PERTAINING TO PROJECTS APPROVED FOR THE SECOND CONTROL

PERIOD

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 49 of 206




True up for the second control period

MIAL’s submission for true up of regulatory asset base pertaining to projects approved for the
second control period

3.5.24 MIAL has submitted the status of projects approved by the Authority for the second control
period as follows:

Table 29: Status of projects approved by the Authority in the second control period as
submitted by MIAL

Project cost Incurrence
SN Project approved by till | Remarks
the Authority 31.03.2019
1 Taxiway ‘M 157.16 - Project could not be undertaken due
(Only Slum to non-availability of land. Now,
Rehab cost) considered as part of RB in TCP
2 Air India Code 53.10 53.10 -
‘C’ Hangar
3 South East Pier 408.50 400.21 Savings of Rs.8.29 Crs.
(between Grid
RE 29 — PE12)
4 Meteorological 12.67 - Project could not be undertaken due
Farm to non-availability of land. Now,
considered as part of RB in TCP.
5 Soft cost (IDC & 122.29 28.60 Due to deferment of projects now
Preoperative) considered in TCP and use of internal
accruals for completing projects in
SCP
TOTAL 753.72 481.91

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for projects approved for the second control period

at the time of tariff determination for the second control period

3.5.25 The Authority notes the RAB which was approved for the second control period as follows:

Table 30: RAB for the Second Control Period as approved in SCP Order

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19
Al Opening RAB 5,198.78 | 4,836.98 | 6,575.88 | 6,426.73 | 6,143.30
A2 Opening RAB (One Time Carry i i i i i
Forward from PSF SC Account)
B1 Less: Depreciation on RAB (ex. 355.77 | 380.16 | 424.44 | 42137 | 424.13

DF, Upfront fee)

Less: Depreciation on RAB due
B2 to Security related capital - 2.48 6.85 8.78 9.26
expenditure

Pro-rata Addition to aero
Add: assets allowed the year (excl. 294.15 | 2,021.85 231.94 119.71 680.35
DF funded assets)

Less: Assets discarded/
disposed off during the year

cr 300.19 - - - -

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 50 of 206




True up for the second control period

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19
Balance: Addition to aero
X assets carried forward next - - - - -
year (excl. DF funded assets)
Add: Addition to aero assets
Cc2 due to Security Related Capital - 99.70 50.20 27.00 15.00
Expenditure

D=(A1+A2)-
(B1+B2)+(C1- | Closing Regulatory Asset Base 4,836.98 | 6,575.88 | 6,426.73 | 6,143.30 | 6,405.25
C1'+C2)+X

Examination and proposal for capital expenditure for the second control period as part of

tariff determination for the current control period

3.5.26 The Authority has presented detailed discussion on Taxiway M in Para 4.2.16 below in Chapter 4
below.

3.5.27 In the other cases, since the actual amount incurred by MIAL is lower than the projected cost,
the Authority proposes to allow the same. Discussion on the projects deferred to third control

period is given in Chapter 4 below.

(iii) CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PERTAINING TO OPERATIONAL CAPEX APPROVED FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

MIAL’s submission for true up of regulatory asset base pertaining to operational capex

approved for the second control period
3.5.28 MIAL has submitted that against the operational capex of Rs. 1,448 crores claimed by MIAL in
the second control period, the Authority had allowed operational capex aggregating Rs.857

crores only at the time of tariff determination for the second control period. MIAL has further
submitted that the Authority had decided to consider capex incurred while truing up the RB
while determination of aeronautical tariffs for the third control period. Summary of operational
capex incurred by MIAL during the second control period as per its submission is as follows:

Table 31: Summary of operational capex incurred during the second control period as
submitted by MIAL

Particulars Rs. in crores

Capex as approved by the Authority 857
+ Change in scope / overrun 173
- Savings (42)

- considered in TCP (an amount of Rs. 30 Crs. has been incurred on
these projects till Mar-19)
- Dropped (20)
+ Operational capex in addition to capex approved by the Authority in
the Order no. 13/2016-17
Total Operational Capex during SCP 1,101

(578)

711

3.5.29 Other details submitted by MIAL are as follows:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 51 of 206




True up for the second control period

Table 32: Change in scope / overrun in operational capex for second control period as
submitted by MIAL

Project Cost
SN Projects (Rs. in crores) Approved by Actual cost Variance
the Authority
1 Mithi River retaining wall 20 106 86
2 Reconstruction of RET N8 & provision of 35 63 28
standby RET
3 Passenger boarding bridges — T2 — Code F 25 44 19
4 Additional baggage reclaim carousals at T2 20 31 11
5 Structure of Approach Radar 3 11 8
6 Construction of TWY S7 & R Junction 11 18 7
7 New T2-Trolleys/ Trolley Scooter 7 12 5
8 PIDS protection / ACS Systems 10 4
9 Miscellaneous 33 38 5
Total 160 333 173

Table 33: Operational capex of second control period to be undertaken in third control period
as submitted by MIAL

. . Approved by Incurrence till Revised
SN [Projects (Rs. in crores) t.he 31.03.2019 Balance R
Authority
Tunnel under Runway 14/32 365 - 365 401
Construction of new RET 14/32 — 69 5 64 29
E6
3 | Rescue & Fire Fighting Facilities 61 - 61 50
(Enabling
cost of
Taxiway M)
4 | Construction of compound wall - 31 8 23 17
15 Km.
5 | Crash Fire Tenders 25 10 15 38
6 | Provision of VDGS for C D, L 5 - 5 20
Aprons
7 | Airport Sweeper/Scrubber 9 4 5 8
8 | New T2-Tensa Barrier/ Tensa Top/ 5 1 4 2
Standies
9 | Marking machine 5 2 3 5
10 | T1 (Queue Manager/ Standalone 3 - 3 5
AC/ View Cutter Screen)
Total 578 30 548 575

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 52 of 206




True up for the second control period

Table 34: Operational capex of second control period dropped as submitted by MIAL

SN Project Approved by the Authority (Rs. in
crores)

1 CISF Family Accommodation at Chakala 9
2 Grooving on Runway 32 rigid surface 8
3 Medical Equipment / Wheel Chair 3
Total 20

Table 35: Operational Capex incurred in addition to operational capex approved by the
Authority for second control period as submitted by MIAL

SN Projects Rs. in crores
1 | Preservation and Rehabilitation RWY 155
2 | Upgradation & Strengthening of Taxiway N and N1 — Civil work 156
3 | Taxiway A3 realignment Stage 2 33
4 | Upgradation and Strengthening of Taxiways E5-P 43
5 | Electrical Work for parallel C Taxiway East & South East 8
6 | Construction Taxiway P ( PAPA ) — Overlay Works 7
7 | Trolley Elevators T2 6
8 | T2 Imported Security Screening Machines-Smith 5
8 Upgradation & Strengthening of Taxiways Apron A-7 5
9 | UPS and Batteries 5
10 | Others 288

Total 711

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for operational capex approved for the second
control period at the time of tariff determination for the second control period
The Authority vide its decision number 8.a of the second control period order decided to

3.5.30
consider the following capitalization schedule for operational capital expenditure:

Table 36: Operational capitalization schedule considered by the Authority at the time of tariff
determination for the second control period

Capitalization
(Rs. in crores)
Operational

capitalization

FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total

124.80 172.00 191.63 31.54 337.03 857.00

Examination and proposal for operational capital expenditure for the second control period as
part of tariff determination for the current control period

The Authority observed the scope/cost overrun for the following operational capex items.
Justification was sought for each of the items and the replies given by MIAL against each of

3.5.31

these projects are as follows:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 53 of 206




True up for the second control period

Table 37: Operational capex spent by MIAL in addition to amounts approved in SCP Order

SN

Projects
(Rs. in crores)

Project Cost
Approved by
the Authority

Actual
cost

Variance

Reasons for Variance provided by MIAL

Mithi River
retaining wall

20

106

86

“Since the existing security wall is of
conventional structures, Level difference
between Airside Ground and Mithi River
Ground level attracts frequent and
regular  maintenance, Hence, RCC
Retaining wall cum security wall is
proposed since it has longer life and
requires less maintenance.”

“As per the instruction of MCGM and
MRDPA, the portion of wall along the
Airport boundary has to be constructed
by MIAL, hence initial proposal to 1)
Construct the deteriorated wall only and
the projects were taken up. 2) Subsequent
season and as per master plan the T2
Apron level need to be raised for almost 1
meter, in this context the existing wall
height is getting reduced for 1 meter and
increasing the height over the existing
wall also not feasible due to the old
condition of the wall plus the jet blast
impact on the same; because as per the
BCAS requirement 2.4 meter wall and 1.2
meter coil fence was the mandatory
requirement. Hence as decided to
construct the retaining wall cum security
wall in phases to meet all above
requirement, hence deviation from the
originally proposed.”

Reconstruction
of RET N8 &
provision of
standby RET

35

63

28

“As per Original plan was TWY - N8 (RET)
Proposed for reconstruction since the
TWY was deteriorating at a faster pace.
Budget was kept for meeting for
reconstruction of Rs.35 cr. However
during one of the meeting, it was
emphasized by ATC team that only one
key RET may not be sufficient to cater and
improve the efficiency of Mumbai Airport.
Hence it was proposed to add one more
RET for widebody aircraft to vacate and
also the second one will be as a standby
to TWY N8. Based on the same concept
RET N8 & RET N9 was constructed in
phases. Hence deviation from the original
proposal.”

Passenger

25

44

19

“Earlier only 2 stands were considered

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 54 of 206




True up for the second control period

SN

Projects
(Rs. in crores)

Project Cost
Approved by
the Authority

Actual
cost

Variance

Reasons for Variance provided by MIAL

boarding
bridges — T2 -
Code F

however 4 stands were made code F
compliant V17,18,20,21."

Additional
baggage
reclaim
carousals at T2

20

31

11

“Initially only two reclaim carousels (4
and 11) were planned However, in view of
passenger  facilitation, variation in
technology, inventory & integration
issues as well as increase in future cost, it
was decided to add two more carousels (7
and 8) accordingly four reclaim carousels
were planned.”

Structure of
Approach Radar

11

“Earlier budget was based on block cost
basis. However, revised cost estimate
was based on designs & various facilities
requirements provided & approved by
AAIl. Hence the change in cost.”

Construction of
TWY S7 & R
Junction

11

18

“Original scope was to Link TWY between
TWY-S7 & TWY-R. This included
development of triangular portion -
between TWY-S7 & TWY-R, including AGL,
Duct bank & Drainage Facility. Original
High Strength area to be developed as
Grassy Area with limited scope and area
was limited to 5852 sqm.TWY-S7 and R
Up-gradation is done as per as Master
Plan on southern part of the shoulder
with TWY strength making the full portion
of TWY-S7 as RET (Rapid Exit TWY) along
with AGL system, Duct bank and Drainage
Facility. To develop full-fledged RET citing
the Future requirement and the Parallel
Taxiway to the RWY 09/27,the High
Strength area increased to 11658 sqm.
from the earlier 5852 sqm and Perimeter
road was also constructed.”

New T2-
Trolleys/ Trolley
Scooter

12

“Considering the vertical circulation of
trolleys at T2 and the operational
requirements additional Qty. 1500 No’s
Baggage trolley and Qty. 100 No’s
shopping trolleys was purchased in
December 2017.”

PIDS protection
/ ACS Systems

10

“As per MOCA Order AV 13024/03/2011-
AS (pt 1) dated 18th February 2014 MIAL
to reverse or reimburse back amount
spent on account of  capital
cost/expenditure incurred towards
procurement and maintenance of security
system. PIDS protection/ ACS system were

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 55 of 206




True up for the second control period

Projects

= (Rs. in crores)

Project Cost
Approved by
the Authority

Actual Reasons for Variance provided by MIAL
cost Variance

transferred from PSF (SC) account.”

9 Miscellaneous

33

38 5 “Reconstruction of Apron C was planned
at block cost of Rs 16 cr , while
expenditure incurred was Rs 17.52 Cr due
to change in scope,

Rescue stairs vehicle was planned at Rs 5
Cr while expenditure incurred was Rs 5.76
Cr.

Besides, there are 56 capex line item
which are under miscellaneous category
having value less than Rs 85 lacs.”

Total

| 160

[ 333 | 173 |

3.5.32 The Authority has perused the reasons given in detail. Since justifications given by MIAL are
reasonable, the Authority proposes to include the above cost as a part of second control period

capital expenditure.

3.5.33 The Authority also notes that MIAL had spent the following amounts as operational capital
expenditure in addition to the amount allowed by the Authority in the second control period
order. A detailed description of each of the projects is provided in ensuing paragraphs:

Table 38: Operational capex spent by MIAL in addition to amounts approved in SCP Order

rehabilitation of
runway

Capex Rs. in crores Reasons
Upgradation of 156 | ¢ Part Scope as per Master Plan and Part scope due to structural
taxiway N and N1 requirement of the TWYs, Due to potholes & Severe cracks
observed, Taxiway N & N1 was strengthened to ensure

uninterrupted movement of Aircraft.
Preservation and 155 | e  Preservation of RWY/TWY (Bituminous Surface) was executed to

extend the life of the Bituminous Pavement

Using AGSG- Airport Grade Steel Guard Technology materials,
Micro surfacing concept to Rejuvenate the Old Bituminous Surface
It protected the Pavement from Generating the FOD, friction
enhancement,

Overall saving in Operational timings, and cost.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 56 of 206




True up for the second control period

Capex

Rs. in crores

Reasons

Upgradation of
Taxiway E5 P

43

e  Existing WY-P & TWY-ES is the Asphalt Pavement which is showing
signs of Serious deterioration

e  Every year Special Repairs to Asphalt pavement is being carried out
to keep the TWY live

e This TWYs are the main entry taxiway for Apron-G, V1-V14 and S, it
is being used extensively for T2 operations

e TWY-E parallel to RWY-14 must be extended to the west, if this
extension is constructed, the intersection will have to be closed
and this will impact the T2 connectivity to RWY-14 during the
Construction period

e The main purpose of reconstruction of TWY-E5 & P to have
durable PQC pavement at the correct elevation and gradient due
to poor condition of sub grade

e TWY-E5 and P is the main entry TWYs for Cargo Apron ,V1-V14 and
S apron for the uninterrupted operation

e While Construction g the TWY E/E5 and P Intersection, the
transition on to TWY-E towards the west can also be constructed,
this would be enabling future works without disrupting airside
Operations

Electrical work for
Parallel C taxiway
East & Southeast

As per CSMIA master plan there was a single Code E taxi lane for
entering South East pier apron and then again beyond stand V-28 to
stand V-32. Non availability of parallel taxiway resulted in severe
ground congestion.
Considering the fact that this part of T-2 apron will mostly be used for
domestic operations using Code C aircraft, wherever, parallel taxiways
were not available, two parallel Code C taxiways were constructed by
installing AGL alongside the single available Code E taxi lane.

Trolley Elevator T2

There was no separate arrangement for movement of Trolleys from
Level 1/2 (Arrival) to Level 4 (Departure). The trolleys were taken in the
passenger Elevator. To avoid passenger inconvenience.

New T2 Imported
Security Screening
Machines-Smith

UPS and Batteries

The existing36 Nos. SOCOMEC make UPS at T2 was oversized and its
maintenance cost was very high. Accordingly, it was optimized and new
36 Nos. Lower rating UPS was installed at T2.

Strengthening of
Apron A7

e Existing Apron-A ,parking bays A7,A8 &A9made up of PQC Pavement
and Apron- A was constructed in the year 1993 and served for 23 years
till date and we could observe many of the PQC panels showing signs of
serious deterioration and full depth cracks

e For the safety of the Aircraft movements, Asphalt over lay was done
in the past , However the Expansion joint and the construction joints
are reflected on the top of Asphalt pavement, thus FOD generation is
faster due to continuous Flight operation and the oil spillages

* The main purpose of Re-strengthening Apron-A( bays A7, A8 & A9)for
the safety and for the business continuity

¢ Also the Parking bays are Contact stands and need to ensure the
OMDA requirement.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 57 of 206




True up for the second control period

Capex

Rs. in crores

Reasons

4

Taxiway Apron A-8
and A-9

Existing Apron-A ,parking bays A7,A8 &A9made up of PQC Pavement
and Apron- A was constructed in the year 1993 and served for 23 years
till date and we could observe many of the PQC panels showing signs of
serious deterioration and full depth cracks

e For the safety of the Aircraft movements, Asphalt over lay was done
in the past , However the Expansion joint and the construction joints
are reflected on the top of Asphalt pavement, thus FOD generation is
faster due to continuous Flight operation and the oil spillages

¢ The main purpose of Re-strengthening Apron-A( bays A7, A8 & A9)for
the safety and for the business continuity

e Also the Parking bays are Contact stands and need to ensure the
OMDA requirement.

Total

387

3.5.34 The Authority also sought break up of Rs.288 crores marked as others (Item No of 10 of Table 35
above) in the submission of MIAL. MIAL provided details and Authority noted that it consisted of
various small projects. The Authority reviewed the same in detail to see if these items qualify as

3.5.35

capital expenditure. All of these projects qualified to be capital expenditure and hence, has been

allowed to be included in RAB.

From the above table, the Authority has referred to the decisions in Order 35/2017-18 for
proposing the classification of amounts spent on runway and taxiway resurfacing/strengthening.

As per point 24 of the annexure of Order 35, there is a requirement to amortize the amount

spent on resurfacing the runway over 5 years. The Authority also notes that this Order is to be

implemented on a prospective basis from 1st April 2017. However, MIAL has treated the same

as capital expenditure which is not in line with the Order 35. Hence, the Authority proposes the

following:

e To allow amount spent prior to 2017-18 on resurfacing runway as operating expenses

e To allow the amount spent after 2017-18 as operating expense but over 5 years.

Table 39: Computation of amortization of runways, taxiways and apron

Project (Rs. in crores) 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 2017-18 | 2018-19 Total
Runway Intersection 0.01 S| 5121 12.21 2407 | 87.50
preservation works
Taxiway repair works carried 4791 i i 21.49 21,60 90.30
out due to potholes, etc.
Total 47.22 - 51.21 33.70 45.67 177.80
Depreciation on runway re-
carpeting work proposed to be
considered as part of operating 291 2.38 6.71 16.75 20.86 49.61
expenditure (to be removed
from depreciation)

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 58 of 206




True up for the second control period

3.5.36 Further, the asset allocation of the additions during the second control period has been done in
accordance with the independent study carried out by the Authority, which is described
elaborately below.

MIAL’s submissions relating to asset allocation in MYTP for second control period

3.5.37 MIAL has submitted the following allocation for common assets arrived at based on the ratio of
area occupied by aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets respectively:

Table 40: Aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets after allocation of common assets
(excluding upfront fees & AAlI compensation) as submitted by MIAL

particulars (Rs. in crores) | A%t 31* March 2018 | As at 31° March 2019
Aeronautical Assets 12,072 12,392
Non-Aeronautical Assets 2,239 2,655
Total 14,311 15,047
% Aeronautical assets 84.35% 82.36%

3.5.38 Further, MIAL has also submitted the following with respect to consideration of terminal as an
aeronautical asset:
“Design of Terminal is as per requirements mentioned in Schedule 1 (Development Standards and
Requirements) of OMDA and facilities at the terminal are to be designed to IATA level of service
standard C for the 30" busy hour in the design year. For any non-aero facility which is
constructed within the terminal building, cost of such facility should be considered as non-Aero.
However, since these facilities are housed in the terminal building it does not mean that the cost
of terminal building has to be divided into Aero and Non-Aero asset. Entire terminal has to be an
Aero asset. Even without any non-aero facilities there would not have been any change in size
and cost of terminal. We would request the Authority to favorably consider this argument and
determine the Target Revenue accordingly.”
Authority’s analysis relating to asset allocation for the second control period

3.5.39 The Authority commissioned an independent study of asset allocation of MIAL in line with its
decision to conduct an independent study to determine the allocation of assets at the
commencement of third Control Period while determining tariff for the second control period.

3.5.40 The study has provided a broad framework for allocation of various classes of airport assets into
aeronautical and non-aeronautical. This summary of the independent study report is attached as
Appendix 1 and detailed study report as Annexure 1 to this consultation paper.

3.5.41 The process followed in the study for arriving at aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets for the
second control period is as follows:

e First, assets which are fully aeronautical and fully non-aeronautical assets were identified.

e Assets which could not be segregated into aeronautical and non-aeronautical were
classified as common assets.

e The common assets were segregated into aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets based
on “Proportion of the Weighted Average Terminal Space”.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 59 of 206




True up for the second control period

3.5.42 This ratio was computed based on the report of IRCLASS Systems and Solutions Private Limited
(IRCLASS), appointed by MIAL [hereinafter referred to as “IRCLASS report”]. In this report, the
areas occupied by non-aeronautical services were measured and the aero to non-aero space in
each of the terminals (T1, T2 and General Aviation (GA)) was computed. Based on the ratios of
each of the terminals, the combined weighted average terminal space ratio was computed.

3.5.43 Summary of adjustments made in the study report annexed in Annexure 1 is as follows:

Table 41: Summary of changes to asset allocation

Fixed Asset Adjustment FY15-19
(1) Total Investment in Fixed Assets during Second Control Period (as per FAR of MIAL) 4,615.11
(2) Investments in RAB during Second Control Period (as per classification by MIAL)
(i) Aeronautical Assets, included in (1) above 2,423.36
(i) Common Assets, to the extent apportioned as Aeronautical Assets 987.52
(iii)lmpact due to change in floor area segregation ratio 14.85
Total Investment in RAB during Second Control Period as classified by MIAL (sum of 2(i)

3,425.73
to 2(iii) above).
(3) Proposed adjustments to RAB due to change in segregation logics (based on this
report):
3.1 Reclassification of Aeronautical to Common
(i) Terminal Building and Electrical Works -4.07
(i) End User Devices / Software -0.34
(iii)ERP related cost -0.16
(iv)Project Office Cost -0.05
(v) UPS and batteries -0.58
3.2 Reclassification of Aeronautical to Non-aeronautical
(vi)Perimeter wall around real estate plot -0.44
(vii)Custodian Management Software — Cargo -0.29
(viii) Piped Natural Gas System -0.24
(ix)Finishes and services works in Air India offices -0.99
(x) Shivaji Statue -25.24
(xi)Network infrastructure -2.5
3.3 Reclassification of Common to Aeronautical
(xii)Perimeter Wall around airport premises 0.06
(xiii) IT Infrastructure for Air India Office at T2 0.05
(xiv) CCTV Camera at T2 0.31
(xv)Assets located inside the terminal 0.18
3.4 Reclassification of Common to Non-aeronautical
Piped Natural Gas System -4.05
Distributed Antennae System -1.18
3.5 Reclassification of Non-aeronautical to Aeronautical
Flight Information Display Systems 1.9
Public Address System 4.28
Total Proposed Adjustments to RAB (sum of 3.1 to 3.5 above) -33.35
(4) Adjusted Investment in RAB during the Second Control Period (4) = (2) + (3) 3,392.38
(5) Aeronautical Assets included in the Sales/Adjustment/ Deletions made during

. -445.26

Second Control Period.
(6) Net RAB for additions during Second Control Period (6)=(4)+(5) 2,947.12

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 60 of 206




True up for the second control period

3.5.44 Based on the above process and framework determined by the study, following block wise
aeronautical additions to assets was determined:

Table 42: Block wise additions to regulatory asset base for the second control period

Block of Assets (Rs. in crores) Opening FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 Total Closing
Gross RAB addition | Gross RAB

as on 1st to RAB as on 31st

April 2014 March

2019

Buildings/Improvements 5,102.31 -151.17 819.15 5.83 | 230.40 -226.44 677.77 5,780.08
Roads 45.93 50.13 3.15 2.38 7.86 3.42 66.94 112.87
Bridges 804.57 - 2.76 15.78 0.20 -0.18 18.56 823.13
Runways, Taxiways and Aprons 1,357.84 132.83 514.52 265.53 171.90 541.44 1,626.22 2,984.06
Plant and Equipment 1,502.74 -123.03 272.83 24.73 99.22 -2.73 271.02 1,773.76
Electrical Installations 405.43 -9.72 157.07 11.97 23.75 -7.16 17591 581.34
Computers 51.82 61.96 0.74 2.94 3.95 9.23 78.82 130.64
Office and Other Equipment 16.97 -2.20 1.89 0.38 1.13 1.28 2.48 19.45
Furniture and Fixtures 423.47 -0.43 73.34 9.26 18.86 -0.88 100.15 523.62
Vehicles 0.49 - 1.03 1.18 0.14 0.38 2.73 3.22
Computer Software 113.52 -63.93 6.06 -16.59 0.98 - -73.48 40.04
Total 9,825.09 -105.56 1,852.54 | 323.39 | 558.39 318.36 2,947.12 12,772.21

3.5.45 The aeronautical asset additions as stated above have been incorporated in the true up of
second control period. The Authority proposes to adopt the above aeronautical assets as
recommended by the independent study report for the purpose of the true up. This is in line with
the decision of the Authority stated in the second control period order to conduct an
independent study to determine the allocation of assets in respect of Mumbai Airport at the
commencement of third control period and based on such study take corrective action, as may
be necessary.

3.5.46 Based on the discussions in the foregoing paragraphs regarding allocation ratio and amortization
of runway cost over 5 years instead of treating it as capex spend, the aeronautical additions and
RAB for the second control period as recomputed by the Authority are as follows:

Table 43: RAB as proposed by the Authority for the second control period

. . Total
Particulars (Rs. in Ref FY 15 FY16 | FY17 | FY18 | FY19
crores)

Opening RAB A 5,198.78 | 4,698.94 | 6,183.89 | 5,994.55 | 5,908.59

Less: Depreciation B 347.05 | 367.60 | 44517 | 475.89 | 522.47 | 2,158.17
Add:  Capitalization ¢ 152.78 | 1,852.54 | 255.83 | 389.93 | 258.44 | 2,603.96
during the year

Closing RAB D=A-B+C | 4,698.94 | 6,183.89 | 5,994.55 | 5,908.59 | 5,644.56

Average RAB E=Avg(A,D) | 4,948.86 | 5441.42 | 6,089.22 | 5,951.57 | 5,776.58

3.6 True up of Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base

MIAL’s submission for true up of hypothetical regulatory asset base

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 61 of 206




True up for the second control period

3.6.1 MIAL has submitted that hypothetical regulatory asset base ought to be calculated on single till
basis. Following computation was submitted by MIAL:

Table 44: HRAB computation as per MIAL on single till basis

Particulars Actual FY As per Order
09 no. 32 of 2012-
13

Revenues
Aeronautical Revenues 375.30 445.10
Non Aeronautical Revenues 579.80 -
Derived Aeronautical Revenue (A) 955.10 445.10
Expenditure
Aeronautical Expenditure (334.52) (334.52)
Non-aeronautical expenditure (46.03)
Total Expenditure (B) (380.55) (334.52)
Income Tax — Current Tax (C) (19.50)
Amount to be capitalised (D= A-B-C) 555.05 110.58
RAB capitalised (E = D + WACC for FCP i.e. 11.45%) 4,847.60 966.03
Less: Non-aero assets (based on allocation ratio of 10.08%)(E 488.64 -
x 10.08%) (F)
HRAB (E-F) 4,358.96 966.03

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for hypothetical regulatory asset base at the time of

tariff determination for the second control period

3.6.2 Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base is a part of Regulatory Asset Base, which is considered as a
regulatory building block for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs. As per SSA,
the hypothetical regulatory base was required to be computed using the then prevailing tariff
and the revenues, operation and maintenance cost , corporate tax pertaining to Aeronautical

Services at the Airport, during the financial year preceding the date of such computation.
Accordingly, the Authority had computed the opening Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base
(HRAB) at Rs. 966.03 crores vide Decision No. 10 of the MIAL Tariff Order 32/2012-13, pertaining
to the tariff determination for FCP for MIAL.

3.6.3 The Authority notes that at the time of tariff determination of the second control period, the
Authority decided to continue with its stand to calculate HRAB based on dual till basis
considering aeronautical revenues and costs. (Refer Paragraph 5.3 of Chapter 5 of Order
13/2016-17 for SCP)

Examination and proposal for hypothetical regulatory asset base as part of tariff

determination for the current control period

3.6.4 The Authority proposes to continue with its stand to calculate HRAB based on dual till basis
considering aeronautical revenues and costs. Further, vide para number 34 of the Order of the
Hon’ble TDSAT, HRAB ought to be calculated based on aeronautical revenues and costs.
Accordingly, HRAB proposed by the authority for the second control period is as follows:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 62 of 206




True up for the second control period

Table 45: HRAB as proposed by the Authority for the second control period

Particulars (Rs. in Ref FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY19 | Total
crores)
Opening HRAB A 756.54 696.91 648.49 592.85 537.65
Depreciation for the B 59.63 48.42 55.64 55.20 56.48 275.36
year
Closing HRAB D=A-B 696.91 648.49 592.85 537.65 481.17
Average HRAB E=(A+ 726.72 672.70 620.67 565.25 509.41
D)/2
3.7 True up of Depreciation
MIAL’s submission for true up of depreciation
3.7.1 MIAL has submitted the following true up for depreciation of the second control period:
Table 46: Depreciation for the second control period as submitted by MIAL
Particulars (Rs. in Ref FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
crores)
Depreciation — RAB A 409.46 477.41 475.68 507.67 545.85 | 2,416.07
Depreciation — HRAB B 60.13 48.75 56.49 57.15 58.74 281.26
Total depreciation C=A+B 469.59 526.16 532.18 564.82 604.59 | 2,697.34
Recap of decision taken by the Authority for depreciation at the time of tariff determination
for the second control period
3.7.2 The Authority vide its decision number 10.c had decided to true up depreciation at the time of
determining aeronautical tariffs in the third control period based on actual date of capitalization
of assets.
Examination and proposal for aeronautical revenues as part of tariff determination for the
current control period
3.7.3 The Authority has carried out an independent study of asset allocation of MIAL for the second
control period. The Authority proposes to apply the proportion of aeronautical assets as per the
independent study on total depreciation as per audited financial statements of MIAL to arrive at
the depreciation on aeronautical assets.
3.7.4 The Authority notes that the proportion of aeronautical assets has been arrived in the study by

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

applying the segregation logics set out in the report, reclassifying the total investments in RAB
for the second control period and segregating as aeronautical and non—aeronautical assets as
under (refer Appendix 1 for the summary of the independent study report and Annexure 1 for
detailed study report):
o Adjusted total investment in RAB as per the report (net of aeronautical disposal): X 2,947.12
crores.
Additions of non — aeronautical assets (net of non-aeronautical disposal): 1,132.82 crores.
Total asset disposal during the second control period: X 535.30 crores.
Total adjustment to the investment in RAB as per this report (adjusted in the net
investment in RAB shown above): X 33.35 crores.

Page 63 of 206




True up for the second control period

o The ratio of aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets was arrived at after making above

adjustments as 82.58% (aeronautical) and 17.42% (non-aeronautical) as at 31st March

2019.
3.7.5 Based on the above, the Authority’s computation of depreciation is as follows:
Table 47: Depreciation on RAB as considered by the Authority for true up of the second
control period
Particulars — Rs. in crores FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
Total depreciation (A) 688.70 666.47 799.55 851.80 920.16 3,926.68
Depreciation on - upfront 5.14 5.14 5.14 5.14 5.14 25.70
fee (B)
Aeronautical assets % (C) 82.58% 82.58% 82.58% 82.58% 82.58%
Depreciation on
aeronautical DF funded 211.63 171.57 198.83 201.14 206.76 989.93
assets (D)
Depreciation on
disallowed capitalized 2.88 4.57 5.32 5.38 5.53 23.68
assets (E)
Depreciation on runway
re-carpeting work
proposed to be considered 2.91 2.38 6.71 16.75 20.86 49.61
as part of operating
expenditure (F)
Depreciation on
aeronautical assets 347.05 367.60 445.17 475.89 522.47 2,158.18
F=[(A-B)*C]-D-E-F
3.7.6  The Authority has also noted that the average depreciation rate in the second control period will

vary from the average rate considered by MIAL based on Authority’s methodology and approach

for DF adjustment indicated in the Order for first control period. Accordingly, the depreciation

on HRAB needs to be revised. In view of this, the Authority has estimated the depreciation on

HRAB as follows:

Table 48: Depreciation on HRAB as considered by the Authority for true up of the second

control period

Particulars — Rs. in crores FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total

Aeronautical assets (A) 5,622.53 | 7,333.64 | 7,729.15 | 8,328.98 8,936.64

Depreciation on 347.05 | 367.60 | 44517 | 47589 | 52247 | 2,158.18

aeronautical assets(B)

Average rate of

depreciation on 6.17% | 501% | 576% | 571% 5.85%

aeronautical assets % (C =

B/A)

Adjusted HRAB (D) 966.03 966.03 966.03 966.03 966.03

D iati B (E =

Di”é‘;c'atm" on HRAB ( 50.63 | 48.42 | 5564 | 5520 56.48 |  275.37
Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 64 of 206




True up for the second control period

3.8 True up of Fair Rate of Return

MIAL’s submission for true up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)

3.8.1 MIAL is relying on the analysis of cost of equity arrived at 25.88% by CARE Advisory Research
and Training Ltd (CARE). However, MIAL has considered cost of equity at 23% for the purpose of
computation of FRoR.

3.8.2 MIAL has included upfront fee as part of equity while computing FRoR in line with decision of
the Appellate Tribunal to include upfront fee in equity while computing FRoR.

3.8.3  With respect to return on RSD, MIAL has submitted that since RSD is not considered as debt
while calculating debt equity ratio by the lenders, return on RSD should be considered at par
with cost of equity for the true-up working of the second control period and determination of
tariff for the third control period.

3.8.4 Based on the above, MIAL has submitted the revised FRoR relevant to the second control period
as follows:

Table 49: FRoR submitted by MIAL for the second control period as part of current MYTP

submission
Particulars cost EEEDIL
Equity 23.00% 29.25%
Debt 10.66% 70.75%
WACC 14.27%

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for FRoR at the time of tariff determination for the

second control period
3.8.5 The Authority had estimated WACC at 11.78% for the second control period. The Authority had
decided to true up the WACC on account of changes in equity, and reserves and surplus,

adjustments to cost of debt (subject to the proposed ceiling of 11.56%) and additional means of
finance upon Authority’s review.

3.8.6 The Authority had decided to treat RSD as a means of finance at zero cost as the Authority felt
that there were no costs involved in raising RSD.
Authority’s examination of the matters as part of tariff determination for the current control
period

3.8.7 The Authority had in its FCP Order no. 32/2012-13 (para 13.124 to 13.131) analysed and
provided detailed reasoning as to why MIAL's contention of COE cannot be considered and why

it considers its COE estimate of 16% as a fair and reasonable estimate for cost of equity in its
Indian context. The Authority proposes that the decision taken to consider cost of equity as 16%
for the second control period need not be revisited. Further, an independent study had been
commissioned to determine cost of equity prospectively from the third control period in line
with decision no. 3.k. of tariff order for the second control period.

3.8.8 Further, the Authority also noted that though Hon’ble TDSAT had stated (Reference: Para 119
(viii) of Hon’ble TDSAT’s Order dated 23.04.2018 for DIAL read with Para 41 (iv) of Hon’ble
TDSAT’s Order dated 15.11.2018 for MIAL) that AERA may redo the exercise through a scientific

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 65 of 206




True up for the second control period

and objective approach, independently of any observations in the third control period, the rate
of 16% as return on equity was not interfered with.

3.8.9 Accordingly, the Authority does not propose any change in the cost of equity for the second
control period and proposes to adopt the results of an independent scientific study for the third
control period (discussed in Chapter 5 of this consultation paper)

3.8.10 With respect to treatment of upfront fee in calculating FRoR, the Authority notes that Hon’ble
TDSAT directed AERA (Reference: Para 41 (ii) of Hon’ble TDSAT’s Order dated 15.11.2018 for
MIAL) not to exclude the amount of Upfront Fee from the equity share capital of MIAL while
determining FRoR.

3.8.11 Accordingly, the Authority notes the decision of Hon’ble TDSAT in respect of upfront fee and
proposes to include upfront fee of Rs.150 crores in equity while determining FRoR for all the
years forming part of the second control period.

3.8.12 The Authority has considered the actual cost of debt i.e. 10.18% p.a. for the second control
period.

3.8.13 The Authority has noted MIAL’s submission regarding the return on RSD component. The
Authority has noted the following relevant extracts in the TDSAT direction dated April 23, 2018
on the matter of issues raised by DIAL in the First Control Period which is also applicable to
MIAL.

“Page No 114, Para no 105 “Whether voluntarily or mandatorily, there is no doubt that the RSD
amount has been used as an investment in the project and the SSA allows a fair return on the
investment which is to be proportionate to the cost of investment”

“Page no 115, Para no 106 “At the least, the cost would be the rate of return made available by
the approved funds having required ratings of CRISIL”

3.8.14 |Inlight of the above Order and the fact that RSD has already been invested in creating the assets
by airport operators used by the stakeholders, the Authority commissioned an independent
study to suggest the treatment to be given to such investments. The independent study
assessed the opportunity cost of RSD under two options, Option 1 and Option 2 as listed below:
Option 1:

If MIAL had raised the amount equivalent to RSD amount to invest in aero assets, the cost of
financing would have been equal to cost of debt. Thus, the opportunity cost of RSD would be
equal to the cost of debt at the time RSD was invested in aeronautical assets.

Option 2:

The RSD amount could have been invested in an escrow account in funds having required ratings
from CRISIL, as specified in OMDA/SSA. The potential earnings from escrow account would be
the loss incurred by MIAL by investing RSD amount in aeronautical assets for which they ought
to be compensated. Thus, the opportunity cost of RSD amount should be equivalent to returns
from the escrow account, as suggested in the TDSAT direction.

The independent study has also opined that Option 2 is more difficult to implement as the
returns from a specified CRISIL rated fund would vary over time and be subject to estimation
whereas Option 1 is relatively stable and the cost of debt is frequently estimated by the
Authority while determining the cost of capital.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 66 of 206




True up for the second control period

3.8.15 Accordingly, the Authority proposes to consider return on RSD as equivalent to the cost of debt
for the second control period based on the recommendations of the independent study. The

3.8.16

Authority invites stakeholders’ views on the proposal to consider the return on RSD as
equivalent to the cost of debt. (Refer Appendix 4 for summary of the independent study report
and Annexure 4 for the detailed study report).
Based on the above, FRoR has been computed by the Authority taking into account equity
(including reserves and surplus), debt and RSD on an average basis (average of opening and

closing balance) as follows:

Table 50: FRoR as computed by the Authority for true up of the second control period

Particulars — Rs. In crores FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19
Opening Cumulative Debt (D,) | 5,450.98 | 5,900.98 | 6,256.13 | 6,616.60 | 6,515.99
Closing Cumulative Debt (D,) | 5,900.98 | 6,256.13 | 6,616.60 | 6,515.99 | 6,273.60
Average Cumulative Debt, D | ¢ .o o5 | 607855 | 643637 | 6,566.29 | 6,394.79
= AVg (DO an)

Opening Equity (Eq) 2,254.77 | 1,888.76 | 1,803.74 | 1,660.44 | 1,675.72
Closing Equity (E,) 1,888.76 | 1,803.74 | 1,660.44 | 1,675.72 | 1,703.37
i";rage Equity, E = Avg (B0 | 5 07177 | 1,846.25 |1,732.00 | 1,668.08 | 1,689.54
7*=n

Opening RSD (RSDy) 10000 | 100.00 | 166.00 | 169.14 | 366.47
Closing RSD (RSD;) 10000 | 166.00 | 169.14 | 36647 | 366.47
Average RSD, R = Avg (RSDo, | 15000 | 133.00 | 16757 | 267.81 | 366.47
RSD,)

Average (Capital Employed, | o/, 2c | g057.81 |8,336.02 |8,502.18 | 8,450.81
C=D+E+R

Average Debt (%), D% = D/C 72.32% | 75.44% | 77.21% | 77.23% | 75.67%
A Net Worth (%), NW?

_"Ee/?ge et Worth (%), NW% | y6.40% | 22.91% | 2078% | 19.62% | 19.99%
Average RSD (%), R% = R/C 1.27% 1.65% 2.01% 3.15% 4.34%
Cost of Capital (%)

Weighted Average Gearing % 75.62%

Weighted Average RSD % 2.51%

Weighted Average Equity % 21.87%

Cost of Debt % 9.92% | 1027% | 11.00% | 10.02% 9.66%
Weighted Average Cost of 0

Debeog 10.18%

Cost of Equity % 16.00%

Cost of RSD % 10.18%

WACC % 11.45%

3.9 True up of Operating expenses

3.9.1

MIAL’s submission for true up of operating expenses

MIAL has submitted the following operating expenses for true up of the second control period:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 67 of 206




True up for the second control period

Table 51: Operating expenses for the second control period as submitted by MIAL

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
Employee Cost 138.29 151.40 185.18 187.06 193.50 855.43
Utilities Expenses (Net off) 103.82 98.63 93.48 112.67 109.62 518.22
Efg;rse & Maintenance 90.28 74.01 93.44 | 108.82 | 144.08 510.63
Rents, Rates & Taxes 25.60 4,53 28.99 45.31 80.31 184.74
Advertisement Expense 5.68 6.92 8.10 7.59 7.91 36.21
Administrative Expenses 51.81 98.02 78.34 71.49 84.99 384.81
AOA Fees 8.10 8.82 8.83 8.89 9.70 44.34
Insurance Expense 4.56 4.36 3.43 4.14 4.93 21.43
Consumption  and  Store 3.96 6.73 8.13 5.85 6.36 31.03
Expense

Operating Expenditure 84.60 106.94 120.86 126.87 130.90 570.17
Bad debts written off - 1.73 4.84 - 0.35 6.92
VRS Payment Amount to AAI 20.43 19.98 19.29 18.55 17.89 96.14
Provision  for  PSF SC

disallowance (5¢) 9.75 - 13.59 - - 23.33
Working Capital loan Interest 6.31 10.81 18.51 6.54 9.38 51.55
Financing Charges 8.32 27.46 25.91 33.76 43.20 138.64
Loss on scrapping of assets 245.48 2.35 1.75 0.00 - 249.59
CWIP - Written off - 11.68 - - - 11.68
Total 807.00 634.36 712.67 737.54 843.12 3,734.86

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for traffic at the time of tariff determination for the

second control period

3.9.2 The Authority notes the following operating expenses considered at the time of tariff
determination for the second control period vide decision number 12.a:

Table 52: Operating expenses as considered by the Authority for the second control period at
the time of tariff determination for the second control period

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
Employee Cost 135.07 155.33 170.86 187.95 206.74 855.95
Utilities Expenses (Net off) 103.82 177.20 189.53 201.04 213.31 884.90
Repair & Maintenance 90.28 | 109.55 | 12251 | 131.77 | 145.19 599.30
Expense

Rents, Rates & Taxes 25.60 37.54 38.25 38.99 39.77 180.15
Advertisement Expense 5.68 7.95 6.27 6.58 6.91 33.39
Administrative Expenses 51.85 62.42 57.16 60.02 63.02 294.47
AOA Fees 7.48 7.54 7.59 7.64 7.70 37.95
Insurance Expense 4.56 7.36 7.54 7.73 8.12 35.31
Consumption  and  Store 3.96 4.47 5.04 5.69 6.42 25.58
Expense

Operating Expenditure 84.60 107.13 119.70 135.91 154.47 601.81
Bad debts written off - - - - - -

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 68 of 206




True up for the second control period

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total

VRS Payment Amount to AAI 18.89 18.46 17.83 17.15 16.54 88.87
Provision for  PSF  (SC)

disallowance 9.75 10.72 11.79 12.97 14.27 59.50
Working Capital loan Interest 5.61 5.61 5.61 5.61 5.61 28.05
Financing Charges 8.32 8.32 52.85 8.32 8.32 86.13
Loss on scrapping of assets 206.12 - - - - 206.12

CWIP - Written off - - - - - -
Total O&M as per table 51 of
the second control period 761.59 719.60 812.53 827.37 896.39 4,017.48
order

3.9.3 The Authority had decided to true-up operating expenses for the second control period at the
time of determination of tariff for the third control period subject to results of the independent
study on determining efficient operating expenses in respect of the CSMIA and actual expenses
incurred by MIAL.

Examination and proposal for operating expenses as part of tariff determination for the

current control period

3.9.4 The Authority has carried out an independent study on efficient operation and maintenance
costs of Mumbai International Airport Limited for the second control period.

3.9.5 The Authority notes the segregation logics for appropriate segregation of common costs in to
aeronautical and non-aeronautical categories as per the study. Accordingly, common costs have
been segregated using an appropriate cost driver. In the absence of the most appropriate cost
driver:

o Common cost of terminal operations is apportioned based on the weighted average terminal
floor space ratio viz. 87.30%;

o Corporate overheads are apportioned based on adjusted gross fixed assets ratio viz. 82.58% :
17.42%.

3.9.6 The Authority notes the year wise adjusted aeronautical operating and maintenance expenses of
second control period as per the independent study and the amortization of runway re-
carpeting cost was as follows (for summary of the independent study, refer Appendix 2 and
Annexure 2 for the detailed report):

Table 53: Year wise adjusted aeronautical operating and maintenance expenses of second
control period

Particulars — Rs. in crores FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
Employee Cost 123.73 135.40 169.29 173.34 181.01 782.77
Utilities Expenses 102.23 97.90 91.78 108.46 106.57 506.94
Repair & Maintenance Expense 76.82 72.44 91.42 105.79 129.87 476.34
Rents, Rates & Taxes 24.28 3.30 27.68 42.20 69.73 167.19
Advertisement Expense 5.58 6.51 7.84 7.13 7.68 34.74
Administrative Expenses 48.34 74.86 74.15 59.79 73.53 330.67
AOA Fees 6.69 7.29 7.30 7.34 8.01 36.63
Insurance Expense 4.25 3.81 3.25 3.43 4.08 18.82

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 69 of 206




3.9.7

3.9.8

3.9.9

3.10 True up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue

True up for the second control period

Particulars — Rs. in crores FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
Consumable stores 3.96 6.57 8.12 5.79 6.31 30.75
Operating cost 84.44 | 106.54 118.60 124.95 131.30 565.83
Provision for Bad Debts - - - - - -
Bad debts written off - - - - 0.05 0.05
Working Capital Interest 5.21 25.47 15.29 5.29 7.72 58.98
Financing charges 7.38 7.48 23.74 28.43 33.49 100.52
VRS Expense 17.31 16.75 16.61 16.23 15.97 82.87
Loss on scrapping of Asset 242.22 1.94 1.45 - -1.02 244.59
Collection charges over DF - - - - - -
Péssenger Security Fee 9.75 ) 13.59 ) ) 2334
Disallowance
Corporate Social Responsibility - - - - - -
Exchange gain and loss 10.71 12.30 -16.13 0.20 0.35 7.43
CWIP - Written off - - - - - -
Investment written off - - - - - -
Runway re-carpeting: cost treated 47.22 - 51.21 33.70 45.67 177.80
as operating expense
Total 820.12 | 578.56 | 705.18 722.07 820.32 | 3646.25

The Authority also notes the head-wise segregation of cost recommended by the independent

study in Chapter 2.5 of their report.

The Authority notes that in order to determine the efficient baseline costs, following have been

concluded in the study:

o The study comprises a detailed analysis of MIAL’s costing system, budgetary process, and

process efficiency improvement initiatives undertaken.

o The study includes a trend analysis for the second control period to determine efficiency of

costs incurred by MIAL over a period and concluded that the increase in operational costs

were in consonance with the steady increase in passenger traffic/ air-craft movements.

o Operation and Maintenance costs of MIAL was benchmarked with comparable domestic

and international airports over the duration of the second control period to assess MIAL's
performance. Overall analysis indicated that MIAL’s costs are comparatively lower than its
peers in the sample selected for international benchmarking. Compared to the domestic

benchmark, MIAL has achieved efficiency gains by controlling growth in costs on a per

passenger and ATM basis.

Considering the above, the Authority proposes to consider the aeronautical operating and

maintenance expenditure as per Table 53 above for the purpose of calculating ARR for second

control period based.

MIAL’s submission on non-aeronautical revenue

3.10.1 MIAL has computed true up for the second control period by treating revenue from FTC and ITP

as non-aeronautical in nature and submitted the following non-aeronautical revenues for the

second control period:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 70 of 206




3.10.2

Rs. Crores FY2014-15 FY2015-16 FY2016-17 FY2017-18 FY2018-19 Total
F&B 45.71 51.49 70.48 80.48 91.79 339.95
Flight Kitchen 32.06 32.92 35.37 38.00 40.82 179.17
Retail concession 71.87 99.42 127.72 142.11 158.21 599.33
Foreign exchange, Banks
& ATM 49.51 53.08 56.54 60.85 65.11 285.09
Communication 22.71 - - - - 22.71
Car Rentals & Taxi Service 15.37 17.33 19.55 22.04 24.86 99.15
Duty Free Shops 171.02 201.02 239.81 270.58 301.58 | 1,184.01
Advertising Income 75.91 85.66 96.66 109.08 123.09 490.40
Car Parking 14.40 16.80 21.40 24.14 27.22 103.96
Ground Handling 90.01 94.37 99.61 105.29 111.45 500.73
Others 28.71 22.31 27.31 31.42 37.80 147.55
F:]ta'l Licenses Revenue 617.28 674.39 794.45 883.98 981.93 | 3,952.03
Land Rent & Lease 48.47 60.75 64.52 68.58 81.26 323.58
Hanger Rent 9.21 9.90 10.64 11.44 12.30 53.49
Terminal Building Rent
(excl CUTE Counter 32.97 34.59 41.99 44,93 50.34 204.82
charges)
CUTE Counter Charges 5.77 5.97 6.18 6.40 6.63 30.95
Lounges 26.99 32.56 47.15 51.58 55.80 214.08
Cargo Building Rent 21.83 23.46 25.22 27.12 29.15 126.78
Ent & Services Revenue 145.23 167.22 195.71 210.04 235.47 | 953.67
Domestic cargo 8.40 8.82 9.26 9.72 10.21 46.41
Terminal charges 0.07 - - - - 0.07
De-stuffing - - - - - -
Palletization 0.15 - - - - 0.15
X-ray 9.13 9.45 9.79 10.14 10.50 49.01
gfr:te':'sg’ packing and 0.01 - ; - ; 0.01
Perishable Cargo 4.18 4.33 4.48 4.64 4.80 22.43
Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 71 of 206

Table 54: NAR as submitted by MIAL for true up of SCP

True up for the second control period

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
Retail Licences 721.37 825.53 993.12 1,162.55 1,329.13 5,031.70
Rent & Services 145.54 188.93 222.62 242.67 315.19 1114.95
Cargo Revenue 237.57 272.76 299.05 363.14 309.73 1482.25
Less: Revenue from Other than

Revenue Share Assets (ie. Non -10.00 -13.92 -23.53 -29.40 -37.02 -113.87
Transfer Assets)

Total non-aeronautical | ) 494 48 | 1,273.30 | 1,491.25 | 1,738.96 | 1,917.04 | 7,515.02
revenue for SCP

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for hon-aeronautical revenue at the time of tariff

determination for the second control period

The Authority had proposed to continue treating the revenue from fuel concessions and Into-

Plane services as aeronautical based on its earlier position.

Table 55: Non-aeronautical revenue as proposed by the Authority in the Tariff Order

no.13/2016-17 for second control period




True up for the second control period

Rs. Crores FY2014-15 FY2015-16 FY2016-17 FY2017-18 FY2018-19 Total
Other Rental Incomes 6.10 ) ) ) ) 6.10
(Demurrage)

Courier Revenue 16.05 16.62 17.22 17.83 18.46 86.18
Outsourced Cargo 193.48 222.91 230.84 239.06 247.57 | 1,133.86
Revenues

Total Cargo Revenue [C] 237.56 262.13 271.59 281.39 291.55 | 1,344.22
Other Income [D] 29.74 - - - - 29.74

Less: Revenue from Non
Transfer Assets) [E]
Non-aeronautical
Revenues [E=A+B+C+D-E]
30% of share of Non-
Aeronautical Revenues 305.94 327.90 375.06 408.90 448.68 | 1,866.48
[F=30%(E)]
Examination and proposal for non-aeronautical revenue as part of tariff determination for the

10.00 10.75 11.56 12.42 13.35 58.08

1,019.81 1,092.99 1,250.20 1,362.99 1,495.59 | 6,221.58

current control period

3.10.3 The Authority at the time of tariff determination for the second control period, has looked into
this matter and considered fuel throughput charges as aeronautical charges based on the sound
reasoning that any fee collected by the airport operator consequent to the supply of fuel to the
aircraft (which is an aeronautical service) called by any name whatsoever (Fuel
Throughput/License Fee etc.) would be an aeronautical revenue as per the provisions of both
AERA Act 2008 and OMDA.

3.10.4 The activities and the revenues associated with fuel throughput charges and fuel farm
infrastructure charges /fuel into plane services are by nature associated with aeronautical
services which has been further affirmed under Schedule 5 of the OMDA which mentions
“Common Hydrant infrastructure for aircraft fueling services by authorized providers”
under aeronautical services.

Clearly any revenue earned by the airport operator from the above-mentioned activity, even
though the same is carried out by authorized providers, should form part of revenues from
aeronautical services.

3.10.5 Further, the Authority is of the view that the fact that AAl has been charging such revenues in
the past post negotiation with fuel farm companies and the fact that airport operators have also
been given the freedom to charge the same post negotiation at the time of bidding for the
airport, does not imply that such fuel throughput charges have to re-classified as revenue from
revenue share assets.

3.10.6 Considering the fact that fuel farm throughput charges can be conclusively considered under
aeronautical revenues, the need for classifying such revenue stream under the definition of
revenue from revenue share assets does not arise and is not warranted.

3.10.7 Hence, the Authority in line with its decision taken in the tariff order for the second control
period proposes that revenue from fuel farm throughput charges and into plane services shall be
considered as aeronautical revenues across all control periods as part of its tariff determination
exercise for the current control period.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 72 of 206




True up for the second control period

3.10.8 Further, the Authority notes that its decision on treatment of fuel throughput charge for
purpose of target revenue formula was not interfered with by Hon’ble TDSAT (Reference: Para
26 of Hon’ble TDSAT’s order dated 15.11.2018 for MIAL).

3.10.9 Accordingly, the non-aeronautical revenue proposed by the Authority is as follows:

Table 56: Non-aeronautical revenue as proposed by the Authority for true up of SCP

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
Retail Licences 721.37 825.53 993.12 1,162.55 1,329.13 5,031.70
Rent & Services 145.54 188.93 222.62 242.67 315.19 1114.95
Cargo Revenue 237.57 272.76 299.05 363.14 309.73 1482.25
Less: Revenue from Other than

Revenue Share Assets (ie. Non Transfer -10.00 -13.92 -23.53 -29.40 -37.02 -113.87
Assets)

Less: FTC revenues -103.78 -106.65 -127.53 -167.02 -174.17 -679.15
Less: ITP revenues -0.32 -1.53 -1.60 -1.85 -2.34 -7.64
Add: Other Income 29.74 81.47 71.36 111.92 91.70 386.19
::;a' non-aeronautical revenue for | 0,045 | 1,246.58 | 1,433.47 | 1,682.01 | 1,832.23 | 7,214.41

3.11 True up of Aeronautical Taxation

MIAL’s submission for true up of taxation

3.11.1 MIAL has computed aeronautical taxation for the second control period by:

e Not considering annual fee paid to AAl as expense for the purpose of computing tax
reimbursement

e Considering cross subsidization (‘S — being 30% of non-aeronautical revenue) as part of
aeronautical revenue

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for aeronautical taxation at the time of tariff

determination for the second control period

3.11.2 The Authority was not convinced with MIAL’s approach (of not considering revenue share as a
pass through) and decided to compute taxation based on actual tax payable by MIAL
(considering revenue share as a pass through).

Examination and proposal for aeronautical taxation as part of tariff determination for the
current control period

3.11.3 The Authority notes from audited financial statements of MIAL that MIAL has paid tax under
MAT in FY 18 and FY 19. As per the Authority’s assessment of Aero P&L after considering only

Aeronautical Revenues (Without adding “S”) and also after adjusting AAI Fee share as Operating
Expenditure, the Authority notes that no tax is reimbursable towards Aeronautical P&L and
hence no tax has been considered in the true up.

3.11.4 The Authority has taken cognizance of TDSAT direction to consider a consultative process to
consider ‘S’ factor as part of revenue for providing aeronautical taxes as a benefit as part of tariff
determination process and has proposed to carry out the consultation process for determination
of aeronautical taxes from the third control period prospectively.

3.11.5 Summarized below are the key changes done while truing up the ARR for second control period:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 73 of 206




True up for the second control period

Table 57: Key changes done truing up the ARR for second control period

S, Change Para Reference
No.
1 Considered FTC and Into plane revenues 3.10.3 above
as aeronautical revenues
2 Considered the aero assets additions as 3.5.43 above
per the independent study report
3 Considered runway re-carpeting as 3.5.35 above
operating expense over 5 years
4 Considered HRAB on dual till basis 3.6.4 above
5 Adjusted upfront fee in equity while 3.8.16 above
computing FROR
6 Consider operating expenses as per the 3.9.6 above
independent study report

3.11.6 Considering the discussions in the previous paragraph and after considering the decisions of the

Hon’ble TDSAT, the Authority proposes the following ARR for the second control period:

Table 58: True up for second control period as proposed by the Authority

Particulars Ref FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
Landing A 648.17 691.95 940.09 | 1,335.23 | 1,391.30 5,006.74
charges
Parking B 28.66 29.36 47.85 63.75 65.53 235.15
charges
Aerobridge C 42.10 45.92 71.67 87.14 89.56 336.39
UDF D 547.25 629.77 44226 119.58 160.42 1,899.28
Unauthorised E 5.92 6.85 9.18 11.98 12.87 46.80
Overstay
Aircraft F 103.78 106.65 127.53 167.02 174.17 679.15
refuelling
Into Plane G 0.32 1.53 1.60 1.85 2.34 7.64
Revenue
Total Aero |\ o m(A:G) | 1,376.20 | 1,512.03 | 1,640.18 | 1,786.55 | 1,896.19 8,211.15
Revenue
Target
Revenue
Average RAB | 494886 | 544142 | 608922 | 595157 | 577658
Average J
A 726.72 672.70 620.67 565.25 509.41
Total K=1+] 5675.78 | 6,114.11 | 6,709.89 | 6,516.82 | 6,285.99
WACC L 11.45% 11.45% 11.45% 11.45% 11.45%

Ezgum on M=KxL 650.02 700.24 768.48 746.37 719.93 3,585.04
oM -

Efficient

Operation & N 820.12 578.56 705.18 722.07 820.32 3,646.26
Maintenance

cost

Total 0 406.68 416.02 500.81 531.09 578.95 2,433.55

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 74 of 206




True up for the second control period

Particulars Ref FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
Depreciation
Tax P - - - - ; R
Non Aero Q 1,020.12 | 1,246.58 | 1,433.47 | 1,682.01 | 1,832.23 7,214.41
Revenue
Share of
Revenue
from R =Qx 30% 306.04 373.98 430.04 504.60 549.67 2,164.33
Revenue
Share Assets
True up for
fop S -487.33 ; - ; - -487.33
Target T=M+N+ | 08345 | 132085 | 1,544.42 | 1,404.92 | 1,569.55 7,013.18
Revenue O+P+R+S
geA‘;e"”e U=T-H -292.74 | 19118 |  -95.76 | -291.64 | -326.64 | -1,197.96
Revenue
GAP with v 503.44 | -294.99 | -132.58 | -362.26 | -364.05 -1,657.32
carrying cost
True up / _
(law back} s=Cum(V) | -1,657.32 1,657.32

3.12 Authority’s proposals on true up of second control period
Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes:

3.12.1 To claw back Rs. 1,657.32 crores as per Table 58 above for the second control period which is
proposed to be recovered from AO in the third control period.

3.12.2 To consider actual traffic for the second control period submitted by MIAL as per Table 10 above
for true up.

3.12.3 To consider FTC and ITP revenue as aeronautical in nature and accordingly, consider
aeronautical revenue as detailed in Table 13 above for true up of the second control period.

3.12.4 To consider the cost for projects approved for the first control period as detailed in Table 27
above for true up of the second control period.

3.12.5 To consider the cost for projects approved for the second control period as detailed in Table 29
above for true up of the second control period.

3.12.6 To consider RAB as detailed in Table 43 above for true up of the second control period.

3.12.7 To consider HRAB as detailed in Table 45 above for true up of the second control period.

3.12.8 To consider depreciation on RAB and HRAB as detailed in Table 47 and Table 48 respectively for
true up of the second control period.

3.12.9 To consider FRoR as per Table 50 for true up of the second control period.

3.12.10 To consider operating expenses as per Table 53 based on the recommendation of independent
study on efficient operation and maintenance costs of Mumbai International Airport Limited for
the second control period.

3.12.11 To consider non aeronautical revenue as per Table 56 for true up of the second control period.

3.12.12 To consider nil tax re-imbursement for true of the second control period as per Para 3.11.3.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 75 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

4. Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

4.1 Background

41.1

MIAL has proposed a capital expenditure of Rs. 5,636.58 crores for the TCP as a part of its
submissions. It has given a phasing plan, has sought the related depreciation on these assets and
has arrived at the closing Regulatory Asset base on that basis. MIAL has also sought the
depreciation on HRAB based on its computations. Authority has organized this discussion in the
chapter in the following order:

e (Capital expenditure proposed for TCP
e Means of Financing

e Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base

o Depreciation

e Regulatory Asset Base

4.2 Capital expenditure proposed for TCP

4.2.1

4.2.2

MIAL’s submissions relating to capital expenditure for the third control period

MIAL has submitted the following with respect to capital expenditure proposed for the third
control period vide submission dated 8th June 2019:

“Third Control Period Capital Expenditure

Capital Expenditure of Rs. 4,954 Crs. to be undertaken in the TCP also include capex towards
projects pending to be completed out of the previous control periods (already approved by the
Authority) and assets to be capitalised out of Closing CWIP as on 31.03.2019 of Rs. 145.38 Crs.
Summary of capital expenditure to be incurred during the TCP is as per Table below

Table 59: Summary of Capex to be incurred in third control period (excluding land)

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 20 FY 21 FYy 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total
Total planned capex 694 1,530 1,386 1,007 337 4,954
Aero 691 1,484 1,315 941 334 4,765
Non-Aero 3 46 71 66 3 189

Capitalization 559 1,057 536 2,279 334 4,765

Provisions of SSA & OMDA regarding stakeholder consultation are being complied with.

Refer the MYTP financial model sheet “Capex Projections” for list of capex considered for TCP.”
The capex amount was subsequently revised to Rs. 5,636.58 crores vide submission dated 19th
March 2020 as given below:

Table 60: Summary of Capital Expenditure Proposed by MIAL

Particulars No. of Projects Total (Rs. in crores)

Buildings/Improvements 72 1744.11

Computer Software 19 141.34

Computers 10 59.08

Electrical installations 84 123.22

Furniture and Fixtures 39 84.88
Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 76 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Particulars No. of Projects Total (Rs. in crores)
Land 3 673.7
Office and Other Equipment 15 65.51
Plant and Machinery 144 822.00
Roads 7 55.95
Runways, Taxiways and Aprons 34 1857.84
Vehicles 8 8.97
Total 436 5,636.58

Authority’s analysis relating to capital expenditure for the third control period

4.2.3 The Authority has analyzed the capital expenditure proposed for the third control period.

4.2.4 The Authority notes that stakeholder consultation as required under the provisions of SSA and
OMDA have not been complied with by MIAL.

4.2.5 The break-up of the assets categorized into the asset heads are as follows:

Table 61: Asset head wise capital expenditure for the third control period as submitted by

MIAL

Particulars (Rs. in crores) 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 Total
Buildings/Improvements 220.03 389.13 629.18 487.83 17.94 1744.11
Computer Software 8.95 53.41 22.87 32.94 23.17 141.34
Computers 12.79 19.38 8.72 5.12 13.07 59.08
Electrical installations 27.61 46.57 16.08 13.73 19.23 123.22
Furniture and Fixtures 17.08 23.71 15.38 17.23 11.48 84.88
Land 39.78 302.85 331.07 - - 673.7
Office and Other 65.51
Equipment 13.44 17.50 12.00 11.28 11.29

Plant and Machinery 165.61 220.03 117.32 110.59 208.45 822.00
Roads 2.25 23.90 16.08 6.71 7.01 55.95
Runways, Taxiways and 1857.84
Aprons 222.53 742.81 548.16 320.44 23.90

Vehicles 3.41 2.31 0.33 1.66 1.26 8.97
Total 733.48 | 1,841.60 | 1,717.18 | 1,007.54 336.79 | 5,636.58

4.2.6 The Authority has grouped the additions into the following asset groups for a logical, detailed
and systematic evaluation of the projects:

Table 62: Table of grouped asset additions for TCP for Authority’s analysis

Group (Rs. in crores) Reference Cost proposed by MIAL
Runways, taxiways and aprons A 1,469.09
Reconstruction of T1-B B 1,263.16
Land and related enabling cost C 673.70
Projects Brought forward D 619.96
IT Assets E 303.38
Mandatory projects F 335.60
Individual projects below Rs.10 crore each G 331.05
Compliance requirement projects 274.50
Efficiency enhancement 98.01

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 77 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Group (Rs. in crores) Reference Cost proposed by MIAL
Mithi river wall 55.43
Others 212.69
Grand Total 5,636.58

A. Runway, taxiways and apron

4.2.7 Summary of projects and Authority’s analysis of Runway, Taxiways and Apron are as detailed
below:

Table 63: Summary of Analysis of Runway, Taxiways and Apron

Asset Description (Rs. in crores) HATICS B IRE]5]
MIAL
Construction of eastern taxiway (Between E5 and Al 324.56
E7) Parallel to RWY 14-32
Construction of RET E6 29.16
Construction of V1, V2, V3 stands A2 201.70
Parking stands Z1, 22, Z3 and Z4** -
Construction of TWY M A3 185.29
Re-carpeting Runway 09-27 (Incl. AGL) A4 145.68
Re-carpeting of Runway 14-32 111.47
Others (No. of Projects - 22) A5 471.24
Total 1,469.09
**MIAL proposed Rs 136.53 as project cost for these stands vide additional submissions dated 8th June
2020

Al. Construction of eastern taxiway (Between E5 and E7) Parallel to RWY 14/32 and its
associated project of Construction of RET E6
4.2.8 MIAL provided the following details for this project:

e Due to non-availability of Parallel taxiway for runway 14/32, the peak hour ATM capacity of
runway 14/32 (35 ATMs per hour) is significantly lower than the peak hour capacity of
primary runway 09/27 (46 ATMs per hour).

e As aresult, there is significant traffic congestion and flight delays whenever primary runway
09/27 is closed for long periods. It is therefore essential to construct this taxiway to increase
the peak hour ATM capacity of runway 14/32.

e Full length Parallel taxiway E is an essential requirement for runway 14/32 to avoid back
tracking on the runway and improve the peak hour handling capacity of runway 14/32.
Construction of this taxiway requires many enabling works to be taken up on priority; such as
construction of new pump house, shifting of Air India cargo complex, etc.

e Other enabling works include upgradation of localizer of runway 09/27 and 14/32 and
increasing the pedestal height of radar. These works will have to be taken up by AAl but paid
for by MIAL.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 78 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Figure 1 Picture of Taxiway E6 and RET E6

4.2.9 The Authority notes that undertaking this project is subject to shifting of Air India Cargo building
to a new location. MIAL has advised that Al cargo shall be shifted during the current control
period. However, with the current situation of proposed privatization of Air India,
commencement of work is not certain, though an MOU has been signed between AAl and
Mumbai International Airport Limited. This project also involves increasing the pedestal height of
radar. This requires specific permission of AAI. Letter from AAI confirming the same was sought
for from MIAL but was not submitted by MIAL.

4.2.10 Inview of the other external dependencies in this project, the Authority proposes to not consider
this project cost now for arriving at target revenues for third control period. This would be
allowed as part of the True Up when actually incurred and the project is completed.

4.2.11 From the above diagram, it is clear that requirement of RET E6 will arise if taxiway E6 connecting
E5 and E7 is constructed. Since the construction of E6 has been deferred, the associate project of
construction of RET E6 also stands deferred.

A2. Construction of Parking Stand V3, V2 and V1 and its associated project of construction of
stands 71 to 24

4.2.12 As per MIAL, presently, all parking stands are full during peak time on the apron at T2. In order to
meet the increasing demand of overnight halt by Indian domestic carriers, and additional flights
by foreign carriers during peak periods at night, there is a need to construct additional parking

stands at T2 passenger terminal. MIAL has proposed to construct 3 MARS parking stands — V3, V2
and V1 adjoining T2. Each of these MARS stands can accommodate 2 Code C stands. (total stands
3*2 = 6 stands). At present, construction is in progress for only 1 stand. It will take about 6 to 8
months to complete this project. However, construction of other 2 stands can be undertaken
only after:

e Relocating Air India GSD complex

e Removal/relocation of slums

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 79 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

e Removal/relocation of a petrol bunk.

CSMIA Master Plan 2019

e  —

‘ 4 < Chettair
8 ne)
- -~
[
Al GSD
Cabin Catoring Phase-|
A . Phase-ll

-y

Future Alrsidel —
Landsxe Fence

. “Exlsting //

A\ S /" Pavement yord N |
'\I - ./’/ o s o || A
o ” e 74 e Y B

| o S ¥ -~ SEcxS Al A A T~

Figure 2 CSMIA Master Plan for 2019

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 80 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

o

Figure 3 Proposed area for V1, V2 and V3

4.2.13 The Authority observes that while the cost of 6 code C stands along with taxiway is estimated to
be about Rs 50 crores, the balance additional cost of Rs 150 crores approx. is the enabling cost
on account of shifting of Air India facility, slums and petrol bunk. The Authority directed MIAL to
provide the detailed cost break up. However, MIAL vide email dated 8™ June 2020 stated thus:
“Parking stand V1,V2 and V3 planned earlier in our proposal as well as Master Plan now planned
as Apron NW of T2 and Associated Projects.

Traffic growth at Mumbai demands more airport capacity at CSMIA. CSMIA is currently doing
close to 48 ATMS/ hr on single runway during domestic peak. However during night there is scope
to handle more flights/ hr on primary runway which could support additional international traffic
and increase the overall airport handling capacity. Though during night hours the constraining
element for CSMIA is the apron or parking stands, as international stand demand during night
hours coincides with domestic night parking demand. Increase in apron stand numbers shall help
CSMIA handle more international flights and improve revenues.

T2 NW apron, will give additional stands and increase the capacity of T2 and thus of CSMIA. The
T2 NW development as per MP would provide 3 MARS E contact stands (6 Code C equivalent
stands) namely V1, V2 and V3. Currently since the entire land required for T2 NW apron is
currently unavailable. To cater the growing traffic demand, CSMIA has studied alternate options
of developing T2 NW apron in phased manner within available land on the lines of the CSMIA MP.
In this development instead of V3 and V2 MARS Code E contact stands CSMIA will develop 4 Code
C remote stands in interim. These stands are addressed as apron Z stand Z1, 722, Z3 & Z4

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 81 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

development. Such developments will support to activate T2 east apron for wide body operation
as originally planned with some modification work in south east apron.”
4.2.14 MIAL has also submitted the following cost details with respect to the replaced project:

" Sr. | Descriptionof ftem | Amount(Rs.) | Area(in | UnitRate
No. Sqm.) (Rs. per
Sft.)
A COST FOR STAND 21,22.Z3.Z4 PART 3 34,43,00,000 13,117 2439
] COST FOR STAND Z1,Z2,Z3,Z4 PART 2 32,50,00,000 9,877 3,057
c COST FOR STAND Z1,22,23,.Z4 PART 1 33,82,00,000 16,533 1,900
D COST FOR BUS GATE 17.45,73,752 1,426 11,373
£ SUBTOTAL 1,18,20,73,762 40,953 2,682
F DESIGN CONSULTANCY FEES @5 % 5.91,03,688
on "E"
SUBTOTAL 1,24,11,77,440
CONTINGENCY @ 10% on "G" 12,41,17,744
J TOTAL AMOUNT (INR) 1,36,562,95,184
Say (In crores) 136.53

4.2.15 The Authority has studied the necessity of these stands in detail and considers this project
essential to cater to the growing demand of stands in T2, especially at night time. However, the
Authority has also reviewed the land requirement for this project in detail. It was observed that
this project can also be carried out only after acquisition of land. Since land which is essential to
build these gates is currently not available and MIAL is in the process of obtaining the same, the
Authority proposes to allow this capital expenditure only when the same is incurred.

A3. Construction of TWY M to link it with the physical beginning of runway 27

4.2.16 The existing taxiway M shall be extended to be built over the Mithi river and in the land currently
under encroachment. This taxiway shall be built to accommodate code F (A380) aircraft. As per
MIAL, this project was first suggested by NATS as part of their recommendations and later
recommended by AAl and approved by Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA). Following enabling
works are required:
e  Shifting of encroachments from the vicinity of runway 09/27 to the flats built by HDIL at

Kurla

e  Acquiring of a pocket of land owned by Wadia trust in the encroached land pocket.
e  Renovation of the flats built by HDIL in Kurla.

4.2.17 The proposed Taxiway M will create an additional holding area for aircraft entering Runway 27. It
will be designed for Code F aircraft. Work was earlier approved in SCP but now shifted to TCP.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 82 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Figure 5 Closer view of Land required for Construction of Taxiway M

4.2.18 As per MIAL, construction of this taxiway will increase the peak hour ATM capacity by 1 or 2 max.
Since peak ATM capacity of runway is declared by ATC in AAIl, MIAL was requested to obtain the
increase in peak hour ATM from AAI. The Authority also noted that NATS report states that it will

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 83 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

facilitate efficient handling but does not suggest increase in runway capacity. MIAL was directed
to provide justification for this capex based on business case due to high enabling cost.

4.2.19 The Authority also notes that this project is dependent on the purchase of land from Wadia Trust
(for which no MOU has been entered as of now) as well as clearance of the encroached land
after the process of slum rehabilitation. It is to be noted that all cost of land included in TCP
project cost is proposed to be disallowed by the Authority due to the uncertainty now. Hence,
the projects associated with such land parcels also ought to be deferred.

4.2.20 MIAL was also directed to reconduct the stakeholder consultation process for this project as
about 5 years had elapsed from the previous consultations and changes in situation and
conditions prevalent now would not have been discussed earlier.

4.2.21 In view of the other external dependencies prevalent in this project, the Authority proposes to
not consider this project cost now for arriving at target revenues for third control period. This
amount would be allowed as a part of true up after the amount is actually incurred and the
project is completed.

A4. Re-carpeting Runway 09-27 (Incl AGL) and Re-carpeting of Runway 14-32
4.2.22 MIAL has proposed to incur Rs. 145 crores and Rs 111 crores on the above 2 projects respectively

in the third control period. MIAL submitted the following in respect of this project:
“RWY 09-27 being the life line of CSMI Airport, its condition should be perfect for uninterrupted
Airport Operation 24x7, 365 days.
Runway 09/27 was Up-graded in the year 2010-11. Since this runway is used 94% of the time in a
year, regular and routine maintenance, preventive maintenance are part of standard Pavement
Management Program being practised.
Runway 14/32 was upgraded during years 2008 to 2010. This runway is a standby RWY to be
used during the scheduled maintenance & non-availability of Main RWY 09-27. RWY 14-32is also
used when the wind direction changes and becomes favorable for this Runway. It needs to be
kept operational 24X7.
Major Rehabilitation work on this Runway is planned in 2020-21, which comes almost 11 years
after the last upgradation works were done.”

4.2.23 The Authority has applied normative cost per sq. mt. as per the order of the Authority to the
above 2 projects and has recomputed the capital expenditure values based on the method given
below:

Table 64: Recomputed project cost for Runway 09-27

Project Area (in Cost Year of Normative cost Recomputed project
Sq Mt) Proposed by capitalization applicable cost by Authority (Rs.
MIAL (Rs. in (Rs/sq mt.) in crores)
crores)
Re-carpeting 2,45,000 145.68 2019-20 5,583 108.36
Runway 09- 2020-21 5,829 29.68
27 (Incl AGL)
Total 138.04

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 84 of 206




4.2.24

4.2.25

4.2.26

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Pe

Table 65: Recomputed project cost for Runway 14-32

riod

Project Area (in Cost Year of Normative cost Recomputed project
Sq Mt) Proposed by capitalization applicable cost by Authority (Rs.
MIAL (Rs. in (Rs/sq mt.) in crores)
crores)
Re-carpeting 1,55,250 111.47 2020-21 5,829 90.50
of Runway
14-32
Total 90.50

The Authority directed MIAL to submit details of PCN values before and after re-carpeting to
ascertain whether this expenditure should be considered as capital or operating expenditure.
However, MIAL has only provided the PCN values that the Runway have after re-carpeting. The
current PCN value has not been provided. In the absence of this data, the Authority is unable to
determine whether the re-carpeting will result in any significant increase in PCN Value and
consequently, life of the Runway. As per Order 35, when re-carpeting of runway does not lead to
increase in PCN levels, such expenses should be amortized over a period of 5 years and be added
to operating expenses while determining the ARR. In view of this, the Authority proposes to
consider these expenses as mentioned in Order 35 as operating expenditure amortized over a
period of five years.

Table 66 Computation of amortization of runways, taxiways and apron

. 2019-20 2020-21 | 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total
Project
Re-carpeting Runway 09-27 (Incl - 27.61 27.61 27.61 27.61 110.44
AGL)
Re-carpeting of Runway 14-32 - 18.10 18.10 18.10 18.10 72.40
Total - 45.71 45.71 45.71 45.71 182.84
A5. Others

The Authority has reviewed other projects included under the head runways, taxiways and
apron. The Authority has applied the normative cost (after taking into account inflation) as per
AERA's Order 7/2016-17 for computing the costs for runways, taxiways and apron costs. The
incremental costs if any will be considered by the Authority on true up if these are sufficiently
justified.

Computation of the Cost considered by Authority is set out below:

Table 67: Computation of cost considered by the Authority for other runway, taxiway and
apron works submitted by MIAL

Normative cost per sqm adjusted for
Sgm area to be built up YOY basis value of work inflation (INR)
sr. | Asset ('I:f:"e"ce L‘:t:a' 2019- | 2020- | 2021- | 2022- | 2023- | 2019- | 2020- | 2021- | 2022- | 2023- Ac':’s‘:':’llx:
No. | Description 20 21 22 23 24 20 21 22 23 24

crores) (sqm) crores)

1 | Reconstruction 96.09 71,948 - 71,948 - - - 5,583 5,829 6,086 6,353 6,633 41.94
of Apron "A"&

TWY L **

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 85 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Sgm area to be built up YOY basis value of work

Normative cost per sqm adjusted for

inflation (INR)

Sr.
No.

Asset
Description

Incurrence
(INR
crores)

Total
area

(sqm)

2019- 2020- 2021- 2022- | 2023-
20 21 22 23 24

2019-
20

2020- | 2021- | 2022-
21 22 23

2023-
24

Allowable
cost (INR
crores)

Construction of
TWY W1 (West
side parallel at
beginning of
RWY -32) **

83.77

36,016

- | 36,016 - - -

5,583

5829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

20.99

Reconstruction
of parking
stand of Apron
C * ¥

72.02

54,879

- - | 54,879 - -

5,583

5829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

33.40

Reconstruction
of TWY K1 **

49.80

31,091

31,091 - - - -

5,583

5829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

17.36

Reconstruction
of Taxiway K3

*%

28.33

16,254

- | 16,254 - - -

5,583

5,829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

9.47

Reconstruction
of GA Apron *

26.31

5,583

5,829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

Construction of
RET W3 **

24.64

19,375

- | 19,375 - - -

5,583

5829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

11.29

Reconstruction

of Taxiway U
* %k

21.63

14,374

- - - | 14,374 -

5,583

5,829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

9.13

Parallel
Taxiway to
Runway 14-32
beginning from
K1~

16.89

N/A

N/A

N/A

16.89

10

Rapid Exit
Taxiway W5
from Runway
32 and
connecting
Taxiway K3 **

12.17

7,448

7,448 - - - -

5,583

5,829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

4.16

11

Upgradation of
Runway 32
beginning **

10.62

15,720

15,720 - - - -

5,583

5,829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

8.78

12

Reconstruction
of Junction of
TWY N and K1

%%k

10.00

6,374

6,374 - - - -

5,583

5,829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

3.56

13

Upgradation of
Taxiway N4 **

7.39

8,586

- 8,586 - - -

5,583

5,829 | 6,086 | 6,353

6,633

5.00

14

Runway
Preservation -
Airport Grade
Steel Guard
technology #

4.25

4.25

15

Airside Duct
Banks and
Drains #

2.95

2.95

16

Runway
intersection
overlay works #

1.99

17

Design &
Consultancy
services for
upgradation of
Taxiways &
Apron #

0.67

0.67

18

Airside
Conversion of

0.64

0.64

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 86 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Sgm area to be built up YOY basis value of work

Normative cost per sqm adjusted for

inflation (INR)

Sr.
No.

Asset
Description

Total
area

(sqm)

Incurrence
(INR
crores)

2019- 2020-
20 21

2021-
22

2022-
23

2023- | 2019-
24 20

2020- | 2021- | 2022-
21 22 23

Allowable
cost (INR
crores)

2023-
24

portion next to
Medicon
Bhavan (Air
India) #

19

Strengthening
of TWYs &
Parking Bay on
Airside @

0.59 -

20

Structural
Audit of Drains
beneath
Runway @

0.23 -

21

Civil works to
facilitate AGL
works #

0.13 -

22

Quality
Inspection
Engineer for
Runway Re-
carpeting #

0.11 -

Total

471.24 -

- 192.72

Key:
* Not considered in absence of area information

** Proposed to allow normative cost

# Proposed to be allowed

@ Work not capital in nature

A Allowed considering significant involvement of enabling cost

4.2.27 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposes the following recomputed amounts as

capital expenditure under the head Runway, Taxiways and Apron:

Table 68: Summary of Analysis of Runway, Taxiways and Apron

. . Ref. Cost proposed Cost proposed .
Asset Description (Rs. in crores) pbprI AL by zutEority Difference
Construction of eastern taxiway Al 324.56 - 324.56
(Between E5 and E7) Parallel to RWY
14-32
Construction of RET E6 29.16 - 29.16
Construction of V1, V2, V3 stands A2 201.70 63.11 138.59
Parking stands Z1, Z2, Z3 and Z4** - - -
Construction of TWY M A3 185.29 - 185.29
Re-carpeting Runway 09-27 (Incl. A4 145.68 - 145.68
AGL)
Re-carpeting of Runway 14-32 111.47 - 111.47
Others A5 471.24 192.72 278.52
Total 1,469.09 255.83 1,213.27

**MIAL proposed Rs 136.53 as project cost for these stands vide additional submissions dated 8th June
2020

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 87 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

B. Reconstruction of T1-B
4.2.28 This head consists of the following projects:

Table 69: Break-up of projects included in T1B reconstruction

Asset Description (Rs. in crores) Cost proposed by MIAL
Reconstruction of T1 B 1,205.13
Check in Counter and conveyors belts 24.50
Replacement of damaged fagade DGU glasses at T1B 0.59
Modification in water line at T1B 0.14
Fire Compliance for T1B 32.81
Total 1,263.16

4.2.29 The justification submitted by MIAL for the construction of the Terminal 1B was as follows:
“The building was built long back, has become structurally weak. There is a structural audit report
which also evidences this. Level of service offered is very low as compared to T2, to bring it at par
with T2. Plan is to consolidate the entire SHA area to smoothen operations and make individual
processes more efficient. Current airlines viz. Indigo and Go Air will continue to operate here.
These airlines resist moving due to parking stands constraint in T2. Terminal 1A (which is not in
operation now) will be used to facilitate reconstruction of Terminal 1B. So in effect, Terminal 1C
and 1A will be in operation when reconstruction of T1B is being done. Main purpose is to increase
efficiency and bridge gap between level of service between T1 and T2. Refurbishing of Terminal
1A will also be required as baggage handling system, inline screening systems need to be
upgraded. There are plans to improve the non-aero space also. Cost per sq mt considered by MIAL
is Rs. 1.13 lakhs. After applying escalation, this cost will increase to Rs 1.37 lakhs per sq ft.
Upgraded Terminal | will be a two-level terminal with segregation between departures and
arrivals. There will also be a flyover to the departure level.”

4.2.30 The Authority sought detailed particulars on the project from MIAL. Authority’s analysis on the
Project is as follows:

4.2.31 MIAL proposes to capitalize the reconstruction of T1-B in the following phases and in the
following years:

Table 70: Year wise additions for T1B

Rs. in crores

2019-20 | 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 | 2023-24 TCP Total
Incurrence Total
- 289.18 4,78.68 437.27 - 1,205.13

4.2.32 Currently, only domestic operations of Go Air, Air Asia, True Jet and major part of domestic
operations of Indigo are taking place from this terminal. The Authority sought information from
MIAL on where these operations would be shifted. MIAL stated that the entire passenger base
would be handled by T1C and T1A during the reconstruction of T1B. Further, the Authority also
asked MIAL whether MIAL had plans to shift any other airlines from T2 to T1 after completion of

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 88 of 206




4.2.33

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

T1B reconstruction. MIAL answered in the negative. The Authority also noted that in the second
control period order, Rs 85 crores was sought for T1B refurbishment. However, this was
disallowed by the Authority stating that MIAL should provide a report on the utilization of T2 and
T1. Hence, there is a need for a business case to be provided by MIAL for spending Rs 1,205
crores on reconstruction of T1B.

The Authority sought details on the current capacity utilization of all parts of T1. MIAL provided
the following note for the same:

“Note on Terminal 1 A, B and C Capacity

CSMIA has two terminals T1 and T2, wherein T1 complex consists of T1A, B and C buildings. T1
complex is built over last 50 years, part of T1B was constructed in 1965. T1A in 1992 while T1C

Access from WEH to
T1 compus

Upcoming
meltro station

T'aj Hote|

Figure 1 - T1 Campus

Figure 6 Overview of T1
in 2010.

Processors were accommodated in T1 A, B and C as and when space was made available at
CSMIA before Terminal 2 was commissioned in 2014. T1 has been modified from time to time in
order to meet growing demand and passenger needs.

T1 A has provision for 36 check in counters, 6 Security X-ray machine with 10 DFMDs and 4
baggage claim belts. T1 A has 3 bus gates and 4 contacts stands. It is connected to T1C only
through the SHA.

T1 B has 80 check in counters, 3 Security X-Ray machines for SHA 1 and 5 Security X-Ray machines
for SHA 2 and 5 belts in baggage claim hall. T1 B has 20 bus gates and is connected to T1C for
contact gates through security gates.

T1 C on the other hand does not have any check in counters but only security check area and 6
contact gates. Passengers using T1C have to use T1B check in hall at present. T1 A is isolated as
passengers from T1B or T1C cannot use T1A landside.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 89 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

As such it can be noted that T1 A, B and C are not complete/full-scale terminals independently. In
order to establish the capacity of each terminal as requested, we analysed the security processes
provisioned in each of these as this process is usually the bottleneck during operations.

The peak hour passenger (PHP) handling capacity of security processes for T1 A, B and C based on
IATA LoS C/Optimum level is as follows:

Security Process T1A T1B-SHA 1 T1B-SHA 2 T1C
Regular X-Rays 6 3 5 6
DFMDs 10 5 8 9
PHP Capacity 1,415 760 1,190 1,415

Currently passenger demand is close to 2000 pax in peak departing and arriving hour for Terminal
1. This demand is managed between T1B SHA2, T1 C and T1 SHA1 (recently reopened). The
complexity of fragmented operations between these terminals leads in inefficiency of operations
and constraints optimization of assets. This also impacts passenger service quality as passengers
are restricted to individual security hold areas and are unable to use facilities provided elsewhere.
In this connection, it would not be out of place to mention the annual passengers handled for last
7 years at Terminal 1 (T1A, T1B and T1C), which indicates the functioning and handling of such
demand at T1, which compromises the efficiency and passenger satisfaction:

Terminal | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20
Actuals Estimated
Total 19.75 21.14 24.37 26.28 16.87 17.95 18.30 18.41

4.2.34 The Authority sought a copy of the structural audit report from MIAL. Study was carried out by
Structwel Designers & Consultant Pvt. Ltd in August 2017. Summary of the report is as follows:
“History & features of the Structure:

The structure under reference is terminal 1B situated at CSIA. The structure has been constructed
and developed as per requirement. The initial (old) structure was constructed in early 70’s as
reported where as the latest development and up gradation of departure halls has been carried
out in the year 2005.

The structures depending upon the requirement has been constructed out of different materials
producing different types of structures such as RCC, structural Steel, composite, PEB etc. however
most of the units are RCC in nature.

The structures externally are enclosed by various materials depending upon their utility like brick
masonry and glazing. Internally materials like brick and dry walls are used as partition walls. The
external walls are further covered with cladding.

Various types of roofs have been noted such as sheds, trusses, RCC slabs, folded slabs etc.

Granite and vitrified tiles have been noted as floor finishes whereas ceramic tiles as dado in
toilets.

Staircases and lifts have been provided at various locations as means of vertical circulation.

Most of the openings (windows) have been converted to fixed types due to provision of
centralized AC system.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 90 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Almost all the terraces have been provided with utilities such as pipes, cables, tanks, uthalas,
pedestals, toilets, antennas, dish etc. skylights have also been provided at several locations.

No major Repairs as such have been carried out to the structure except the regular upkeep and
maintenance.

Summary of Observations:

All units of terminal 1B were thoroughly inspected with close inspections.

Only Architectural plans were made available for our study, hence structural frame was marked
during inspection on the available plans and the distresses noted were then marked / transferred
to the framed drawings created.

Photographic records of the defects noted were generated by digital camera.

In the period of its existence, the structures have developed various defects and are incorporated
in this compilation. Detailed area wise distresses have been discussed separately.

Field work commenced by our team of Engineers from 21.06.2017 to 24.06.2017, during the said
field work; activities like visual inspection of various units of the structure was carried out, The
second phase of field work commenced from 13.07.2017 to 15.07.2015 during which inspection of
remaining areas was carried out and measurements were recorded.

For ease of understanding, the observation has been divided into various categories depending
upon the severity of damages noted:”

Category Actions Identified areas

Category- I These structures [ areas are 1. Koth Area including post

to be demolished. office area, AHU G-,
Room next to gate NO
ljground + first floor).

2. Old Airline Office (full first
floor & partial ground floor]

3. Projection cutside pass
section & in BMA-1 & CISF
Office

b

Telephone hub Room

Real Estate Store Room

UL

First floor terrace pardi

=1

Terrace o/ s commercial-

parapet wall
8. IT Store
Category- I These structures/areas depict 1. Baggage area Phase-1 &
structural issues, may be due phase-II

to excessive loading requiring

detailed structural analysis in 2. External West Area of

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 91 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

addition to non destructive Arrival conveyor belt

testing. 3. Second floor urban
planning area, IT, Real
Estate where strengthening
of columns have been
carried out.

4. The External Facade area.

Category- III Some of the areas vertically Mezzanine floors in :
and horizontally have been
extended in the form of

mezzanine with or without
taking into account structural above toilets
capacities.

Jub

. SHA-2

8]

Outside Non operation area

v

Non operation area

- 4. Inb = ares
These areas would require o hessnge A

detailed structural analysis in
addition to non destructive

testing.

Category- IV Some of the areas indicate 1. Pass section
material damage like spalling 2. Mezzanine Floor at Non
of cover concrete, exposed )
reinforcements, snapped operation area
reinforcements, cracks due to 3. Switch area G-7T
corrosion of reinforcements 4. Retiring Rooms at first floor
etc. .

5. Mezzanine floor at SHA-2
Such areas shall be subjected &. Police Station
to detailed non destrnactive
testing to understand various
properties of the material.

Category- V Leakage through terraces, 1. Departure gutter
gutters, expansion joints, 2. Arrival lobby Skylight
external walls etc would be ) )
dealt with after receipt of non 3. Non operational area
destructive test results. 4. Pass section

5. Police station
6. BMA-2 RCC part

Oberoi kitchen Terrace

=]

&. First floor terraces

G, Celebi office

10. CISF offices

11. Second Floor Terraces

12. Training Center [/
Conference Hall

13. Third Floor Terrace

14, Third floor terrace AQCC

4.2.35 The Authority notes the need for this restructuring on perusing the structural audit report.
However, the Authority also observes that MIAL proposes to spend Rs 1,205 crores on only
structural strengthening of the structure with no capacity enhancement. This is because as per
MIAL, this reconstruction would not result in enhancing capacity in T1B and that this amount is

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 92 of 206




4.2.36

4.2.37
(i).

(ii).

(iii).

(iv).

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

being spent only for quality enhancement, efficient operations and passenger satisfaction. The
Authority also notes that even if the capacity is going to be enhanced, the runway capacity has
almost reached its saturation. Increase in terminal building capacity may not have any significant
impact on the total passenger through put of MIAL. This is also reflected in the growth projected
by MIAL for domestic passengers.

However, the Authority appreciates the necessity of this project from view point of structural
safety. The Authority directed MIAL to provide a reconciliation of projected cost and normative
cost and justify the reasons for differences. MIAL has not submitted this even after several
reminders. Hence, the Authority proposes to recompute the project costs of this project at a
revised cost of Rs. 831.98 crores. which was worked out based on the inflation-adjusted-
normative cost. Details on how this cost has been arrived at is given below:

Steps to arrive at cost allowable for reconstruction of Terminal 1B:

Arriving at allowable normative cost per sgm: The Authority, vide its order no.
AERA/20010/Normative Approach/2014-15 issued on 13™ June 2016 prescribed an overall
cost ceiling per sgm. for construction of terminal building and for construction of pavement
(apron, taxiway, runway) respectively. The Authority understands that such works proposed
by MIAL would be carried out over the third control period and cost prescribed in 2016 might
not hold good. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to calculate inflation adjusted normative
cost for each year in the third control period to address the time value of money.

Arriving at sqm area to be built in each year of the third control period:

The Authority proposed to arrive at the sqm. area to be built in each year of the third control
period in the same ratio as applied by MIAL to arrive at the projected year-wise expense for
the third control period. The Authority feels that such an allocation would address the airport
operator’s plan of developing the asset in projected year by allowing cost as relevant for that
particular year.

Calculated allowable normative cost for the project:

The Authority proposed to allow project at normative cost arrived as a product of step (i) and
(i) above as follows:

Table 71: Allowable normative cost for T1 B project as computed by the Authority

s -

% of % of ar.ea to be Inf'latlon Allowable

Year expense LLALS (R (LR cost (INR

inc’:rred basis % of | normative )

expense rate

2020-21 24% 17,376 80,615 140.08

2021-22 40% 28,763 84,162 242.08

2022-23 36% 26,275 87,865 230.87

Allowable cost as per above stated 613.03
order (INR crores)

Review of BOQ cost break-up to ascertain costs that may be allowed over and above the
normative cost: The Authority proposed to allow costs projected on account of works such as
site development additionally as normative project cost prescribed is exclusive of such costs.

Page 93 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

(v).  Arriving at the final allowable cost: The Authority proposed to allow project cost as sum of
cost arrived at in step (iii) and (iv) above
Table 72: Allowable cost for T1 B as computed by the Authority

Particulars Amount (Rs. crores)
Cost computed as per normative order 613.03
Add: Cost of items excluded in normative order

Site development 45.12
Demolition and barricading work 16.58
Refurbishment of T1 A 68.49
Design Consultancy fee 42.22
Contingency 46.56
Total 831.98

4.2.38 Other costs proposed to be spent on T1B such as check in counters, Replacement of damaged facade
DGU glasses at T1B, Modification in water line at T1B and Fire Compliance for T1B given inTable 69
above are proposed to be allowed by the Authority. The Authority directs MIAL to submit detailed
capital work in progress (CWIP) at the end of every financial year. If the same is not submitted, then
the Authority may take a stand to allow the entire capital expenditure on T1B reconstruction only in
the last tariff year of the control period.

4.2.39 Based on the detailed analysis of the Authority, the recomputed amounts proposed as capital

expenditure under the head T1B reconstruction is given below:

Table 73: Break-up of projects included in T1B reconstruction

L. . Cost proposed by Cost proposed by .
Asset Description (Rs. in crores) . Difference
MIAL Authority

A B C=A-B
Reconstruction of T1 B 1,205.13 831.98 373.14
Check in Counter and conveyors belts 24.50 24.50 -
Replacement of damaged fagade DGU
glasses at T1B 0-9 0-59 )
Modification in water line at T1B 0.14 0.14 -
Fire Compliance for T1B 32.81 32.81 -
Total 1,263.16 890.01 373.14

C. Land and related enabling cost
4.2.40 Projects included in the above head are as follows:
Table 74: Land related projects
Asset Description (Rs. in crores) Reference Cost propos:;lilx
Capital repairs to Slum Rehab Buildings at Kurla C1 573.16
Land Development including Compound wall for land acquired 8554
by relocation of slums Cc2
Land for TWY M 15.00
Total 673.70
Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 94 of 206




4.2.41

4.2.42

4.2.43

4.2.44

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

C1. Capital repairs to Slum Rehab Buildings at Kurla
MIAL provided the following details:

There are 17 pockets of slums at various portions of AAl land allocated for Mumbai airport.
These are encroachments on AAl land.

Total area occupied by such slums is about 52 acres

Efforts have been taken by MIAL to shift the slums to buildings in Kurla and use the land for
developing the airside.

This includes construction of Taxiway M, construction of V1, V2, V3 stands, etc.

14,537 flats will be made in Kurla for shifting the slum dwellers. Each flat would roughly be 200
to 250 sq ft.

MIAL is confident that this project will be completed in the timeline of 3 to 4 years.

MIAL has also provided the following cost break up for Rs. 573 crores proposed to be spent in the
third control period:

Table 75: Cost for proposed slum rehabilitation

.. Amount (in Rs. crores) for

Sr. No. Description 14537 flats
A Civil Work 338.67
B Electrical Work 110.00
C Internal Plumbing Work 69.84
D Fire Fighting Work 17.56
E Repairing of Lift Work 23.44
TOTAL AMOUNT (excl. GST) 559.52

The Authority notes that the amount of Rs 573 crores proposed to be spent will be added to land
cost. MIAL has claimed amortization of this land cost in accordance with Para 4.1.4 of Order No.
42/2018-19:
“In case land is purchased by the airport operating company either from private parties or from
government, the compensation shall be in the form of equated annual instalments computed at
actual cost of debt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower over a period of thirty years. The
equated annual instalment is to be calculated as per the following formula.

EQUATED Annual Instalment = [Cost x Rate(1+Rate) * 30]/[(1+Rate) » 30-1]
Where,
Cost: Actual cost of land
Rate: Actual cost of debt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower”
In view of the uncertainty involved in the expected date of completion of this project, the
Authority is not inclined to consider this project cost and associated amortization claimed for
arriving at target revenues for third control period. This amount is not considered currently
would be allowed when actually incurred and the project is completed. The Authority also notes
that there is another line item in the capex projections which pertain to land purchase for Rs 85
crores. As it relates to the same matter i.e. clearance of the encroachments, Authority is not
considering the same and shall consider in capex when actually incurred.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 95 of 206




4.2.45

4.2.46

4.2.47

4.2.48

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

C2. Land Development including Compound wall for land acquired by relocation of slums and
Land for TWY M:

Similarly, Land Development including Compound wall for land acquired by relocation of slums
and Land for TWY M are not considered in the proposed capital expenditure in view of
uncertainties involved in obtaining possession of the land.

Based on the discussions as given above, the Authority’s recomputed cost of land and related
enabling cost is as follows:

Table 76: Land related projects as recomputed by Authority

. . Cost proposed Cost proposed .
Asset Description (Rs. in crores) Reference by MIAL A Difference
Capltfal repairs to Slum Rehab c1 57316 i 57316
Buildings at Kurla
Land Development including
Compound wall for land acquired by 2 85.54 - 85.54
relocation of slums
Land for TWY M 15.00 - 15.00
Total 673.70 - 673.70

D. Projects brought forward

The projects included in this head are as follows:

Table 77: Projects brought forward

Asset Description (Rs. in crores) Reference Cost proposed by MIAL
Tunnel under Runway 14/32 D1 400.64
NAD Colony D2 208.12
MET Farm 11.20
Total 619.96

D1. Tunnel under Runway 14/32

This project was brought forward from the previous control period (SCP). This is an S Shaped
tunnel which would connect the apron of terminal 1 with apron of terminal 2. MIAL stated that
this was needed because during night time, the flights operating at T2 have to be parked at the
apron at Tl due to shortage of stands at T2.When the flights are parked at T1 apron, the
passengers and baggage have to be transported between T1 apron and T2 via the perimeter road
around runway 09/27, which takes a long time. Situation becomes especially adverse during
monsoon season as the adverse weather significantly delays transportation of baggage and
passengers between T2 and apron at T1, resulting in criticism. In order to reduce the transfer
time, MIAL has proposed a tunnel underneath runway 14/32 which could reduce the transit time
by about 25 minutes.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 96 of 206




4.2.49

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

VALE PARLE EAST

T oL
o, N A i
N et aa ‘ /!
N .\.___); =i L

I‘\‘& ’"w__‘_“_._. =T p—y l ’-’\",’
=3

.-»w.“\n
~

E . o P el 1D vy ey
BAMNTA CRUZ . \ ) uﬂﬁ-r\‘j&c"} ‘s.:-’at\‘\ S I‘l\:‘“

Figure 7 Proposed Runway under Tunnel 14-27

%
2

Justification given by MIAL for the need for this project is as follows:
“Note justifying Tunnel

Increase in International Flights at CSMIA due to growth of traffic
CSMI Airport (CSMIA) is expected to handle 75,295 nos. of international ATMs in FY 19-20 which is

3.5.2 Horizontal Tunnel Alignment

The horizontal curves ftor this project shall be designed in accordance with the requirement
stipulated in IRC: 38-1988 and each curve shall be a simple circular curve,

N
7N
-". 5 (-t\’ ‘\". */ G
7 O,
\ AONAK
t S DS
A N NN
~ ‘-‘,'
AIRCRAFT \\ ™.
PARKING A
\ N
A .
N o
N
SCSON \
‘b,’,’r}y \
e ) & .
D N AN \
. N [N ‘\‘J P ~ \
. ' ~ 3 (‘:9 N S
[POINT "A'] \ : TR TJAIN
ll . ) S
e —— e TR s TS e e e o b = T i y 2

Figure 3-1: Layout Plan
Figure 8 Closer view of Proposed Runway under Tunnel 14-27

Page 97 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

expected to increase to 97,898 ATMs by FY 23-24. So, there is a likely average increase of 62
international ATMs per day at CSMIA. Out of the 62 international ATMs, based on the current
trend, 60% of these flights i.e. 38 nos. are expected to operate during night hours (from 2100 hrs.
to 0500 hrs.)
As of today during night hours, 55 % international flights are wide body aircraft while 45% are
narrow body aircraft. So out of the additional 38 international ATMs, 21 ATMs (10.5 flights) are
expected to be wide body aircraft and 17 ATMs (8.5 flights) to be narrow body aircraft.
Considering an average turnaround time of 3 hours for wide body aircraft and 1% hours for
narrow body aircraft, there can be maximum 2 turnarounds of a wide body aircraft from a
parking stand and 4 turnarounds of a narrow body aircraft from a narrow body parking stand
during the night hours (2100 hrs. to 0500 hrs.).
To accommodate 10.5 wide body flights and 8.5 narrow body flights, there will be requirement of
5 wide body stands and 3 narrow body stands which are equivalent to 13 Code C equivalent
stands {(2X5) + 3}.
To accommodate these 10.5 wide body and 8.5 narrow body flights, we will require to shift
additional 13 nos. of Code C aircraft from T2 apron to T1 apron. As of today, 6 Code C aircraft of
Air India, Spice Jet and Vistara, though being operated from T2, are required to park at T1 apron
due to shortage of parking stands at T2 apron. Considering additional 13 Code C aircraft, the total
aircraft of T2 that are required to Park at T1 apron will increase to 19.
Increase in fleet of domestic carrier operating from T2
It is expected that the total number of domestic ATMs will increase from 2,23,635 in FY 19-20 to
2,46,043 in FY 23 -24. This will result in addition of 62 ATMs per day. Considering the present ratio
of 52 % of domestic flights operating from T2, this will result in 32 additional ATMs which could
be operated by domestic carriers from T2.
Considering average of 4 landings at CSMIA per aircraft, we will require 4 additional night parking
by domestic carriers operating from T2.
Accordingly, there will be requirement for total 23 Aircraft (13 + 6 + 4) operating from T2 to park
at T1 apron during nights.
Parking stand availability at T-1 Apron
T-1 Apron can accommodate 42 nos. of full Code C aircraft. Out of this, currently 21 stands are
utilised by airlines operating from T-1 and also by night parking aircraft of Terminal-2. There is
adequate space for additional 17 Code C aircraft of Terminal-2 to night park at Terminal-1 Apron.
GSE requirement for servicing aircraft at Terminal-1 Apron:
Considering approximately 25 nos. of equipment / vehicles required to service a Code “C” aircraft,
there will be requirement to shift approximately 575 nos. (23 x 25) of equipment/ vehicles to
service these 23 aircraft at Terminal-1 Apron. Shifting of such large number of equipment /
vehicle from T2 apron to T1 apron and vice versa will be not possible on daily basis, due to the
location and distance between both the aprons.”

4.2.50 The Authority has analyzed that at present, 8 domestic flights operating from T2 overnight halt at
T1 instead of T2 on account of shortage of stands in T2. MIAL was requested to provide a
business case to justify the cost of Rs 401 crores to accommodate 8 flights at T1 from T2. Further,

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 98 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

the cost had also increased from Rs 369 crores in second control period to Rs 401 crores in the
third control period. MIAL was directed to provide a cost break up for the same.

4.2.51 MIAL stated that inflation (assumed at 4.4%) was the reason for increase in the cost from SCP to
TCP. Break up of cost considered in TCP is as follows:

30% proposed to be completed in FY 2020-21 - (Rs 369*30%%1.044) = Rs. 115.5 crores
50% proposed to be completed in FY 2021-22 - ((Rs 369*50%*(1.044)~2) = Rs. 201.01 crores
20% proposed to be completed in FY 2022-23 - ((Rs 369*20%*(1.044)"3) = Rs. 83.9 crores

4.2.52 This total comes to Rs 401 crores.

4.2.53 The Authority also asked MIAL on whether this project would be technically viable as this tunnel
is to be done underground and cuts through the secondary runway 14-32. MIAL stated that a
technical feasibility report had already been obtained for this project.

4.2.54 This project has not been executed though considered necessary in second control period itself.
MIAL stated the following as reasons for not executing the project in second control period, “At
the time of planning of tunnel in the second control period, some of the low cost airlines were
expected to start operating from new T2. However, none of the LCA shifted. In view of this work
on tunnel was not initiated. Now with shifting of Spice Jet operations to T2 and night parking of2
Air India aircraft, 1 aircraft of Vistara and 3aircraft of Spice Jet in T1 apron area, the need to have
the tunnel is renewed. It is noteworthy that the passenger in respect of such aircraft parked in T1
apron are processed at T2. Such airlines processing passengers in T2 , but parking their aircraft in
T1 apron area, shall increase to about 21 aircraft in future, when the operations in respect of
international flights increase”. However, the Authority notes that the cost of tunnel proposed is
Rs 401 crores. However, this is only going to benefit a maximum of 21 ATMs in a day. In the
absence of a strong business case for the same in the current scenario, the Authority proposes to
not consider this project cost for arriving at target revenues for third control period. This amount
would be allowed as a true up when actually incurred and the project is completed.

4.2.55 MIAL is also directed to reconduct the stakeholder consultation process for this project as about
5 years have elapsed from the previous consultations and the situation and facts that are
prevalent now would not have been discussed earlier.

D2. NAD Colony

4.2.56 NAD colony is the residential colony of AAl employees. MIAL has proposed to build multi-storied

apartment (488 flats) to accommodate the AAl employees currently staying in 2 level flats.

4.2.57 The land area so obtained would be used to shift departments such as meteorological
department, P&T, fire, STP and telephone exchange, etc. This project was to be completed in FCP
at a cost of Rs 107 crores. Now, MIAL has proposed to take this project up in TCP at a cost of Rs
208 crores.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 99 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Figure 9 Location of NAD colony

4.2.58 MIAL has advised the reasons for postponement of this project as under:
“Delay in commencement of this work in SCP happened due to changed requirements by AAl after
approval from MMRDA on 3rd December, 2015; AAl disallowed any residential units on ground
floor in contrast to earlier approval.”

4.2.59 The Authority sought the cost break up for this project as it had increased from about Rs 107
crores in FCP to Rs 208 crores in TCP. MIAL provided the following calculation:

Table 78: NAD project cost break up

Revised
Built Cost
up No Cost Original | with
S. Completion Area* | of Breakup | Cost (in | Inflation
No. | Phase | Period Year | Buildings to be constructed (sQM) | units | (in Cr) Cr.) & GST
Consultancy Cost - - 4.55
Dec Statutory Approval cost - - 15.50
Phase 2019 | Phase -1 (B3 & C1) Includes Complete
1 1 24 months - Enabling 65.10 80.20
Dec B3 - 109 UNIT -BUA - 8511 SQMT 15,088 171 23.81
2021 | CI- 62 UNIT BUA - 6577 SQMT 18.40
Enabling Works 2.84
Phase Dec Phase-2 (B1 & B2)
2 ) 24 months | 2020 | B1-81 UNIT -BUA - 6292 SQOMT 12,523 161 17.60 35.03 45.05
- B2- 80 UNIT BUA-6230 SQOMT 17.43

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 100 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Revised
Built Cost
up No Cost Original | with
S. Completion Area* | of Breakup | Cost (in | Inflation
No. | Phase | Period Year | Buildings to be constructed (SQM) | units | (in Cr) Cr.) & GST
Dec
2022
Phase- 3 (B4,D1 & E1)
Dec "4 109 UNIT -BUA 8511 SQMT 23.81
3 Phase 24 months _2021 D1-42 UNIT -BUA - 7670 SQMT 156 21.46 66.14 38.81
3 Dec E1-05 UNIT-BUA - 1198 SQMT 17,379 3.35
2023 Required site level infrastructure 17.52
development
Total 44,990 | 488 166.27 | 166.27 214.06

4.2.60 The Authority had directed MIAL to obtain a confirmation letter from AAI that the construction
would commence as per the plan proposed by MIAL. This has not been submitted by AAI. In view
of this and the external dependencies prevalent in this project, the Authority proposes to not
consider this project cost for arriving at target revenues for third control period. This amount and
would be allowed at the time of true up after it is incurred and the project is completed.

4.2.61

MIAL is also directed to reconduct the stakeholder consultation process for this project as about

5 years had elapsed from the previous consultations and the situation and facts that are
prevalent now would not have been discussed earlier.

4.2.62

“projects brought forward”:

Table 79: Cost proposed by the Authority under the head projects brought forward

Based on the above discussions, the Authority proposes the following cost under the head

Asset Description (Rs. in Cost proposed Cost proposed .

crores) i ( LETE pbprIAL by zutﬁority DUSIEges

Tunnel under Runway 14/32 D1 400.64 - 400.64

NAD Colony D2 208.12 - 208.12

MET Farm 11.20 11.20 -

Total 619.96 11.20 608.76
E. IT assets

4.2.63 MIAL's submission and Authority’s analysis on IT assets is tabulated below:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 101 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Table 80: MIAL's submission and Authority's analysis on estimate of IT assets cost for the third
control period

As per Cost
Sr. Asset LI (s 1 Recomput.e d e o: . Authority’s Comments on basis of
. crores) | by Authority | Justification given by MIAL
No. | Description . recomputed cost
(Rs. in
crores)

1 | Common Use 28.14 0.74 | Additional 20 CUSS kiosk (S5 model) On perusal of independent study
Self Service and Replacement of Existing CUSS report on asset allocation, the
(CUSS) & Bag kiosk (90) with new S5 model with Authority understands that MIAL
Tag Printer inbuilt BTP Facility has an arrangement with Wipro for
(BTP) deploying and managing certain IT

assets. There is a cap of Rs. 275
crores for such assets to be brought
in by Wipro. Accordingly,
replacement of assets deployed by
Wipro may have to be done by
Wipro from time to time.
Considering the above, cost in MIAL
books for such assets may be
allowed for replacement after
adjustment for inflation and
quantity change.

Cost for 90 kiosks as per FAR:
Rs.0.49 crores

Proportionate cost for 110 kiosks:
Rs.0.60 crores

Inflation adjusted allowable cost for
110 kiosks: Rs.0.74 crores

2 | Tech refresh of 24.40 3.36 | Qty. 24 new FIDS for expansion of T2 On perusal of independent study
Flight Check-in counters. report on asset allocation, the
Information Qty. 1226 FIDS in T2 will come up for Authority understand that MIAL has
Display System tech-refresh in 3-4 years time. an arrangement with Wipro for
(FIDS) -T2 23" Screen: deploying and managing certain IT

Per Unit Cost : Rs. 85,000 assets. There is a cap of INR 275
Quantity :62 crores for such assets to be brought
Total cost - Rs. 5.27 Mns in by Wipro. Accordingly,
55" Screen: replacement of assets deployed by
Per Unit Cost : Rs. 2,55,000 Wipro may have to be done by
Quantity: 600 Wipro from time to time.
Total cost - Rs. 153 Mns Considering the above, cost in MIAL
43" Screen: books for such assets may be
Per Unit Cost : Rs. 1,45,000 allowed for replacement for
Quantity : 588 adjustment for inflation and
Total Cost - Rs. 85.26 Mns quantity change.
Cost for 1,226 FIDS as per FAR:
Rs.2.66 crores
Proportionate cost for 1,250 FIDS:
Rs.2.71 crores
Inflation adjusted allowable cost for
1,250 FIDS: Rs.3.36 crores
3 | Tech refresh of 23.52 23.52 | Commissioning of new infrastructure The Authority does not object to

AODB (Airport
Operations
Data Base) infra

for AMS 6.x
Rs. 5 Cr. in year 2019-20 will be
considered Tech Refresh if AMS 6 is

this cost as the Authority
understands that this cost is
towards software version upgrade.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 102 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

As per Cost
Sr. | Asset LI (s 1 Recomput.e d e - . Authority’s Comments on basis of
No. | Description crores) | by Authorl'fy Justification given by MIAL e
(Rs. in
crores)
not implemented.
Upgrade of AMS Version 5 to 6.
Integration of reporting (BO can be
decommissioned) and Information
Broker (IBM's IB and MQ can be
decommissioned)
Improved performance because of
single stack and Load Balanced
architecture.
4 | Email Exchange 21.84 8.50 | Tech. Refresh - Moving from an On- The Authority understands that this
Migration premise solution to On-demand a new project where technology is
solution (Cloud). This is a much better | changing from on-premise to on-
technology and will sustain for a demand. The Authority proposes to
longer period of time. accept cost of such mailboxes to the
3000 (Approx.) mailboxes and 2 extent of number of employees
domains for MIAL. projected by MIAL for TCP.
The cost is arrived at after thorough Accordingly, proportionate cost per
evaluation with the solution provider. mailbox for 1,168 employees has
To be phased over the control period. been proposed for allowance.
5 | Cyber security 20.28 19.28 | 1) Replacement of Internal Firewall The Authority does not object to

setup & Tech
refresh of NW
infra

with next generation firewall - 2 units
costing Rs. 1 Cr.

2)DDOS/ WAF-Rs. 2 Cr.

3) AWD - Rs. 1.50 Cr.

4) EDR Solution - Rs. 2.00 Cr.

5) Data leakage prevention and
Mobile Device Management solution
for data protection, Critical Desktop &
Laptop backup solution, Z-Scalar - Rs.
2.00Cr.

6) WiFi security (clear pass) + NAC -
Rs.1.00 Cr

7) Professional services for
Vulnerability Assessment-Penetration
Testing (VA-PT)/ Opportunistic
Hacking -Rs. 1.00 Cr.

8) Procurement and deployment
Policy Enforcer, Security Analytics-
SIEM (Security Incident & Event
Monitoring) -Rs. 2.00 Cr.

9) Procurement and deployment of
On-premises Sandbox for advance
treat protection - Rs. 2.00 Cr.

10) Set-up of Internal SoC (Security
Operation Centre) -Rs. 2.50 Cr.

11) Deception & Decoy Solution - Rs.
3.00 Cr.

this project as the Authority
understands that this is a new
project. However, cost of Rs.1 crore
for professional services is not
proposed to be considered for
capitalization.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 103 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Sr.

No.

Asset
Description

As per
MIAL (Rs. in
crores)

Cost
Recomputed
by Authority

(Rs. in
crores)

Justification given by MIAL

Authority’s Comments on basis of
recomputed cost

Tech refresh of
CCTVatT1, T2
Customs & CA

16.23

16.23

Qty 400 units to be replaced from
1000 existing CCTV units with advance
technology video analytics for
enhanced security.

Logipix 400 Cameras with
Server/storage -Rs. 5 Crs.

Network Infra Active/Passive - Rs. 2
Crs.

Flir cameras 150 Nos/year and 5
Workstation/year- Rs. 8 Crs (Rs. 2 Crs
per year for 4 years)

The Authority does not object to
this cost as the Authority
understands that this cost is
towards technology upgrade.

Tech refresh of
WiFi, VOIP &
Switches

15.31

15.31

Tech Refresh of Routing engines, WiFi
controller, Nortel Switches and CCTV

1) NW/Wi-fi Refresh

- Routing engine (Qty. 56) and Internal
Firewall (Qty. 2) : Rs. 6.50 Cr. (Approx.)
2) VOIP phones

- Qty. 800 : Rs. 4.00 Cr. (Approx.)

3) New switches and devices Rs. 1.50
Cr. (Approx.)

4) CCTV : Qty. 108; Per unit Cost Rs.
.03 Cr. :Rs. 3.30 Cr. (Approx.)

The Authority does not object to
this cost as the Authority
understands that this cost is
towards technology upgrade.

Tech refresh of
Video Wall

14.23

14.23

Tech refresh for T2 video wall and
extending the same to T1. This is tech
refresh of Videowall earlier
commissioned installed at T2 CSMIA at
cost of about Rs. 2.85 Crs as the
existing model will be obsolete and
would face end of support by 2022.
Qty. 3 (JCC Video wall : 18 screens (6
screens at each wall) and 03 servers)
Qty. 1 ( SOCC Video wall : 30 screen
each wall and 04 servers)

Qty. 1 ( BHS Video wall : 12 screens
each wall and03 servers)

The Authority does not object to
this cost as the Authority
understands that this cost is
towards technology upgrade.

Tech refresh of
Desktops/
Laptops

10.41

8.11

Desktop (Standard User): Qty. 1300 @
Rs. 48,000: Rs. 6.24 Crs

Laptop (i5) : Qty. 185 @ Rs. 65,000:Rs.
1.20 Crs

Laptop (i7) : Qty. 68 @ Rs. 85,000: Rs.
0.58 Crs

CCTV Workstation : Qty. 90 @ Rs.
2,15,000: Rs. 1.94 Crs

Total Cost -Rs. 9.96 Crs

The Authority proposes to accept
cost of such machines to the extent
of number of employees projected
by MIAL for TCP. Accordingly,
proportionate cost per mailbox for
1,168 employees has been
proposed for allowance. Further,
cost of CCTVs are not considered
since they have been separately
allowed in item 6 above.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 104 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

As per Cost
Sr. | Asset LI (s 1 Recomput.e d e - . Authority’s Comments on basis of
L. crores) | by Authority | Justification given by MIAL
No. | Description . recomputed cost
(Rs. in
crores)

10 | Data centre for 9.87 9.87 | The present system is unable to take The Authority does not object to
IT at utility up the increased load that has this cost as the Authority
building increased with time, so there is a need | understands that this cost is

to construct the system as per towards technology upgrade.
requirement at T1 & T2.

IT equipment cost: Rs. 3.50 Crs

UPS and cabling cost: Rs. 3.50 Crs

Civil works: Rs. 2.80 Crs

11 | Project to 6.15 - | Tech refresh in FY 2020-21 if AMS 6 The Authority proposes to accept
enhance/Build (Airport Management System) is not AMS cost, hence, cost of this item
new implemented: has not been evaluated.
requirement on
IB (Information If AMS 6.0 upgrade is not undertaken
Broker) then Rs. 5 Crs improvement cost will

be required over the next few years,
till AMS 6.0 is commissioned.
Upgrade of IB version after end of
support for current version. IB
upgradation & development cost will
be around Rs. 1.00 Cr

12 | Others (having 113.01 113.01 The Authority proposes to allow
individual value such costs based on review of
less than Rs. 10 individual items as submitted by
crore) MIAL.

303.38 232.16

F. Mandatory projects

4.2.64 MIAL proposed a cost of Rs. 335.60 crores. Authority proposes to consider Rs 315.05 crores as

part of total capex cost. Major projects which are not included in the recomputed cost as per the

Authority are as follows:

e VDGS for C, D and R Apron at T1 and T2 — cost: Rs 20 crores — this amount was approved

as operational capex for second control period. However, this was not completed by

MIAL in SCP, reasons for which have not been provided. This project has been included

once again in TCP capex. Since MIAL was unable to complete this project in SCP,

Authority proposes to exclude this value in the third control period capex. Based on

actual spend, the same will be trued up during evaluation of fourth control period.

G. Other projects grouped as “G” in Table 62

4.2.65 Individual projects below Rs.10 crore each: MIAL proposed a cost of Rs. 331.05 crores. Authority

proposes to consider Rs 309.12 crores as part of total capex cost. Major projects which are not

included in the recomputed cost as per the Authority are as follows:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 105 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

e Purchase of capital items like airport sweeper scrubber, marking machine, etc.
amounting to Rs. 19.99 crores were approved as part of operational capex for SCP.
However, these were not spent by MIAL earlier and has been included again in TCP
capex. Authority proposes to exclude this value in the third control period capex. Based
on actual spend, the same will be trued up during evaluation of fourth control period.

e Amount of Rs 1.94 crores pertaining to spends on MLCP and T1C Hotel are excluded from
the recomputed cost by the Authority as these are non-aero and non-transfer assets
respectively.

4.2.66 Compliance requirement: Authority has considered full cost of Rs. 274.50 crores as proposed by

MIAL as these are compliance related projects.

4.2.67 Efficiency enhancement: Authority has considered full cost of Rs. 98.01 crores as proposed by
MIAL as these projects would result in enhancing the efficiency of operations.

4.2.68 Mithi river wall: Based on the technical study of efficient capital expenditure for SCP, the
Authority will consider this expenditure during true up of TCP. Amount proposed by MIAL for this
project is Rs. 55.43 crores.

4.2.69 Other Projects: Due to insufficient details, the Authority has excluded projects worth Rs. 81.09
crores in its recomputed value. Major project in this category is CPWD offices at Kane Nagar.

Table 81: Table of grouped asset additions (marked as “F” and “G”) for TCP with proposed cost
as per Authority

Group (Rs. in crores) Cost prbc:/plclslii Co:; ZL‘;Ez:ﬁ: Difference
Mandatory 335.60 315.05 20.55
Individual projects below Rs.10 crore 331.05 309.12 21.93
each

Compliance requirement 274.50 274.50 -
Other Projects 212.69 131.60 81.09
Efficiency enhancement 98.01 98.01 -
Mithi river wall 55.43 - 55.43

Discussion and Analysis on the projects brought forward from the previous control periods
4.2.70 The Authority notes that 25% of the total asset additions are brought forward from the previous
control periods.
4.2.71 The Authority notes that MIAL has been estimating Capex but not executing the said projects, in
the first and second control period too. The trend of non-execution of proposed spend is as

follows:

Table 82: Trend of non-execution of proposed capex

. . Proposed Capex | Capex which are dropped later %
Particulars (Rs in crores) . .

in Order in later CPs/deferred to TCP | Dropped/Deferred

Operational Capex in SCP 857 568 66%

Project Capex in SCP 754 272 36%

Project Capex in FCP 12,070 672 6%

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 106 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

4.2.72 The Authority also proposes to introduce a penalty clause whereby if the project is committed to

4.2.73

be completed by MIAL in each control period and if the same is not completed, then the

ARR/target revenue shall be reduced by 1% penalty of the total project cost.

Based on the discussions in the foregoing paragraphs, the projects proposed to be allowed in the
determination of Aeronautical Tariff for the Third Control Period is listed below along with their

classification in respective asset classes.

Table 83: Table of grouped asset additions for TCP with proposed cost as per Authority

Group (Rs. in crores) Reference Cos;yp;:&c:-sed c;j;t';’::?;d Difference
Runways, taxiways and aprons A 1,469.09 247.05 1,222.04
Reconstruction of T1 B B 1,263.16 890.01 373.14
Land and related enabling cost C 673.70 - 673.70
Projects brought forward D 619.96 11.20 608.76
IT Assets E 303.38 232.16 71.22
Mandatory F 335.60 315.05 20.55
Individual projects below Rs. 10 crore G 331.05 309.12 21.93
Compliance requirement 274.50 274.50 -
Efficiency enhancement 98.01 98.01 -
Mithi river wall 55.43 - 55.43
Others 212.69 131.60 81.09
Total 5,636.58 2,508.71 3,127.86
Table 84: Class-wise asset additions proposed to be allowed for third control period

Asset Head (Rs. in crores) FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total
Buildings/Improvements 149.16 248.45| 333.94| 305.64 3.93| 1,041.11
Computer Software 7.14 48.35 18.17 27.84 17.81 119.30
Computers 9.58 16.19 5.82 2.22 9.64 43.44
Electrical installations 27.29 46.57 15.86 13.73 19.23 122.69
Furniture and Fixtures 16.48 23.40 15.05 16.89 11.12 82.93

Land - - - - - -

Office and Other Equipment 13.44 7.52 2.67 3.81 3.49 30.94

Plant and Machinery 134.62 206.97 | 109.58 93.84| 192.36 737.36

Roads 2.25 23.90 16.08 6.71 7.01 55.95
Runways, Taxiways and Aprons 38.37 102.40 36.12 72.24 16.89 266.02

Vehicles 3.41 2.31 0.33 1.66 1.26 8.96

Grand Total 401.73 726.05| 553.61| 544.58| 282.74| 2,508.71

4.2.74 The Authority notes that the estimated allowed project cost may undergo a change from above

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

table based on actually incurred amount and actual capitalization date in the respective years.

Page 107 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Thus, the Authority proposes to true up capital expenditure at the time of determining
aeronautical tariffs in the next control period after studying the efficiency of the expenditure.

4.3 Means of Finance

4.3.1 MIAL has considered internal accruals as the means of finance for funding the Project Cost.
4.3.2 The Authority compared the proposed recomputed capex cost and the internal accruals of MIAL.
Following is the position:

Table 85: Comparison of capex cost and internal accruals

Asset Head (Rs. in crores) FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total

Opening cash balance (a) 39.33 255.22 443.35 955.26 | 1,287.28
Gross cash inflows before capex (b) 617.62 914.18 1,065.51 876.61 498.43 | 3,972.35
Less: Proposed recomputed capex | 401.73 726.05 553.61 544.58 282.74| 2,508.71
cost from Table 84 (c)
Net Cash inflows after meeting| 215.89 188.13 511.90 332.03 215.69| 1,463.64
above capex cost (d=b—c)

Closing cash balance (e =a + d) 255.22 | 443.35 955.26 | 1,287.28 | 1,502.97

4.3.3 The Authority notes that MIAL has positive net cash flows after meeting the proposed
recomputed capital spend.

4.4 Hypothetical regulatory asset base (HRAB)

Background

4.4.1 MIAL commenced operations in CSMIA as a brownfield airport. However, assets of AAl pertaining
to Mumbai airport while were put in custody of the AO but were not transferred to MIAL's books
of accounts at the time of commencement of operations.

4.4.2 Schedule | of SSA defined the computation of regulatory base for the first year of the first control
period as follows:

“RB,, for the first regulatory period would be sum of:
(i) the Book Value of the Aeronautical Assets in the books of the JVC and
(ii) the hypothetical regulatory base computed using the then prevailing tariff and the
revenues, operation and maintenance cost, corporate tax pertaining to Aeronautical
Services at the Airport, during the financial year preceding the date of such
computation.”

4.4.3 Hence, Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base (HRAB) was required to be determined and added to
the regulatory asset base and return has to be provided to the AO on the regulatory asset base
so computed.

MIAL’s submission on HRAB for the third control period

4.4.4 MIAL vide their submission dated 8" June 2019 stated as follows in respect of HRAB:

“Since CSMIA is a brownfield airport where on taking over the airport, no asset value was
transferred to JVC, asset base is to be derived based on prevailing tariff and revenues which is

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 108 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base (HRAB or HRB). HRAB is to be determined pursuant to
provisions of Schedule 1 of SSA which are:

R130 (ii) The hypothetical regulatory base computed using the then prevailing tariff and the
revenues, operation and maintenance cost, corporate tax pertaining to Aeronautical Services at
the Airport, during the financial year preceding the date of such computation.

HRAB is to be calculated as on 01.04.2009 (commencement of FCP) based on prevailing tariff and
revenues of FY 09.

The Authority derived HRAB at Rs.966.03 Crs. as follows:

Table 86: Calculation of Hypothetical Regulatory Base in the Order-Table No. 31 of Order

No.32
Components of Hypothetical RAB Rs. in crores
Aeronautical Revenue [A] 445.10
Non-aeronautical Revenue [B] -
0O&M Expenditure pertaining to Aeronautical Services [C] 334.52
Tax pertaining to Aeronautical services [D] -
A+B-(C+D) 110.58
WACC [E] 11.45%
Hypothetical Regulatory Base (A+30%*B — (C+D))/E 966.03

Calculation of HRAB by the Authority implies that entire aeronautical revenue was without any
cross subsidisation, while prevailing tariff was based on single till mechanism. Hence, the entire
revenue should have been considered for the purpose of calculation of HRAB because
aeronautical revenue was understated to the extent of non-aeronautical revenue because of
100% cross subsidisation under single till. The fact that single till mechanism was prevailing was
confirmed by AAl while submitting its comments on White Paper No. 1/ 2009-10 dated
22.12.20089 issued by the Authority. Excerpts from AAl submissions are reproduced below.

“Tariff Fixation in AAl

In AAI, the tariff for airport charges (Landing, Parking, Housing) is being fixed on ‘Single Till’ basis
with the approval of the Gol so far. For the purpose of fixation of tariff, the total revenue and
expenditure of AAl as a whole are taken into consideration (i.e., revenue and expenditure of all
AAl airports are clubbed together and brought under one basket and tariff for the gaps is
determined accordingly after taking into considering reasonable Rate of Return.”

Further AAl vide its letter no. AAI/CHQ/Tariff/Misc./2017/343 dated 18.06.2018 (Annexure 1)
reconfirmed the use of the entire aeronautical revenue plus contribution from non-aeronautical
revenues towards the cost of providing the airport service and its ancillary services, including
appropriate amounts for cost of capital and depreciation of assets as well as the costs of
maintenance, operation, management and administration.

In light of above, the correct computation of HRAB would involve considering the 100% of non-
aeronautical income of FY 09, defraying the aeronautical charges with the aeronautical revenues
of FY 09.

As an example, if Aeronautical revenue is A and Non- Aeronautical revenue is B then,
Aeronautical Revenue A is subsidised to the extent of B and without this subsidisation

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 109 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Aeronautical revenue would have been (A + B). In such case, HRAB would have been (A + B —
Expenses {Aero & Non- Aero} — Tax) / WACC

During the course of arguments, MIAL raised this issue before the Hon’ble TDSAT and argued
that in terms of the manner stated for computation of HRAB, under RB, (ii) in Schedule 1 of SSA,
the entire revenue (A + B) for the year preceding the date of computation must be taken into
account and had also placed certain documents issued by AAl in order to substantiate the said
argument. During the hearing on 10.08.2018, the Authority had submitted before the Hon’ble
TDSAT, that since new documents have been submitted, which were not there at the time of
consultations held earlier, matter could be remanded to the Authority for a fresh consultation on
the said aspect. Hence, it is established that the Authority during the course of arguments in
TDSAT was convinced that entire matter of determination of HRAB needs a relook.

The computation of HRAB considering aero tariff having been fixed on single till basis as against
computation by the Authority in Order no. 32 of 2012-13 dated 15.01.2013 is as follows:

Table 87: Computation of HRAB as submitted by MIAL

, . Actual FY 09 As per Order no.
Particulars (Rs. in crores) 32 0f 2012-13
Revenues
Aeronautical Revenues 375.30 445.10
Non Aeronautical Revenues 579.80 -
Derived Aeronautical Revenue (A) 955.10 445.10
Expenditure
Aeronautical Expenditure (334.52) (334.52)
Non-aeronautical expenditure (46.03)

Total Expenditure (B) (380.55) (334.52)
Income Tax — Current Tax (C) (19.50)

Amount to be capitalised (D= A-B-C) 555.05 110.58
RAB capitalised (E = D + WACC for FCP i.e. 11.45%) 4,847.60 966.03
Less: Non-aero assets (based on allocation ratio of 488.64 -
10.08%)(E x 10.08%) (F)

HRAB (E-F) 4,358.96 966.03

Notes:

1. FTCof Rs. 69.80 Crs. is considered as non-aeronautical revenue.
2. Resultant RAB arrived at E has been reduced by 10.08% being the Non-aero assets based on
allocation ratio as per Table no.6 of Order dated 15.1.2013.

It would not be out of place to mention that by considering aeronautical revenue of Rs. 445.10
Crs. only while computing HRAB of Rs.966.03 Crs. the Authority has in fact, assumed the
presence of Dual Till mechanism, which has never been recognised by the Authority itself.

Rationale for HRAB of Rs. 4,359 Crs
The rationale for claiming HRAB of Rs.4359 Crs. is summarized below:

1. Insimple terms, MIAL states that:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 110 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

a. The full revenue stream for the year minus one (FY 2008-09), prior to the first year of the
first control period, being the year for the opening HRAB (FY 2009-10), is liable to be
included as the revenue base to calculate the HRAB.

This is so because, the SSA dated 26.04.2006 in Schedule 1 regarding Principles of Tariff
Fixation specifically provides for such reference to year minus one and the inclusion of
that year’s revenue for the computation of HRAB. For the sake of brevity, we are not
reproducing the provisions of Schedule 1 to SSA, which elaborates the calculation of the
aeronautical charges and defines RB,as well.

b. The self-evident reason as to why the SSA contained this clause is because the first year
of the first control period does not have any base to start with. Unless and until base is
taken, there would be no basis to commence calculation of year one of the first control
period which precisely is what HRAB is.

c. It is common ground that in the real world, Airports, Aeronautical Revenue, Non-
Aeronautical Revenue and ground level operations, started well before the establishment
of the AERA on 12.05.2009.

d. Equally, the AERA Act, 2008 which provides guidance and criteria for evaluation of
regulatory basis and tariff, came into operation w.e.f. 01.01.20089.

e. It was to take into account the operational realities and the historical figures existing as
on 01.01.2009, that, inter-alia, tariff determination mandatorily required under Section
13(1)(a) (vi) of the AERA Act, 2008, the need to take “into consideration”.... (vi) the
concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of
understanding or otherwise;”

f.  Even, Section 13(1)(a)(vii) of the Act is very relevant for the present purposes. It reads as
under “...(vii) any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes of this Act”.

g. Itis, thus, a statutory mandate for the regulatory authority not to ignore relevant factors
and a pre-existing operative contract inter-parties, can hardly be considered an irrelevant
factor.

2. In this regard, prior to AERA coming into existence, methodology for determination of tariff
was as below:

a. Prior to 2006, the tariff was fixed by the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA), broadly by
trying to cover the costs and provide some reasonable rate of return, after inviting inputs
from the relevant stakeholders. There was neither a statutory authority nor any regulator
in existence. Equally, there was no contractual guidance in existence.

b. The SSA, qua MIAL came into effect on 26.04.2006 and the OMDA on 04.04.2006. Apart
from Schedule 1 of SSA quoted in Para 1 a. above, clauses 3.1.1, 3.1.2 and 3.1.3 are
equally relevant, which for the sake of brevity are not being reproduced.

c. Schedule 8 to SSA (Base Airport Charges), laid down the initial aeronautical charges to be
charged at CSMI Airport, which were the ones fixed by MoCA in 2001when CSMIA was
under AAI.

d. The aforesaid clauses unambiguously demonstrate that the tariff fixation was to be done
specifically with regard to the contractual clauses mentioned in such clauses referred.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 111 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

It was open to the legislature to dilute, derogate or modify this contractual mandate,
both when the legislation came into effect in 2009 and when the regulatory authorities
were established in 2009, on the contrary it chose to do the exact opposite. Far from
diluting or derogating from the SSA, they chose to explicitly re-affirm it. See above
referred clauses and Section 13(1)(a)(vi) and (vii) of the Act.

The MoCA practice of fixing tariff continued right uptil 2009, despite the coming into play
of the contractual provisions under the SSA. Clause 3.1.1 of the SSA itself contemplated
that a regulatory authority would be set up and that the principles as enumerated in the
SSA Schedule 1, would be applied by that regulatory authority for determination of tariff.
As far as HRAB is concerned, far from being inconsistent with the SSA, the only
methodology of calculating HRAB, which may be treated for the first-year inception
period post operation of the Act and the Regulatory Authority, is to adopt the reality
operating prior to the coming into force of the Act and the Regulatory Authority. The only
way in which both the contractual mandate of the SSA (Clauses 3.1.1, 3.1.2, 3.1.3 and
Schedule 1- Principles of tariff fixation) as also statutory mandate of Section 13 (1)(a)(vi)
and (vii) of the Act, could be fulfilled and implemented, if it would take into account the
entire revenues from the immediately preceding year, being the year minus one for
computation of HRAB, i.e. FY 2008-09.Practically speaking, neither AERA nor the statute
could have been conceived of as operating on a tabula rasa, in view of facts and figure of
revenue available for immediately preceding year prior to HRAB. Ignoring these figures,
would involve an unreal and academic approach, unconnected to and remote from
operational realities.

3. Other vital reasons why HRAB needs to be recomputed are as follows:

a.

SSA categorically contemplated taking into account aggregate revenue immediately on
creation of act/regulatory authority.

Section 13 (1)(a)(vi) and (vii) of the Act as quoted above contemplated exactly the same.
The operational reality of FY 2001-06 and 2006-08 coalesced into the revenue figures of
FY 2008-09 ending on 31.03.2008.

Till commencement of the Act, regulatory tariff fixing for prior years, i.e., from 2001 upto
the year 2009 were done by MoCA and were based on Single Till methodology, as
opposed to the Shared Till methodology which means that all revenues were co-mingled,
prior to 31.03.2009, into a single basket (“Single Till”) without bifurcation/demarcation
and division into Aeronautical Revenue versus Non- Aeronautical Revenue.

This demarcation arose only from the SSA, which was to be applied with effect from
01.04.2000.

If, the mandate of both SSA and Section 13 of the AERA Act is to apply the last year’s
revenue prior to coming into force of the Act and that relevant year does not make a
demarcation between Single Till and Shared Till, how is it possible to calculate the
revenue for the year minus one, only on the basis of Aeronautical Revenue, altogether
ignoring the Non-Aeronautical Revenue.

This fundamental error would make a difference of Rs.3393 Crs and would enhance HRAB
of Rs.966 Crs as computed by the Authority to Rs.4359 Crs. This difference of Rs.3393 Crs

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 112 of 206




4.4.5

4.4.6

4.4.7

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

would cause humongous prejudice to MIAL and would have cascading downstream effect
in perpetuity for each year within the first control period and indeed for each subsequent
control periods also.

h. For the above reasons, it would seriously impair the viability, quality and efficiency of the

MIAL’s operations.

In light of above, MIAL requests the Authority to compute HRAB considering the entire
revenues in FY 2008-09 being the “then prevailing tariffs and the revenues” which were
under single till.”

Based on the above arguments, MIAL submitted the following HRAB for the third control period:

Table 88: HRAB for the third control period as submitted by MIAL

Particulars (Rs. in crores)

FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total

Opening HRAB 2,144.52 | 1,886.19| 1,641.65| 1,423.49| 1,234.73
(-) Depreciation 258.34 244.54 218.16 188.75 184.49 | 1,094.28
Closing HRAB 1,886.19 | 1,641.65| 1,423.49 | 1,234.73 | 1,050.24

Average HRAB (Opening + Closing)/2 | 2,015.35| 1,763.92 | 1,532.57 | 1,329.11 | 1,142.49

Authority’s analysis on HRAB for the third control period

The Authority proposes to continue with its well-reasoned treatment of HRAB and there is no

necessity to remeasure the amount of HRAB for the third control period. Authority’s reasoning
has been detailed in Chapter 5.3 of Order No. 13/2016-17. Amount of Rs 966.03 crores as
determined in the first control period would continue for the current control period also.

The Authority also further notes the following history of the CSMIA terminal:

1.

the CSMIA terminal 2 was built during the period 2013-14 to 2015-16 and terminal 1 was
already built when it was taken over by MIAL. The AO took over the Airport in 2006.

AAl has incurred the investments and considering the elapsed life it was considered
necessary to rebuild the entire airport almost afresh.

Since asset values that were to be transferred were not available, there was need to
determine a hypothetical RAB in the interim till the new terminals are built as a mechanism
for the limited purpose of providing reasonable return to the operator.

A substantial capex of Rs. 11,988 crores were approved which would replace most of the
Airport assets in toto except the runway. Substantial refurbishment of runways was also
proposed in the Master plan.

Further there was considerable enabling expenditure of slum clearances, Mithi river clean
up, compounding etc., which required high capital expenditure. All these means that the AO
is more than adequately compensated by means of a return on RAB when the terminal
building gets capitalized

4.4.8 The authority considers it necessary to discuss the treatment of the block of assets contained in

HRAB pertaining to old terminals which were demolished and re-built/ proposed to be

demolished in the third control period for re-building the same.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 113 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Treatment of assets pertaining to old T2 and T1B:
4.4.9 The Authority notes that HRAB of Rs. 966.03 crores determined in first control period pertains to
the value of assets that would have been in AAl's books at the time of transfer of assets to MIAL,

post privatization. The HRAB value so determined, thus included a portion of assets, attributable
to the old T2 building. In the place of this old T2, a new T2 building was constructed in 2013-14.
Similarly, it is proposed by MIAL that existing T1B would be demolished and be reconstructed in
the third control period (refer discussion in Para 4.2.28 above). Cost attributable to T1B would
also be a part of the opening HRAB of Rs. 966.03 crores.

4.4.10 In the opinion of the Authority, since the above-mentioned buildings and its related assets have
already been demolished/proposed to be demolished, the operator ought not to get a return on
these assets nor claim depreciation reimbursement on the same. If both return on assets and
depreciation is continued to be allowed, then the operator gets a double benefit — both on the
non-existent assets and the new assets which are rebuilt. In order to ensure fairness, the
Authority proposes that the cost which is attributable to old T2 and T1B which is included in the
HRAB ought to be removed from the HRAB. Removal of cost attributable to old T2 ought to be
done from the year 2013-14, being the year in which the new T2 was commissioned. Return on
the assets and depreciation claimed by MIAL so far on the assets would need to be adjusted with
carrying cost in the current control period. Similarly, the assets pertaining to T1B which is
proposed to be demolished, would be removed from the block from the year 2020-21.

4.4.11 The Authority also takes note of the fact that value of old T2 and T1B which is included in the
opening value of Rs. 966.03 crores is not readily available. Hence, these values ought to be
calculated based on logical derivations. Considering HRAB is itself calculated based on
hypothetical assumption, such logical derivation ought to be made to calculate the proportion

4.4.12 From the composition of assets in 2012-13 i.e. before the capitalization of new T2, it is observed
that ‘runways, taxiways and apron’ constituted about 49% of the total asset cost. ‘Upfront fees’
constitutes about 1% of the total asset block. Hence, balance 50% of the asset block pertained to
terminal related assets. The area occupied by old T2 and T1 prior to demolishing old T2 was as
follows:

Table 89: Terminal area of old T2 and T1

Terminal Area in Sg. Mt | % of Area to total
Terminal T1 97,621 48.49%
GA 890 0.44%
Old Terminal T2 1,02,800 51.07%
Total 2,01,311 100.00%

4.4.13 From Table 89 above, it is deciphered that 51.07% of the cost of the assets block other than
‘runways, taxiways and apron’ is attributable to old T2.

4.4.14 Applying the assumptions as stated in Para 4.4.12 above and 0 above, following calculation is
worked out for determination of the cost of old T2 and T1B:

e Out of Rs. 966.03 crores of HRAB, Rs. 248.67 crores can be said to be pertaining to old T2
using the above logic and assumptions i.e. Rs 966.03 crores * 50% * 51.07%.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 114 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

e The written down value of such assets as on 31st March 2014 was Rs. 194.74 crores.

e If this value is adjusted against the WDV of HRAB as on the same date, then the WDV
determined by the authority earlier at Rs. 756 crores stands revised downwards to Rs. 562
crores.

e Similarly, since T1 is divided into T1A, T1B and T1C, it is assumed that 1/3" of the 48.49% of
the terminal assets would pertain to T1B assets.

e Based on this assumption, out of Rs. 966.03 crores of HRAB, the asset value pertaining to
T1B would be Rs. 60.86 crores i.e Rs 966.03 crores * 50% * 48.49% * 1/3.

e WDV of such assets of T1B as on 1* April 2020 would be Rs. 34.67 crores.

4.4.15 Itis proposed by the Authority that this value ought to be removed from the WDV of HRAB while
computing depreciation of and return on HRAB for the third control period. Due to the above
adjustments pertaining to old T2, cumulative impact on ARR is adjusted to the ARR of 2019-20.

Table 90: HRAB computation for removal of old T2

Particulars Ref FY14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total
Opening HRAB A 780.32 | 561.79 | 517.51 | 481.56 | 440.24 | 399.25
Reduction due to B
removal of old -194.74 - - - - - | -194.74
T2
Depreciation C -23.79 -4428 | -3596 | -41.32 | -40.99 -41.94 -228.28
Closing HRAB D=A-B-C 561.79 517.51 481.56 | 440.24 399.25 357.31
Average HRAB E_A;)g(A’ 671.06 | 539.65 | 499.54 | 460.90 | 419.75 | 378.28

4.4.16 Considering above discussions, the Authority proposes the following HRAB for the third control
period:

Table 91: Hypothetical Regulatory Asset Base for Third Control Period

Particulars Ref FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total
Opening HRAB A 357.31 315.93 246.37 216.66 189.54
Reduction due to B
removal of T1B - -34.67 - - - -34.67
Depreciation C -41.38 -34.90 -29.71 -27.12 -25.31 -158.41
Closing HRAB D=A-B-C 315.93 246.37 216.66 189.54 164.23
Average HRAB E=Avg(A,D) | 336.62 | 263.82 | 23151 | 203.10| 176.89

4.5 Depreciation

MIAL’s submissions relating to depreciation
4.5.1 MIAL has submitted the following for depreciation:

“As per SSA, rates applicable under Schedule XIV of the Companies Act, 1956 are to be applied on
the value of the assets. This Act has been replaced by the Companies Act, 2013. Depreciation is
calculated considering useful life of assets prescribed in terms of Para 4 under Part B of Schedule
Il to the Companies Act, 2013. As per the said provisions, useful life of assets as prescribed by the

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 115 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

regulator are to be considered for depreciation. Accordingly, useful life mentioned by the
Authority in its Order no. 35/ 2017-18 dated 12.01.2018, which came into effect from 01.04.2018
are used for calculating depreciation.”

Table 92: Depreciation as submitted by MIAL

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total
Depreciation on RAB 565.10 591.24 554.32 578.27 579.37 | 2,868.30
Depreciation on HRAB 258.34 244.54 218.16 188.75 184.49 | 1,094.28
Total aeronautical depreciation 823.44 835.78 772.48 767.03 763.87 | 3,962.58

4.5.2 MIAL has submitted the following for amortization of land related costs,
“Since land related costs cannot form part of RAB, an equated annual instalment has been
considered in terms of the Order no. 42 / 2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 on Fair Rate of Return on
Land (FRoR Order) issued by the Authority. In the FRoR Order, the Authority has allowed a
compensation in the form of equated annual instalments computed at actual cost of debt or SBI
base rate whichever is lower, over a period of thirty years.
In this connection we wish to state that in case the cost incurred on acquiring the above
discussed slum plots, is met only out of equity / retained earnings or through a mix of equity as
well as loan funds, allowing the compensation at cost of debt would be detrimental to the
interests of the airport investing in such land, which is going to add to the airport’s efficiency. In
view of above, the Authority should in all fairness, consider the WACC, as the case may be,
instead of cost of debt for computing this compensation.
It would not be out of place to mention that MIAL in its comments on consultation paper in
respect of FRoR on cost of Land had clearly represented that the return should be given as in case
of RAB on the basis of WACC instead of interest rate proposed. However, the Authority preferred
an approach that emphasized the need to return the cost of land rather than give a return on
investment in line with other assets. The reason provided by the Authority is that providing full
return as in case of other assets may not be possible due to the adverse impact on tariffs. (Para
3.10.2. of the FRoR Order)
In this connection, we wish to state that the Authority should not curtail the return /
compensation to the airport just on the grounds that incurring it would have an adverse impact
on tariffs. Taking decisions based on such approach, would prove to be a disincentive and
counterproductive in going ahead with such acquisition of land, that too for the aeronautical
purposes. The Authority should not curtail the return on cost incurred on the grounds that it shall
impact the tariff adversely.
The annual amount to be amortized has been computed based on cost of debt over the
remaining period of initial concession period, instead of 30 years as specified in the FRoR Order.
Though the compensation by way of Annual Payments has been computed at cost of debt, we
request the Authority to reconsider its decision and allow computation of compensation against
the expenses incurred on relocation of slums at the WACC or as per the actual usage of funds,
instead of cost of debt as specified in the FRoR Order.”

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 116 of 206




45.3
454

4.5.5

4.5.6

4.5.7

4.5.8

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Table 93: Amortization of land related cost submitted by MIAL

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total
Cost of Slum Rehabilitation, slum
land at Arbi Mohalla and

39.78 302.85 331.07 - - 673.70
development of land freed from
encumbrances
Amortization period (years) 16 15 14 13 12
Amortization amount 5.17 45.67 91.33 91.33 91.33 |  324.83

(@ cost of Debt of 10.30 %)

A

Authority’s analysis relating to depreciation
The Authority notes MIAL’s submission on depreciation.

The Authority had separately initiated the process of determining appropriate rates of
depreciation to be adopted for regulatory purpose in line with the Companies Act 2013. The
Authority had accordingly issued Order No.35/2017-18 dated 12th January 2018 effective from
1st April 2018 relating to the same.

The Authority proposes to adopt the rates of depreciation laid out in Annexure-I of the said
Order for the purpose of calculation of depreciation on aeronautical assets in the third control
period.

The Authority notes the following from the audited financial statements of MIAL for FY 19 with
respect to the accounting policy followed by MIAL for depreciation:

“With effect from 1 April 2018, the Company depreciates assets in accordance with order no.
35/2017-18 (as amended from time to time), issued by Airports Economic Regulatory Authority
(AERA) in the matter of determination of useful lives of Airport Assets. In order to align the useful
life of assets as per AERA Order, the Company has raised the useful life and charged the
depreciation of Rs 6.63 crores (net of deferred tax of Rs 3.63 crores) related to the assets whose
life was expired as of March 31, 2018 to other equity as at April 1, 2018.

However, the Company, based on technical assessment made by technical expert and
management estimate, depreciates below mentioned assets at estimated useful lives which are
different from the useful life prescribed in the aforesaid Order. The management believes that
these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which
the assets are likely to be used.”

The Authority understands that for certain class of assets MIAL has adopted different useful lives
than that prescribed in the Order No.35/2017-18.

The Authority notes the following provisions laid down in Order No.35/2017-18 in case the
Airport Operator adopts different useful lives than that prescribed in the said Order:

o Useful life specified is for whole of the asset. Where cost of a part of the asset is
significant to total cost of the asset and useful life of that part is different from the useful
life of the remaining asset, useful life of that significant part shall be determined
separately.

o) Specific assets, other than those listed above, could be created in different airports,
based on specific requirements. Such specific assets would have to be individually

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 117 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

evaluated technically for its useful life and depreciated for which technical justification
should be submitted to the Authority.

4.5.9 Accordingly, the Authority sought a copy of the technical opinion obtained by MIAL in this

regard, for the Authority’s examination.

4.5.10 MIAL submitted a copy of the technical opinion obtained from Government registered valuer as

required by the Authority. A comparison of technical useful life assessment by the valuer vis-a-vis
that as per Order 35/ 2017-18 is as follows:

Table 94: Comparison of technical useful life assessment by the valuer vis-a-vis that as per

Order 35/ 2017-18

Technical useful

Useful life as

Sub asset class and componentization (if life assessment | per Order 35
Asset class .
applicable) as per the /2017-18
valuer (years) (years)
Building Civil work and civil finishes - Insta cabin, 10 30/60
carpet tiles, column cladding
Building Glass works and glass fagade - Glasswork 15 30/60
in the T2 building (like a wall), glass
facade, glass tikri work, dichroic glass
Building Canopy roofing 15 30/60
Building Landscaping and green walls - planter 5 30/60
box, foxtail palms, boungainvilla, flower
beds along the elevated expressway
Building Fences 10 30/60
Building Sanitary fittings / toilet fittings 10 30/60
Electrical installations and Face detection camera, CCTV - Hardware 5 10
equipment
Taxiways, runways, aprons, | Runway - top layer 7 30
etc
Taxiways, runways, aprons, | Runway —main 20 30
etc
Taxiways, runways, aprons, | Runway preservation and rehabilitation 3 5
etc
Plant and machinery HVAC 7.5 15
Plant and machinery Elevators / lifts 7.5 15
Plant and machinery Escalators and travelators 7.5 15
Plant and machinery Passenger boarding system 7.5 15
Plant and machinery Pipes and valves 7.5 15
Plant and machinery Fire detection and alarm system 7.5 15
Plant and machinery Sewage treatment plant (STP) / Water 7.5 15
treatment plant (WTP)
Plant and machinery Air conditioners 7.5 15
Plant and machinery DG Set 7.5 15
Plant and machinery Transformer 7.5 15
Plant and machinery Baggage handling system 7.5 15
Plant and machinery Pumps and motors 7.5 15
Plant and machinery Security equipments 7.5 15
Office equipments Mobile handsets 2 5

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 118 of 206




4.5.11

4.5.12

4.5.13

4.5.14

4.5.15

4.5.16

4.5.17
4.5.18

4.5.19

4.5.20

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

The Authority, on perusal of the technical opinion, understands that the technical expert
appointed by MIAL has ascribed useful lives of assets component-wise after technical
assessment.

The Authority notes the methodology adopted by the valuer to evaluate the useful lives of assets
as follows:

o) “Physical inspection of some of the assets;
Detailed discussions with the Projects, Finance & Engineering and Maintenance team of
MIAL;

o) Detailed market research for evaluation of the useful life of each asset wherever found
applicable;

o) Our understanding and experience as qualified engineers.”

The Authority notes that the valuer is a Government registered valuer and has prescribed useful
life to assets mentioned in Table 94 after carrying out a detailed analysis. Accordingly, the
Authority has considered the useful lives prescribed by the valuer for select assets forming part
of asset class specified in Table 94. However, the Authority will take a final view after obtaining
views of stakeholders and studying the impact involved on the enhanced depreciation charge
claimed by MIAL.

The Authority specifically analyzed the depreciation on projected capital expenditure for the
third control period and noticed that MIAL has computed projected depreciation using rates laid
down in Order No.35/2017-18. Accordingly, the Authority notes that Order No.35/2017-18 has
been applied by MIAL for computing depreciation on all projected additions.

The Authority also needs to consider ratio for allocation of depreciation on the assets into
aeronautical and non-aeronautical components. The Authority proposes to consider the asset
allocation as per para 4.6.4 below for the purpose of allocation of depreciation into aeronautical
and non-aeronautical components.

The Authority understands that MIAL has computed depreciation on HRAB as per single till
approach as MIAL contends that the then prevailing approach was single till. However, the
Authority proposes to consider the basis adopted by it in earlier Orders as detailed in Para 2.4
above.

Accordingly, the Authority proposes to calculate depreciation on HRAB also as earlier.

The Authority proposes to continue to consider depreciation on HRAB based on average
depreciation on aeronautical assets every year in the third control period as per Table 95 below.
The Authority did not analyze MIAL’s submission on amortization of land related costs pursuant
to its discussion on not considering such costs (refer Table 76).

Based on the above, the Authority’s computation of depreciation is as follows:

Table 95: Depreciation re-computed by the Authority

PR BB [ FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total
crores)

Depreciation on RAB as 565.10 | 591.24 | 55432 | 57827 | 579.37 | 2,868.30
per MIAL

Reduction due to 27.20 58.30 89.28 113.47 13454 |  422.81

Page 119 of 206




Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

recomputed capex
spend by Authority
Depreciation on RAB as

recomputed by 537.90 | 53293 | 465.03 | 464.80 | 444.83 | 2,445.49
Authority

g"tirage depreciation 5.77% 5.46% 4.65% 4.25% 3.96%
Depreciation on HRAB 41.38 34.90 29.71 27.12 25.31 158.41

4.5.21 The Authority notes that the estimated depreciation may undergo a change from above
computation based on actual capitalization of assets for each year in the third control period.
Also, estimation of depreciation will be impacted by computation of opening, additions to /
disposal of and closing RAB for respective years on actual capitalization date basis. Thus, the
Authority proposes to true up depreciation at the time of determining aeronautical tariffs in the
next control period.

4.6 Regulatory asset base

MIAL’s submission on Regulatory Asset Base
4.6.1 MIAL has submitted the Regulatory Asset Base to be considered for Tariff determination for the
third control period as follows:

Table 96: RAB for the third control period as submitted by MIAL

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total

Opening RAB 6,104.75| 6,098.43 | 6,538.53 | 6,520.89 | 8,221.53
(+) Addition excluding Land 558.79| 1,031.34 536.67| 2,278.91 334.10| 4,739.81
(-) Depreciation 565.10 591.24 554.32 578.27 579.37| 2,868.30
Closing RAB 6,098.43 | 6,538.53| 6,520.89 | 8,221.53| 7,976.26

Average RAB (Opening + Closing)/2 | 6,101.59 | 6,318.48 | 6,529.71 | 7,371.21| 8,098.89

Table 97: HRAB for the third control period as submitted by MIAL

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total

Opening HRAB 2,144.52 | 1,886.19| 1,641.65| 1,423.49| 1,234.73
(-) Depreciation 258.34 244.54 218.16 188.75 184.49| 1,094.28
Closing HRAB 1,886.19 | 1,641.65| 1,423.49 | 1,234.73 | 1,050.24

Average HRAB (Opening + Closing)/2 | 2,015.35| 1,763.92 | 1,532.57 | 1,329.11 | 1,142.49

4.6.2 In the above submissions, MIAL has considered Opening RAB for third control period as per the
true up of capex as considered by MIAL. The true up of capital expenditure as considered by
MIAL is provided in Chapter 3 above. For the third control period, MIAL has computed the
aeronautical asset additions after applying the ratio as per the space allocation report of
IRCLASS. HRAB has been computed by MIAL on single till basis, as per its contention as
elaborated in Para 4.4.4 above.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 120 of 206




4.6.3

4.6.4

4.6.5

4.6.6

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

Authority’s analysis relating to Regulatory Asset Base

First building block for determination of tariff is RAB (including HRAB) which has to be calculated
as per the provisions of Schedule 1 of SSA. For the sake of brevity, provisions of SSA are not
reproduced.

Based on the framework provided in the independent study report, the Authority proposes to

consider the same ratio of 82.58%, being the ratio of aeronautical assets to the total assets, for
the third control period additions. The Authority will re-evaluate the asset allocation ratio during
the fourth control period based on the revised area after completion of T1B.

Based on the:

e True up of the Second control period closing RAB as given in Chapter 3
e Capital Expenditure estimate proposed to be allowed together with asset allocation as given

in Chapter 4

e Depreciation as proposed to be included and detailed in Chapter 4
e HRAB closing balance for the second control period as detailed in Chapter 4

RAB and HRAB for the third control period are as detailed below:

Table 98: RAB for the third control period

Particulars (Rs. in crores) Ref FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total
Opening RAB A| 5,644.56| 5,438.42| 5,463.92| 5,456.06 | 5,440.97
Less: Depreciation B 537.90 532.93 465.03 464.80 444.83 | 2,445.49
Add: Capitalization during

331.75 558.44 457.17 449.71 233.49| 2,030.56
the year
Closing RAB D=A-B+C| 5,438.42| 5,463.92| 5,456.06| 5,440.97 | 5,229.63
Average RAB E=Avg(A,D) | 5,541.49| 5,451.17| 5,459.99| 5,448.51| 5,335.30

Table 99: HRAB for the third control period

Particulars (Rs. in crores) Ref 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24| Total
Opening HRAB A| 357.31| 315.93| 246.37| 216.66| 189.54
Reduction due to removal B
of T1B -| -3467 - - | 347
Depreciation C -41.38 -34.90 -29.71 -27.12 -25.31| -158.41
Closing HRAB D=A-B-C| 315.93| 246.37| 216.66 189.54| 164.23
Average HRAB E=Avg(A,D)| 336.62| 263.82| 231.51| 203.10| 176.89

4.7 Authority’s proposals relating to regulatory asset base

4.7.1
4.7.2

4.7.3

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

To consider the asset allocation for the third control period as 82.58%.

To remove from HRAB, the amount attributable to old T2 and T1B as determined in Para 4.4.15
above.

To true up the aeronautical additions to regulatory asset base for the third control period and
resultant asset allocation as per the actual additions and on the basis of a certificate from the

Page 121 of 206




4.7.4

4.7.5

4.7.6

4.7.7

4.7.8
4.7.9

4.7.10
4.7.11

Regulatory asset base and depreciation for the Third Control Period

statutory auditors certifying the line by line classification of additions into aeronautical and non-
aeronautical based on the broad framework provided by the independent study.

To consider the asset class wise additions as per Table 84 above.

To deduct 1% penalty of the project cost along with applicable carrying cost would be from the
ARR at the time of determination of tariff for the fourth control period in case of non-
completion of the project as per proposed timelines.

To true up the capital expenditure at the time of determination of tariff for fourth control period
subject a study for reasonableness and review of the actual spend.

To consider depreciation rates as per useful life of assets specified in Annexure-l of Order
No.35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018 issued by the Authority.

To consider depreciation as per Table 95 above for computation of ARR.

To true up the depreciation based on the actual capital expenditure incurred and actual date of
capitalization of assets.

To consider RAB for the third control period as per Table 98.

To consider HRAB for the third control period as per Table 99.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 122 of 206




Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

5. Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period
5.1 MIAL’s submissions relating to Fair Rate of Return

Cost of equity
5.1.1 MIAL has referred to the cost of equity computed by CARE Advisory Research and Training Ltd

(CARE) as part of their study conducted for MIAL using the capital asset pricing model.

5.1.2 However, in line with the stand taken by MIAL in its past submissions before the Authority in
case of first control period and second control period, MIAL has considered cost of equity at 23%
for WACC calculation instead of cost of equity at 25.88% as recommended by CARE.

5.1.3 The cost of equity has been worked out by MIAL as follows:

Table 100: Cost of equity (RE) submitted by MIAL

Risk free rate of return (R¢) % 10 year G sec bonds yield for past 10 years 7.79
Returns from market (CAGR %) (R,) BSE Index for 40 years 15.86
Equity market risk premium (EMRP) Rm— R¢ 8.07
Levered beta (median) (B) 0.80
Unlevered beta (median) (B) 6 airports of developing markets for last 0.67
10 years #
MIAL debt equity ratio(D/E) As on 31° March 2019 3.16:1
Tax (t) 34.94%
Re-levered beta (B,) By x (1+(1-t) x (D/E)) 2.06
Cost of equity % Rt + BL * EMRP 24.39
Company specific risk premium % 1.50
Concluded cost of equity Re (%) 25.88 *

# Guangzhou, Xiamen, AOT, Shanghai, Berhad, Grupo (Mexico)
* Rgconsidered at 23% as against CARE recommended R of 25.88%.

Return on Refundable Security Deposits (RSD)

5.1.4 MIAL has submitted the following for return on RSD:
“The Authority in its earlier Orders determining tariffs for aeronautical services had considered
RSD as a zero cost debt, while calculating weighted average cost of capital (WACC).The matter of
allowing a return on refundable security deposit was appealed by MIAL as well as DIAL before the

Appellate Authority.”

5.1.5 Hon’ble TDSAT in its Order dated 23" April 2018 in respect of DIAL appeals has stated:

“Para 119 (vii) RSD of Rs.1471 crores cannot be a zero cost debt. Its cost needs to be ascertained
and made available to DIAL through appropriate fiscal exercise at the time of next tariff
redetermination (See Para 106)”

“Para 106. On a careful consideration of all the relevant factors and keeping in mind the provisions
in the OMDA including ESCROW agreement which authorizes investment of such money of JVC
(ESCROW account) to be invested in some specified funds having required rating by CRISIL, it is
found unacceptable that the amount of RSD would not have earned anything for DIAL if it was not

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 123 of 206




Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

invested in the project, irrespective of the fact that it was available at zero cost from the providers
of the deposit. At the least, the cost would be the rate of return made available by the approved
funds having required ratings of CRISIL. That return cannot be less than the cost which DIAL has to
bear or it has borne by making available the amount of RSD (Rs.1471 crores) for investment in the
airport project. Clearly, in our opinion, this money has wrongly been treated as debt at zero cost.
The well accepted commercial practices and norms need to be respected by the Authority and
therefore, return on RSD amount should be re-determined by it for the reasons indicated above.
Instead of interfering with the impugned tariff determination we direct that the amount due to
DIAL under this head should be worked out and made available to DIAL through appropriate fiscal
exercises which should be undertaken when the exercise of redetermination of tariff for IGI
Airport, Delhi is next undertaken in due course.”

5.1.6  Further, Hon’ble TDSAT while delivering its judgement in case of appeals filed in connection with
tariff determination for CSMIA for first control period, in its Order dated 15" November 2018
held that:

“Para 41 (iv) : In view of facts and stand of the appellants noted in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of this
order, it is clarified that in respect of relevant issues not pressed in these appeals but decided in
DIAL’s appeal no.10/2012 that judgement dated 23.04.2018 shall govern the parties herein”.

5.1.7 MIAL submitted, “In view of the Hon’ble TDSAT direction in case of DIAL and its applicability to
MIAL as referred above and since RSD is not considered as debt while calculating debt equity ratio
by the lenders, return on refundable security deposit should be considered at par with cost of
equity for the true-up working of the second control period and determination of tariff for the
third control period.”

Cost of debt

5.1.8 MIAL has estimated the weighted average cost of debt (Rd) for the third control period to be

10.30%, computed from the outstanding debt and yearly average cost of debt as given below:

Table 101: Cost of debt submitted by MIAL

Particulars FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24
Outstanding debt (Rs. in crores) | 5,498.45 | 5,210.65 | 4,847.11 | 4,422.99 | 3,938.28
Cost of debt (%) 10.30% 10.30% 10.30% 10.30% 10.30%

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) computation
5.1.9 MIAL has computed WACC based on the following formula:
“The weighted average cost of capital has been computed based on the following formula:

WACC-] D * Ry + E *Rg | + RSD  *Rgrsp
D + E+ RSD D + E+ RSD D +E + RSD

D : Average debt

E : Average equity (including reserves & surplus)

RSD : Average refundable security deposit

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 124 of 206




Rq : Cost of debt
Re : Return on equity
Rrso : Return on refundable security deposits

Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

5.1.10 The WACC submitted by MIAL for the third control period is as follows:

Table 102: Weighted average cost of capital submitted by MIAL

Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24
Debt (a) 5,886.02 5,354.55 5,028.88 4,635.05 4,180.63
RSD (b) 776.47 1,933.97 3,358.37 4,363.82 4,692.37
Equity (c) 4,007.33 7,441.01 11,271.68 | 15,579.00 20,398.89
Paid up capital (c.1) 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
Internal accruals (reserves) (c.2) 2,807.33 6,241.01 10,071.68 | 14,379.00 19,198.89
Capital employed (net of DF)

10,669.82 14,729.53 19,658.93 | 24,577.87 | 29,271.89
(a+b+c)
Debt 55.17% 36.35% 25.58% 18.86% 14.28%
Equity (including RSD) 44.83% 63.65% 74.42% 81.14% 85.72%
Weighted average gearing 30.05%
Weighted average equity 69.95%
Cost of debt 10.30% 10.30% 10.30% 10.30% 10.30%
Weighted average cost of debt 10.30%
Cost of RSD 23.00%
Cost of equity 23.00%
Weighted average cost of capital 19.18%

5.2 Authority’s analysis relating to Fair Rate of Return

521

5.2.2

Cost of equity

The Authority understands that MIAL has referred to the analysis of cost of equity arrived at
25.88% by CARE in its study conducted for MIAL. Further, the Authority notes that MIAL has
considered cost of equity at 23.00% in its MYTP computations for the third control period in line

with the stand taken by MIAL in its past submissions before the Authority in first control period

and second control period.

The Authority notes that CARE’s analysis is based on using actual book debt to equity ratio of

3.16 in determining the cost of equity. On perusal of the following references, the Authority feels

that using book values to estimate gearing ratio is inconsistent with the theoretical foundations
of the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM):
o) To cite Prof. Aswath Damodaran, a global authority on valuation practices: Book value

weights are not only irrelevant when it comes to cost of capital but come with problems

that can be insurmountable, Damodaran, The Cost of Capital: The Swiss Army Knife of

Finance, Aswath Damodaran, April 2016.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 125 of 206




Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

o) Numerous articles have been written by several experts pointing out that the correct
methodology is to use market values rather than book values (to cite an example,
Marriott Cost of Capital, Harvard Business School Case). The CARE study is inconsistent
with best international practices.

o) The best industry practitioners also use market D/E —for example, the Ernst and Young
(EY Switzerland valuation best practice, February 2020, Practitioner’s guide to cost of
capital & WACC calculation) shows that market D/E ratios rather than book D/E ratios
are used when computing the cost of capital.

o) The Ernst and Young Report (2017) and the RSBA report (2019) present cost of equity
estimates for EPC/infrastructure industry. These estimates are approximately 10%
(1000 basis points) lower than the CARE estimate.

Study Cost of Equity across ALL Cost of Equity
Industries [Min, Max] of EPC/Infrastructure
EY 2017 [13.6%, 17.8%] 16.8%
RBS 2019 [13.5%, 16.4%)] 15.3
o) As per the EY and the RSBA studies, no sector has a cost of equity anywhere close to

25% as reported by the CARE study. Using the CARE estimate would not only imply that
the airport sector is the riskiest sector in the Indian economy but also that the next
riskiest sector is second by a mile.

o) The CARE analysis uses Chinese airport data. The use of this data is questionable. CNBC
itself (from where the data is taken) reports a blank against beta for Xiamen
International Airport (https://www.cnbc.com/quotes/?symbol=897-5Z), Shanghai
International Airport  (https://www.cnbc.com/quotes/?symbol=600009), and
Guangzhou Baiyun International Airport

(https://www.cnbc.com/quotes/?symbol=600004.SS), but shows valid beta estimates

for the non-Chinese airports. There must be some reason, presumably data being
unreliable data for inferring beta that the beta numbers for Chinese airports were not
reported.

o A study done by NIPFP (at the request of AERA) to determine cost of capital for DIAL
(2012) used a D/E ratio of 0.47, which was also based on market values. This study
recommended a cost of equity of 11.6%. The independent study report (as in 5.2.3,
below) is recommending a D/E of 0.92 (i.e., a D/D+E of 0.48). In contrast, the CARE
study is recommending a book D/E of 3.16.

5.2.3 The Authority vide decision no. 3.k. of tariff order for the second control period decided to
commission a fresh study to determine cost of equity applicable in respect of CSMIA at an
appropriate time. The Authority had commissioned an independent study by IIMB on the
determinants of cost of capital pertaining to Mumbai airport. Vide this study, the cost of equity is
determined to be 15.13% for MIAL, using the CAPM methodology. The independent study report
is enclosed in Annexure 3 along with a summary of the report in Appendix 3.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 126 of 206



file:///C:/Users/Ramkrishan/Downloads/(https:/www.cnbc.com/quotes/%3fsymbol=897-SZ)
file:///C:/Users/Ramkrishan/Downloads/(https:/www.cnbc.com/quotes/%3fsymbol=600009)
file:///C:/Users/Ramkrishan/Downloads/(https:/www.cnbc.com/quotes/%3fsymbol=600004.SS)

Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

5.2.4 The independent study addresses all above issues in its detailed report. Accordingly, the
Authority feels that the gearing ratio (D/E of 0.9231) used in the independent study is consistent
with standard international practice in estimating WACC / FRoR at other international airports.

5.2.5 The Authority also notes that the independent study report discussed the estimate gearing ratio
based on the market debt to equity of infrastructure companies in India. The estimate from this
analysis is 0.9179 (or a D/D+E ratio of 47.86%) is found to be close to the D/E ratio assumed in
the independent study (of 0.9231). This alternative approach was used as a confirmation
exercise. The discussion / recommendation for gearing ratio put forth in the study report in this
regard is as follows:

o) “The target gearing reflects a long-term steady state gearing ratio that is lower (and
unrelated) to the current book debt to equity ratio.

o) As per valuation concepts, the gearing ratio used in calculating cost of equity should be
based on market value estimates of debt and equity. The fact that the target gearing
ratio is typically lower than the actual book debt equity ratio is consistent with an
approach that uses market value-based debt to equity ratio. As a benchmark, we
examined the Indian infrastructure space and found that infrastructure firms employ, on
average, a market debt to (debt + equity) ratio of 47.86%. The estimate from this
analysis is reasonably close to the 48% gearing ratio used on average by international
airports.

o) Firms often employ high gearing ratio in the hope of reducing the cost of capital. This
perception is based on a fallacious argument. While it may seem that a higher
percentage of cheaper debt capital would reduce the cost of capital, what is ignored is
that the risk of residual equity in highly levered firms increases, thereby offsetting the
benefits of sourcing more debt capital (even the cost of incremental debt capital
increases as the amount of debt increases). A target gearing ratio lower than the typical
book debt to equity ratio in a regulated public service discourages firms from employing
excessive gearing in the hope of reducing their cost of capital. Thus, regulators often
rely on a target gearing ratio to help maintain financial resilience of regulated firms in
the long term.

o We recommend that the average gearing ratio (D/D+E) of 48% can be used to a proxy
for the gearing ratio of DIAL/MIAL to estimate their Cost of Equity and Fair Rate of
Return.”

5.2.6 The Authority proposes to consider cost of equity as 15.13% for FRoR calculation basis
recommendation in the independent study report. Accordingly, the Authority proposes to
consider return on cost of equity at 15.13% for the third control period.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 127 of 206




5.2.7

5.2.8

5.29

5.2.10

5.2.11

5.2.12
5.2.13

5.2.14

5.2.15

5.2.16

5.2.17

5.2.18

Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

Return on Refundable Security Deposits (RSD)

The Authority notes MIAL’s submission that since RSD is not considered as debt while calculating
debt equity ratio by the lenders, return on refundable security deposit should be considered at
par with cost of equity for the true-up working of the second control period and determination
of tariff for the third control period.

The Authority understands that the matter of considering cost of RSD has been remanded back
to the Authority by the Appellate Tribunal.

The Authority proposes to consider FRoR basis recommendation in the independent study. The
Authority notes that the independent study report has recommended to adopt market gearing
for the purpose of computing FRoR. The Authority understands that market gearing
automatically considers the entire debt of the industry and as a result, weighs in a return for RSD
as well in the overall WACC. Therefore, in this manner, the Authority has addressed the direction
of Hon’ble TDSAT which remedies the grievance of MIAL.

The Authority also understands that some stakeholders have taken the matter regarding decision
of Hon’ble TDSAT on treatment of RSD to higher courts for adjudication and any decision taken
by the Authority with regards to RSD as part of tariff determination process shall be subject to
the final outcome of such adjudication.

Cost of debt

The Authority notes MIAL’s submission regarding the estimate of weighted average cost of debt
for the third control period as 10.30%.

The Authority sought supporting for prevailing rate of debt from MIAL.

MIAL submitted letter from State Bank of India dated 20th December 2019 which states that on
account of downgrade in the external rating of MIAL by India Ratings from A+ to A-, the existing
pricing on all the credit facilities has been increased by 0.50% w.e.f. 9th August 2019, effective
rate of interest being 10.30% p.a.

The Authority proposes to consider effective interest rate of 10.30% as submitted by MIAL along
with relevant supporting for the third control period.

The Authority also proposes to true up the cost of debt for the third control period subject to a
cap of additional 50 bps on the existing rates i.e. from the current level of 10.30% to a ceiling of
10.80% over the third control period.

Fair rate of return (FRoR)

The Authority notes MIAL's submission regarding the estimate of weighted average cost of
capital (WACC) or FRoR for the third control period as 19.18 %. The Authority understands that
FRoR for third control period has been computed by MIAL as weighted average of projected

equity and debt during this period.

The Authority notes the recommendation in independent study for using market based gearing
ratio as detailed in Para 5.2.5 above.

The Authority also notes the recommendation in independent study for FRoR as follows:

Table 103:Recommendation for FRoR in the independent study

Variable MIAL

Asset Beta based on Proximity Score Weights of comparable set 0.5705

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 128 of 206




Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

Variable MIAL
Target gearing ratio (Debt/Debt + Equity) 48%
Target gearing ratio (Debt/Equity) 0.9231
Equity Betas 0.9391
Risk Free Rate 7.56%
Equity Risk Premium 8.06%
Cost of equity 15.13%
lllustrative cost of debt 9.97%
FRoR 12.65%

5.2.19 The Authority notes that the cost of debt used in the independent study is illustrative in nature
and the study recommends the Authority to seek inputs from the airport operator for estimating
the cost of debt, Accordingly, the Authority proposes to consider effective interest rate of
10.30% as submitted by MIAL for the third control period along with letter from State Bank of
India dated 20™ December 2019 stating effective rate of interest on debt.

5.2.20 Based on the above, the Authority proposes to consider the following FRoR for the third control
period for MIAL:

Table 104: Authority's proposal for FRoR

Variable MIAL
Asset Beta based on Proximity Score Weights of comparable set 0.5705
Target gearing ratio (Debt/Debt + Equity) 48%
Target gearing ratio (Debt/Equity) 0.9231
Equity Betas 0.9391
Risk Free Rate 7.56%
Equity Risk Premium 8.06%
Cost of equity 15.13%
Cost of debt 10.30%
FRoR 12.81%

5.3 Authority’s proposals relating to Fair Rate of Return
Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes:

5.3.1 To consider cost of equity at 15.13% for computation of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) as per the
outcome of the independent study commissioned (refer Para 5.2.6 above).

5.3.2 To consider cost of debt at 10.30% as submitted by MIAL along with relevant supporting for the
third control period, which shall be trued up subject to a cap of additional 50 bps on the existing
rates as stated in Para 5.2.15 above, at the time of determination of tariff for the next control
period.

5.3.3 To consider notional debt equity ratio of 48%:52% as suggested by the independent study (refer
Para5.2.5and 5.2.18).

5.3.4 To consider FRoR as detailed in Table 104 Para 5.2.20 above for the purpose of computing ARR
for the third control period based on the above mentioned cost of equity and cost of debt and
considering the notional gearing ratio of debt to equity ratio as suggested by the independent
study

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 129 of 206




Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

5.3.5 To consider the treatment of RSD as part of notional debt to arrive at FRoR which shall be

subject to the final outcome of the adjudication in higher courts (refer Para 5.2.9).

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 130 of 206




6. Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period

Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period

6.1 MIAL’s submission on operating expenses for the third control period

6.1.1 MIAL has adopted operating expenses incurred in FY19 as the base year for estimating
expenditure for the MYTP. It, further states that these estimates are approved by the Board of
Directors of MIAL.

6.1.2 Total operating expense submitted by MIAL. for the third control period is as follows:

Table 105: Total operating and maintenance expenditure submitted by MIAL for the third
control period
Particulars (Rs. in crores) FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total
Employee cost 201.73 222.13 244.35 268.78 295.66 1,232.65
Utilities expenses (net) 147.30 | 163.54 | 180.44 199.13 219.92 910.33
Repair & maintenance expense 146.68 | 153.54 | 165.30 171.73 199.84 837.09
Rents, rates & taxes 46.26 47.74 68.90 79.89 80.77 323.56
Advertisement expense 9.25 10.18 11.20 12.31 13.55 56.49
Administrative expenses 84.00 87.70 91.55 95.58 99.79 458.62
AOA fees 9.88 10.07 10.26 10.46 10.66 51.34
Insurance expense 4.59 4.87 5.07 5.62 5.78 25.94
Consumption and store expense 6.63 7.54 8.01 8.56 9.22 39.97
Operating expenditure 149.72 156.65 163.90 171.49 179.43 821.20
VRS payment amount to AAI 1.47 - - - - 1.47
Financing charges 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 100.00
Loss on scrapping of assets - 41.18 - - - 41.18
Collection charges over DF 2.72 2.72 2.72 - - 8.16
Total 830.25 927.87 971.70 1,043.56 1,134.62 4,908.00
6.1.3 A summary of MIAL’s estimation, rationale, year on year growth factored and resultant CAGR is

as follows:

Table 106: MIAL’s estimation, rationale and growth on operating expense for the third control

period
. . . YOY Resultant
Cost head Estimation Rationale e CAGR
Employee cost | Rate increase FY 19 cost is retained for FY 20 and | 10.00% 10.03%
growth factored in thereafter
Headcount increase No change in employee headcount -
(total 1,222 employees with 1,154
engaged in aeronautical services and
54 in non-aeronautical services)
Utilities Rate increase Electricity cost per unit is based on 5.00% 10.52%
expenses — FY 20 tariffs fixed as per the Order of
Power Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory

Commission (MERC)

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 131 of 206




6.1.4

Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period

. . . YOY Resultant
Cost head Estimation Rationale Ry CAGR
Consumption Estimated consumption for FY 20 has 5.00%
increase been taken as the base. MIAL has
not explained the rationale for the
consumption increase.
Utilities Rate increase Based on past trend 7.00% 11.56%
expenses — Consumption Estimated consumption for FY 20 has 5.00%
Water increase been taken as the base. MIAL has
not explained the rationale for the
consumption increase.
Utilities Rate increase CPI based growth factored in 4.40% 8.58%
expenses — Consumption Estimated consumption for FY 20 has 4.00%
Fuel increase been taken as the base. MIAL has
not explained the rationale for the
consumption increase.
Repair & % of gross fixed | Cost for the last five years is in the 1.25% 8.04%
maintenance assets range of 0.77%~1.10% of Gross Fixed
expense Assets. However, since majority of
the equipment are now out of
warranty period, they would require
significantly  increased cost on
maintenance activities
Rents, rates & | Based on rental agreements entered and tax rates in force 14.95%
taxes
Advertisement | Rate increase Real growth factored in over FY 19 | 10.00% 10.00%
expense cost
Administrative | Rate increase CPI based growth factored in over FY 4.40% 4.40%
expenses 19 cost
Rate increase US CPI based growth factored in over 1.90% 1.90%
AOA fees
FY 19 cost
Insurance Rate increase CPI based growth factored in over FY 4.40% 5.95%
expense 19 cost
Consumption Rate increase CPI based growth factored in over FY 4.40% 8.59%
and store 19 cost
expense Consumption Passenger based growth factored in In line
increase over FY 19 traffic level with
traffic
. Rate increase 5 years CAGR (FY 14~FY 19) of 4.63% 4.63%
Operating . L
expenditure National Floor Level of. Minimum
Wages based growth applied
VRS payment | Actual payment to | Based on payments to be made to N/A -
amount to AAI | AAI AAl as per schedule
Financing Constant in TCP Considered at the same levels as for - -
charges FY19 without any increase
Loss on | WDV less sale | Written down book value of asset N/A -
scrapping of | proceeds being scrapped as on that date
assets adjusted for sale proceeds, if any

MIAL has stated that it has segregated operating expenses between aeronautical and non-

aeronautical services in the following manner:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21

Page 132 of 206




Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period

o Identification of directly attributable cost to aeronautical services, non-aeronautical
services and common cost;

o) Segregation of directly attributable cost based on its incurrence; and

o Allocation of common cost based on a specific methodology for each cost head.

6.1.5 Expense allocation ratio and the resultant aeronautical expense on application of these ratios to
the total estimated expense as submitted by MIAL is as follows:

Table 107:Aeronautical operating and maintenance expenditure submitted by MIAL for the
third control period

Particulars (Rs. in crores) Aero % FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 Total
Employee cost 95.58% | 192.82 | 212.32 | 233.55 | 256.90 282.59 | 1,178.18
Utilities expenses (net) 100.00% | 147.30 | 163.54 | 180.44 | 199.13 219.92 910.33
Repair & maintenance expense 97.84% | 143.52 | 150.22 | 161.73 | 168.02 195.52 819.00
Rents, rates & taxes 90.50% 41.87 43.20 62.35 72.30 73.10 292.82
Advertisement expense 94.05% 8.70 9.57 10.53 11.58 12.74 53.13
Administrative expenses 90.63% 76.13 79.48 82.98 86.63 90.44 415.65
AOA fees 100.00% 9.88 10.07 10.26 10.46 10.66 51.34
Insurance expense 99.86% 4.58 4.87 5.06 5.61 5.78 25.90
Consumption and store expense 96.35% 6.39 7.27 7.72 8.24 8.89 38.51
Operating expenditure 91.48% | 136.97 | 143.31 | 149.94 | 156.88 164.15 751.25
VRS payment amount to AAI 100.00% 1.47 - - - - 1.47
Financing charges 89.10% 17.82 17.82 17.82 17.82 17.82 89.10
Loss on scrapping of assets 100.00% - 41.18 - - - 41.18
Collection charges over DF 0.00% - - - - - -
Total 787.45 | 882.85 | 922.38 | 993.58 | 1,081.60 | 4,667.86

6.2 Authority’s analysis of operating expenses for the third control period

6.2.1 The Authority has studied trend lines for last 10 years on growth and for the second control
period on efficiency of estimation as depicted below:

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 133 of 206




Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period

Trendline depicting growth in major cost heads in last 10 years
CAGR of total expenditure: 8.26%

250 1,000
(7] (%]
o 900 Y
o o
S 200 800 S
é 700 g
< 150 600 =
K7 500 ¢€
3 .
© 100 400 @
£ 300 2
8 50 200 ¢©
o 2
5 R
2 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 g
|_
Cost head
== Employee Cost == Utilities Expenses (Net off)
Repair & Maintenance Expense Administrative Expenses
= Qperating Expenditure == Total expenditure
Figure 10 Trendline depicting growth in major cost heads in last 10 years
MIAL's estimation vis-a-vis actual incurrence
of cost for second control period
1,200
1,000
o
§ 800
© 600
£
% 400
% 200 I I
; I Il || I
& & & & & & ¥ $ Q
Q\°\\ & QS* O‘;( Gl & 0«'?9 & o8
& vt &S & & @ &
x& Q} (N 2
('b oQ O V‘b

B Amount estimated for second control period = Actual amount for second control period

Figure 11 MIAL’s estimation vis-a-vis actual incurrence of cost for second control period

6.2.2 The Authority observes from the above analysis that MIAL's estimation has been mainly
aggressive for employee cost, utilities, repairs and maintenance expense and other operating
cost in the second control period.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 134 of 206




Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period

6.2.3 The Authority has compared the actual growth rate of expenditures in the second control period
with that estimated for third control period as set out below:

Table 108: Comparison of actual CAGR for second control period vis-a-vis estimated CAGR for
third control period

Cost head Actual CAGR for second | Estimated CAGR for third

control period control period
Employee cost 8.50% 10.03%
Utilities expenses (net) 1.37% 10.54%
Repair & maintenance expense 7.62% 8.04%
Rents, rates & taxes 33.12% 14.95%
Advertisement expense 9.97% 10.00%
Administrative expenses 12.53% 4.40%
AOA fees 4.62% 1.90%
Insurance expense -0.99% 5.95%
Consumption and store expense 10.42% 8.59%
Operating expenditure 12.54% 4.63%
VRS payment amount to AAl -3.27% -
Financing charges 50.94% -

6.2.4 The Authority has analyzed MIAL’s submissions regarding total operating expenses for the third
control period and has bifurcated its analysis into two parts:
o Cost heads where the Authority proposes to accept MIAL’s estimation and rationale; and
o Cost heads where the Authority proposes to adopt costs with a change in estimation and
rationale.
Cost heads where the Authority proposes to accept MIAL’s estimation and rationale

Rent, rates and taxes:

6.2.5 The Authority observes that CAGR for rent, rates and taxes cost was 33.12% in the second
control period as against 14.95% estimated by MIAL for the third control period.

6.2.6 The Authority also studied the premise wise and year wise estimated rent schedule, basis of
property tax and non-agricultural tax estimations and has noted its comments on non-
agricultural tax in the table below:

Authority’ comments MIAL’s response

The Authority sought clarification for increase in | Rates would next be revised in August 2022.
non-agricultural tax estimated in FY 23 considering | Accordingly, for FY 20 and 21, same
MIAL’s submission that tax rate could increase by | expenditure has been considered. For FY 22,
maximum three times during every five years and | expenditure has been considered
increase for FY 21 is expected in FY 22 by MIAL | proportionately using applicable rates during
whereas over and above the increase in FY 22, | the period. For FY 23 and FY 24, higher
further increase has been considered by MIAL FY | expenditure is considered as new rates would
23 onwards. be applicable for full year.

6.2.7 The Authority notes the submission by MIAL and proposes to consider cost on this account
submitted by MIAL for the third control period.

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 135 of 206




Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period

Administrative expenses:

6.2.8 The Authority notes that the average yearly administrative cost for the second control period
was Rs.85.38 crores as against cost of Rs.84 crores considered by MIAL for FY 20 which has been
increased for CPI inflation thereafter.

6.2.9 The Authority understands that MIAL has also invested in a subsidiary company for development
of a greenfield airport at Navi Mumbai. The Authority sought confirmation from MIAL as to
whether any costs such as professional or legal fee incurred by MIAL for its subsidiary is forming
part of the base year costs used for estimating the costs for third control period. MIAL confirmed
that there are no such costs which have been considered in operating expenses for aeronautical
services used for estimating the costs for the third control period.

6.2.10 The Authority notes the submission by MIAL and proposes to consider administrative cost
submitted by MIAL for the third control period.

Airport operator fee:

6.2.11 The Authority notes the following clause related to term of airport operator agreement (AOA) as
stated in Schedule 8, “Airport operator agreement (operation and management) principles” of
Operation, Management and Development Agreement (OMDA) between AAl and MIAL:

“The term of the AOA must be for a minimum term of seven (7) years from the Effective Date of
OMDA with any change of AO subject to the approval of the AAI”

6.2.12 The Authority understands that compensation to the airport operator for their services was
fixed at an annual amount of US $ 1 million as at the bid submission date escalating at US CPI
annually.

6.2.13 The Authority infers that the need for an airport operator agreement was essential in the initial
stages of privatization of airports in India to gain knowledge and experience for managing
airports by operators who did not have adequate prior experience at that stage to enable them
hire services of experienced operators with regard to navigation, safety and maintenance and
several nuances of airport operations. The OMDA also envisaged this and provided for a
minimum tenure to fill this gap. Now that two control periods (10 years) have passed, the
airport operator has gained sufficient experience, it is expected that such external services come
down and may be restricted to specific areas where there is still talent gap with the operator.
The Authority apprehends that if this becomes a regular feature, airport operators could hire
external service providers for most of the operations of the Airport and would reduce itself to
mere financial investors which is not consistent with the privatization objectives.

6.2.14 The Authority therefore sought response from MIAL as to the areas in which the third-party
services are required, the need for their service, the skill gap of the operator in those areas, the
criteria of selection and the rationale for fixing the remuneration.

6.2.15 The Authority notes MIAL’s submission on the details of visit by ACSA Global officials in the
second control period to support MIAL on the activities covered under the AOA and supervisory
activities thereon. However, on perusal of the AOA, the Authority observes that technical
services mentioned are broad based and there is no service level agreement available on record
to analyze relatability of service to efforts involved.

6.2.16 The Authority is desisting from interfering at this stage and hopes the Board will take efforts to
reduce dependence on external service providers on this account and proposes to consider

Consultation Paper No. 35/2020-21 Page 136 of 206




Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period

airport operator fee submitted by MIAL for the third control period which shall be reviewed for
type of service availed and corresponding cost efficiency for true up.
Consumable stores:

6.2.17 The Authority notes that CAGR for consumable stores for the second control period was 10.42%
as against CAGR of 8.59% for expenditure estimated by MIAL for the third control period and
proposes to consider this cost as submitted by MIAL for the third control period.

Other operating costs:

6.2.18 The Authority notes from the table below that the cost of works included in this head are labor
intensive which have been estimated at the same level in FY 19 with inflationary increase for
minimum wages and proposes to consider this cost as submitted by MIAL for the third control
period.

Table 109:Other operating costs submitted by MIAL

Particulars — Rs. in crores FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY